
Regular Meeting
Wednesday, November 18, 2020 8:30 AM
ESU No. 3
6949 South 110th Street
Omaha, NE 68128 

1. ESU Coordinating Council Information
Board President

2. Call to Order
Board President

3. Roll Call
Board President

4. Approval of Minutes
Board President

5. ESU Share Out Topics
Board President

6. Petitions and Communications to the Board
Board President
1. State Board of Education and Nebraska Department of Education Report

Nebraska Department of Education
2. Association of Education Service Agency's Report

AESA Representative 
3. Learning Community Update

Bradley Ekwerekwu 
7. Executive Reports

Board President
1. Executive Director Report

Executive Director Lofquist
1. ESUCC Redesign: Update

Committee Chair 
1. ESU Standards

Committee Chair 
2. Joint Decision Making Parameters

Committee Chair 
3. SIMPL Inventory

Committee Chair 
4. Value-Add Metric

Committee Chair 
5. Value Proposition

Committee Chair 
2. Executive Committee Report

Board President
1. Approve Claims, Financials Statements, and Assets for Month of September

Committee Chair 



2. Approval of October Expenses to be paid in November.
Committee Chair 

3. Recommend approval of December Claims as approved by Executive Director
Committee Chair

4. Grant the authority to the ESUCC Executive Director to approve equipment 
purchases and reimbursement requests related to the Governor's Emergency 
Educational Relief fund (GEER). 
Board President

8. Public Comment 
Board President

9. Recommendations from Standing Committees and Project Reports
Board President
1. Information Services Committee

Committee Chair 
1. Approve TLT Bylaws

Committee Chair 
2. Education Resources

Committee Chair 
3. Legal Committee

Committee Chair 
1. Approve Amendment to Master Licenses with Equal Level

Committee Chair 
2. Approve Amendment 2 to Agreement with ION Wave Technologies.

Committee Chair 
3. Approve Amendment to Special Buy with CrisisGo

Committee Chair 
4. Approve Special Buy Agreement with Sanitizing Solutions

Committee Chair 
5. Approve Addendum with Schoology dba PowerSchool Group LLC.

Committee Chair 
10. NEW ESU Chief Administrators

Executive Director Lofquist
11. Leadership and Learning

Sarah Salem
12. Adjournment

Board President



















Educational Service Unit Administrators 2020-2021 

Bill Heimann  
Cell 402-525-1211 
ESU No. 1 
211 Tenth Street 
Wakefield, NE 68784-5014 
402-287-2061 Fax 287-2065
bheimann@esu1.org

Ted DeTurk 
Cell 402-380-8268 
ESU No. 2 
PO Box 649 
2320 North Colorado 
Fremont, NE 68026-0649 
402-721-7710 Fax 721-7712
tdeturk@esu2.org

Dan Schnoes 
Cell:  402-719-8181 
ESU No. 3 
6949 South 110th St 
Omaha, NE 68128-5722 
402-597-4802 Fax 597-4898
dschnoes@esu3.org

Gregg Robke 
Cell 402-274-8813 
ESU No. 4 
919 Sixteenth Street 
Auburn, NE 68305-0310 
402-274-4354 Fax 274-4356
grobke@esu4.net

Brenda McNiff 
Cell: 402-806-2613 
ESU No. 5 
900 West Court 
Beatrice, NE 68310-3526 
402-223-5277 Fax 223-5279
bmcniff@esu5.org

John Skretta 
Cell:  402-440-9092 
ESU No. 6 
210 Fifth Street 
Milford, NE 68405 
402-761-3341 Fax 761-3279
john.skretta@esu6.org

Larianne Polk 
Cell 402-720-4977 
ESU No. 7 
2657 44th Avenue 
Columbus, NE 68601-8537 
402-564-5753 Fax 563-1121
lpolk@esu7.org

Corey Dahl 
Cell:  402-640-3577 
ESU No. 8 
302 Main Street 
PO Box 89 
Neligh, NE 68756 
402-887-5041 Fax 887-4604
corey.dahl@esu8ne.org

Drew Harris 
Cell 402-768-8940 
ESU No. 9 
5807 Osborne Dr W 
Hastings, NE 68901 
402-463-5611 Fax 463-9555
drew.harris@esu9.us

Melissa Wheelock 
Cell 308-830-3578 
ESU No. 10 
76 Plaza Blvd. 
PO Box 850 
Kearney, NE 68848-0850 
308-237-5927 Fax 237-5920
mwheelock@esu10.org

Greg Barnes 
Cell 402-643-1294 
ESU No. 11 
412 West 14th Avenue 
PO Box 858 
Holdrege, NE 68949-0858 
308-995-6585 Fax 995-6587
Greg.Barnes@esu11.org

Andrew Dick 
Cell 308-672-2274 
ESU No. 13 
4215 Avenue I 
Scottsbluff, NE 69361-4902 
308-635-3696 Fax 635-0680
AndrewDick@esu13.org

Paul Calvert 
Cell: 712-389-8670 
ESU No. 15 
344 Main 
PO Box 398 
Trenton, NE 69044-0398 
308-334-5160 Fax 334-5581
p.calvert@esu15.org

Deb Paulman 
Cell 308-386-8237 
ESU No. 16 
314 West First Street 
Ogallala, NE 69153 
308-284-8481 Fax 284-8483
dpaulman@esusixteen.org

Geraldine Erickson 
Cell 402-822-0047 
ESU No. 17 
207 North Main 
Ainsworth, NE 69210 
402-387-1420 Fax 387-1028
gerickson17@esu17.org

Sarah Salem 
Cell 402-318-4661 
ESU No. 18 
5905 O Street 
Lincoln, NE 68501 
402-436-1645 Fax 436-1682
ssalem@lps.org

Connie Wickham 
Cell 402-238-6438 
ESU No. 19 
3215 Cuming Street 
Omaha, NE 68131 
531-299-9625
Connie.Wickham@esu19.org

Kraig Lofquist 
Cell:  402-953-8456 
ESUCC Executive Director 
6949 South 110th Street 
402-597-4915
klofquist@esucc.org



Nebraska Open Meetings Act
84-1407. Act, how cited. Sections 84-1407 to 84-1414 shall be known and may be cited 
as the Open Meetings Act.
84-1408. Declaration of intent; meetings open to public. It is hereby declared to 
be the policy of this state that the formation of public policy is public business and 
may not be conducted in secret. Every meeting of a public body shall be open to the 
public in order that citizens may exercise their democratic privilege of attending and 
speaking at meetings of public bodies, except as otherwise provided by the Constitution 
of Nebraska, federal statutes, and the Open Meetings Act.
84-1409. Terms, defined. For purposes of the Open Meetings Act, unless the context 
otherwise requires:
(1)(a) Public body means (i) governing bodies of all political subdivisions of the State of 
Nebraska, (ii) governing bodies of all agencies, created by the Constitution of Nebraska, 
statute, or otherwise pursuant to law, of the executive department of the State of Nebraska, 
(iii) all independent boards, commissions, bureaus, committees, councils, subunits, or 
any other bodies created by the Constitution of Nebraska, statute, or otherwise pursuant 
to law, (iv) all study or advisory committees of the executive department of the State of 
Nebraska whether having continuing existence or appointed as special committees with 
limited existence, (v) advisory committees of the bodies referred to in subdivisions (i), 
(ii), and (iii) of this subdivision, and (vi) instrumentalities exercising essentially public 
functions; and

(b) Public body does not include (i) subcommittees of such bodies unless a quorum 
of the public body attends a subcommittee meeting or unless such subcommittees are 
holding hearings, making policy, or taking formal action on behalf of their parent body, 
except that all meetings of any subcommittee established under section 81-15,175 are 
subject to the Open Meetings Act, and (ii) entities conducting judicial proceedings 
unless a court or other judicial body is exercising rulemaking authority, deliberating, or 
deciding upon the issuance of administrative orders;
(2) Meeting means all regular, special, or called meetings, formal or informal, of any 
public body for the purposes of briefing, discussion of public business, formation of 
tentative policy, or the taking of any action of the public body; and
(3) Videoconferencing means conducting a meeting involving participants at two or 
more locations through the use of audio-video equipment which allows participants at 
each location to hear and see each meeting participant at each other location, including 
public input. Interaction between meeting participants shall be possible at all meeting 
locations.
84-1410. Closed session; when; purpose; reasons listed; procedure; right to 
challenge; prohibited acts; chance meetings, conventions, or workshops.
(1) Any public body may hold a closed session by the affirmative vote of a majority 
of its voting members if a closed session is clearly necessary for the protection of the 
public interest or for the prevention of needless injury to the reputation of an individual 
and if such individual has not requested a public meeting. The subject matter and the 
reason necessitating the closed session shall be identified in the motion to close. Closed 
sessions may be held for, but shall not be limited to, such reasons as:

(a) Strategy sessions with respect to collective bargaining, real estate purchases, 
pending litigation, or litigation which is imminent as evidenced by communication of a 
claim or threat of litigation to or by the public body;

(b) Discussion regarding deployment of security personnel or devices;
(c) Investigative proceedings regarding allegations of criminal misconduct;
(d) Evaluation of the job performance of a person when necessary to prevent needless 

injury to the reputation of a person and if such person has not requested a public meeting;
(e) For the Community Trust created under section 81-1801.02, discussion regarding 

the amounts to be paid to individuals who have suffered from a tragedy of violence or 
natural disaster; or

(f) For public hospitals, governing board peer review activities, professional review 
activities, review and discussion of medical staff investigations or disciplinary actions, 
and any strategy session concerning transactional negotiations with any referral source 
that is required by federal law to be conducted at arms length.
Nothing in this section shall permit a closed meeting for discussion of the appointment 
or election of a new member to any public body.
(2) The vote to hold a closed session shall be taken in open session. The entire motion, 
the vote of each member on the question of holding a closed session, and the time when 
the closed session commenced and concluded shall be recorded in the minutes. If the 
motion to close passes, then the presiding officer immediately prior to the closed session 
shall restate on the record the limitation of the subject matter of the closed session. The 
public body holding such a closed session shall restrict its consideration of matters 
during the closed portions to only those purposes set forth in the motion to close as the 
reason for the closed session. The meeting shall be reconvened in open session before 
any formal action may be taken. For purposes of this section, formal action shall mean 
a collective decision or a collective commitment or promise to make a decision on any 
question, motion, proposal, resolution, order, or ordinance or formation of a position or 
policy but shall not include negotiating guidance given by members of the public body 
to legal counsel or other negotiators in closed sessions authorized under subdivision (1)
(a) of this section.
(3) Any member of any public body shall have the right to challenge the continuation 
of a closed session if the member determines that the session has exceeded the reason 
stated in the original motion to hold a closed session or if the member contends that the 
closed session is neither clearly necessary for (a) the protection of the public interest or 
(b) the prevention of needless injury to the reputation of an individual. Such challenge 
shall be overruled only by a majority vote of the members of the public body. Such 
challenge and its disposition shall be recorded in the minutes.
(4) Nothing in this section shall be construed to require that any meeting be closed to 
the public. No person or public body shall fail to invite a portion of its members to a 
meeting, and no public body shall designate itself a subcommittee of the whole body 
for the purpose of circumventing the Open Meetings Act. No closed session, informal 
meeting, chance meeting, social gathering, email, fax, or other electronic communication 
shall be used for the purpose of circumventing the requirements of the act.
(5) The act does not apply to chance meetings or to attendance at or travel to conventions 
or workshops of members of a public body at which there is no meeting of the body then 
intentionally convened, if there is no vote or other action taken regarding any matter 
over which the public body has supervision, control, jurisdiction, or advisory power.
84-1411. Meetings of public body; notice; method; contents; when available; right 
to modify; duties concerning notice; videoconferencing or telephone conferencing 
authorized; emergency meeting without notice; appearance before public body.
(1)(a) Each public body shall give reasonable advance publicized notice of the time and 
place of each meeting as provided in this subsection. Such notice shall be transmitted to 
all members of the public body and to the public.

(b)(i) Except as provided in subdivision (1)(b)(ii) of this section, in the case of a public 
body described in subdivision (1)(a)(i) of section 84-1409 or such body’s advisory 
committee, such notice shall be published in a newspaper of general circulation within 
the public body’s jurisdiction and, if available, on such newspaper’s web site. (ii) In 
the case of the governing body of a city of the second class or village or such body’s 
advisory committee, such notice shall be published by: (A) Publication in a newspaper 
of general circulation within the public body’s jurisdiction and, if available, on such 
newspaper’s web site; or (B) Posting written notice in three conspicuous public places 
in such city or village. Such notice shall be posted in the same three places for each 
meeting. (iii) In the case of a public body not described in subdivision (1)(b)(i) or (ii) 
of this section, such notice shall be given by a method designated by the public body.

(c) In addition to a method of notice required by subdivision (1)(b)(i) or (ii) of this 
section, such notice may also be provided by any other appropriate method designated 
by such public body or such advisory committee.

(d) Each public body shall record the methods and dates of such notice in its minutes.
(e) Such notice shall contain an agenda of subjects known at the time of the publicized 

notice or a statement that the agenda, which shall be kept continually current, shall be 
readily available for public inspection at the principal office of the public body during 
normal business hours. Agenda items shall be sufficiently descriptive to give the public 
reasonable notice of the matters to be considered at the meeting. Except for items of 

an emergency nature, the agenda shall not be altered later than (i) twenty-four hours 
before the scheduled commencement of the meeting or (ii) forty-eight hours before the 
scheduled commencement of a meeting of a city council or village board scheduled 
outside the corporate limits of the municipality. The public body shall have the right to 
modify the agenda to include items of an emergency nature only at such public meeting.
(2) A meeting of a state agency, state board, state commission, state council, or state 
committee, of an advisory committee of any such state entity, of an organization created 
under the Interlocal Cooperation Act, the Joint Public Agency Act, or the Municipal 
Cooperative Financing Act, of the governing body of a public power district having 
a chartered territory of more than one county in this state, of the governing body of a 
public power and irrigation district having a chartered territory of more than one county 
in this state, of a board of an educational service unit, of the Educational Service Unit 
Coordinating Council, of the governing body of a risk management pool or its advisory 
committees organized in accordance with the Intergovernmental Risk Management Act, 
or of a community college board of governors may be held by means of videoconferencing 
or, in the case of the Judicial Resources Commission in those cases specified in section 
24-1204, by telephone conference, if:

(a) Reasonable advance publicized notice is given as provided in subsection (1) of this 
section;

(b) Reasonable arrangements are made to accommodate the public’s right to attend, 
hear, and speak at the meeting, including seating, recordation by audio or visual recording 
devices, and a reasonable opportunity for input such as public comment or questions 
to at least the same extent as would be provided if videoconferencing or telephone 
conferencing was not used;

(c) At least one copy of all documents being considered is available to the public at 
each site of the videoconference or telephone conference;

(d) At least one member of the state entity, advisory committee, board, council, or 
governing body is present at each site of the videoconference or telephone conference, 
except that a member of an organization created under the Interlocal Cooperation Act 
that sells electricity or natural gas at wholesale on a multistate basis, an organization 
created under the Municipal Cooperative Financing Act, or a governing body of a risk 
management pool or an advisory committee of such organization or pool may designate 
a nonvoting designee, who shall not be included as part of the quorum, to be present at 
any site; and

(e)(i) Except as provided in subdivision (2)(e)(ii) of this section, no more than one-
half of the state entity’s, advisory committee’s, board’s, council’s, or governing body’s 
meetings in a calendar year are held by videoconference or telephone conference; or 
(ii) In the case of an organization created under the Interlocal Cooperation Act that sells 
electricity or natural gas at wholesale on a multistate basis or an organization created 
under the Municipal Cooperative Financing Act, such organization holds at least one 
meeting each calendar year that is not by videoconferencing or telephone conferencing.
Videoconferencing, telephone conferencing, or conferencing by other electronic 
communication shall not be used to circumvent any of the public government purposes 
established in the Open Meetings Act.
(3) A meeting of a board of an educational service unit, of the Educational Service Unit 
Coordinating Council, of the governing body of an entity formed under the Interlocal 
Cooperation Act, the Joint Public Agency Act, or the Municipal Cooperative Financing 
Act, of the governing body of a risk management pool or its advisory committees 
organized in accordance with the Intergovernmental Risk Management Act, of a 
community college board of governors, of the governing body of a public power district, 
of the governing body of a public power and irrigation district, or of the Nebraska 
Brand Committee may be held by telephone conference call if:

(a) The territory represented by the educational service unit, member educational 
service units, community college board of governors, public power district, public 
power and irrigation district, Nebraska Brand Committee, or member public agencies 
of the entity or pool covers more than one county;

(b) Reasonable advance publicized notice is given as provided in subsection (1) of 
this section which identifies each telephone conference location at which there will be 
present: (i) A member of the educational service unit board, council, community college 
board of governors, governing body of a public power district, governing body of a 
public power and irrigation district, Nebraska Brand Committee, or entity’s or pool’s 
governing body; or (ii) A nonvoting designee designated under subdivision (3)(f) of this 
section;

(c) All telephone conference meeting sites identified in the notice are located within 
public buildings used by members of the educational service unit board, council, 
community college board of governors, governing body of the public power district, 
governing body of the public power and irrigation district, Nebraska Brand Committee, 
or entity or pool or at a place which will accommodate the anticipated audience;

(d) Reasonable arrangements are made to accommodate the public’s right to attend, 
hear, and speak at the meeting, including seating, recordation by audio recording devices, 
and a reasonable opportunity for input such as public comment or questions to at least 
the same extent as would be provided if a telephone conference call was not used;

(e) At least one copy of all documents being considered is available to the public at 
each site of the telephone conference call;

(f) At least one member of the educational service unit board, council, community 
college board of governors, governing body of the public power district, governing 
body of the public power and irrigation district, Nebraska Brand Committee, or 
governing body of the entity or pool is present at each site of the telephone conference 
call identified in the public notice, except that a member of an organization created 
under the Interlocal Cooperation Act that sells electricity or natural gas at wholesale on 
a multistate basis, an organization created under the Municipal Cooperative Financing 
Act, or a governing body of a risk management pool or an advisory committee of such 
organization or pool may designate a nonvoting designee, who shall not be included as 
part of the quorum, to be present at any site;

(g) The telephone conference call lasts no more than five hours; and
(h) No more than one-half of the board’s, council’s, governing body’s, committee’s, 

entity’s, or pool’s meetings in a calendar year are held by telephone conference call, 
except that: (i) The governing body of a risk management pool that meets at least 
quarterly and the advisory committees of the governing body may each hold more than 
one-half of its meetings by telephone conference call if the governing body’s quarterly 
meetings are not held by telephone conference call or videoconferencing; and (ii) An 
organization created under the Interlocal Cooperation Act that sells electricity or natural 
gas at wholesale on a multistate basis or an organization created under the Municipal 
Cooperative Financing Act may hold more than one-half of its meetings by telephone 
conference call if the organization holds at least one meeting each calendar year that is 
not by videoconferencing or telephone conference call.
Nothing in this subsection shall prevent the participation of consultants, members of the 
press, and other nonmembers of the governing body at sites not identified in the public 
notice. Telephone conference calls, emails, faxes, or other electronic communication 
shall not be used to circumvent any of the public government purposes established in 
the Open Meetings Act.
(4) The secretary or other designee of each public body shall maintain a list of the news 
media requesting notification of meetings and shall make reasonable efforts to provide 
advance notification to them of the time and place of each meeting and the subjects to 
be discussed at that meeting.
(5) When it is necessary to hold an emergency meeting without reasonable advance public 
notice, the nature of the emergency shall be stated in the minutes and any formal action 
taken in such meeting shall pertain only to the emergency. Such emergency meetings 
may be held by means of electronic or telecommunication equipment. The provisions of 
subsection (4) of this section shall be complied with in conducting emergency meetings. 
Complete minutes of such emergency meetings specifying the nature of the emergency 
and any formal action taken at the meeting shall be made available to the public by no 
later than the end of the next regular business day.
(6) A public body may allow a member of the public or any other witness other than 
a member of the public body to appear before the public body by means of video or 
telecommunications equipment.
84-1412. Meetings of public body; rights of public; public body; powers and duties. 
(1) Subject to the Open Meetings Act, the public has the right to attend and the right 

to speak at meetings of public bodies, and all or any part of a meeting of a public 
body, except for closed sessions called pursuant to section 84-1410, may be videotaped, 
televised, photographed, broadcast, or recorded by any person in attendance by means 
of a tape recorder, camera, video equipment, or any other means of pictorial or sonic 
reproduction or in writing.

(2) It shall not be a violation of subsection (1) of this section for any public body to make 
and enforce reasonable rules and regulations regarding the conduct of persons attending, 
speaking at, videotaping, televising, photographing, broadcasting, or recording its 
meetings. A body may not be required to allow citizens to speak at each meeting, but it 
may not forbid public participation at all meetings.

(3) No public body shall require members of the public to identify themselves as a 
condition for admission to the meeting nor shall such body require that the name of any 
member of the public be placed on the agenda prior to such meeting in order to speak 
about items on the agenda. The body may require any member of the public desiring to 
address the body to identify himself or herself.

(4) No public body shall, for the purpose of circumventing the Open Meetings Act, hold 
a meeting in a place known by the body to be too small to accommodate the anticipated 
audience.

(5) No public body shall be deemed in violation of this section if it holds its meeting in 
its traditional meeting place which is located in this state.

(6) No public body shall be deemed in violation of this section if it holds a meeting 
outside of this state if, but only if:

(a) A member entity of the public body is located outside of this state and the meeting 
is in that member’s jurisdiction;

(b) All out-of-state locations identified in the notice are located within public buildings 
used by members of the entity or at a place which will accommodate the anticipated 
audience;

(c) Reasonable arrangements are made to accommodate the public’s right to attend, 
hear, and speak at the meeting, including making a telephone conference call available 
at an instate location to members, the public, or the press, if requested twenty-four 
hours in advance;

(d) No more than twenty-five percent of the public body’s meetings in a calendar year 
are held out-of-state;

(e) Out-of-state meetings are not used to circumvent any of the public government 
purposes established in the Open Meetings Act;

(f) Reasonable arrangements are made to provide viewing at other instate locations for 
a videoconference meeting if requested fourteen days in advance and if economically 
and reasonably available in the area; and

(g) The public body publishes notice of the out-of-state meeting at least twenty-one 
days before the date of the meeting in a legal newspaper of statewide circulation.

(7) The public body shall, upon request, make a reasonable effort to accommodate the 
public’s right to hear the discussion and testimony presented at the meeting.

(8) Public bodies shall make available at the meeting or the instate location for a 
telephone conference call or videoconference, for examination and copying by members 
of the public, at least one copy of all reproducible written material to be discussed at an 
open meeting. Public bodies shall make available at least one current copy of the Open 
Meetings Act posted in the meeting room at a location accessible to members of the 
public. At the beginning of the meeting, the public shall be informed about the location 
of the posted information.

84-1413. Meetings; minutes; roll call vote; secret ballot; when.

(1) Each public body shall keep minutes of all meetings showing the time, place, 
members present and absent, and the substance of all matters discussed.

(2) Any action taken on any question or motion duly moved and seconded shall be by 
roll call vote of the public body in open session, and the record shall state how each 
member voted or if the member was absent or not voting. The requirements of a roll 
call or viva voce vote shall be satisfied by a public body which utilizes an electronic 
voting device which allows the yeas and nays of each member of such public body to be 
readily seen by the public.

(3) The vote to elect leadership within a public body may be taken by secret ballot, but 
the total number of votes for each candidate shall be recorded in the minutes.

(4) The minutes of all meetings and evidence and documentation received or disclosed 
in open session shall be public records and open to public inspection during normal 
business hours.

(5) Minutes shall be written, except as provided in subsection (6) of this section, and 
available for inspection within ten working days or prior to the next convened meeting, 
whichever occurs earlier, except that cities of the second class and villages may have 
an additional ten working days if the employee responsible for writing the minutes is 
absent due to a serious illness or emergency.

(6) Minutes of the meetings of the board of a school district or educational service unit 
may be kept as an electronic record.

84-1414. Unlawful action by public body; declared void or voidable by district 
court; when; duty to enforce open meeting laws; citizen’s suit; procedure; violations; 
penalties.

(1) Any motion, resolution, rule, regulation, ordinance, or formal action of a public 
body made or taken in violation of the Open Meetings Act shall be declared void by the 
district court if the suit is commenced within one hundred twenty days of the meeting 
of the public body at which the alleged violation occurred. Any motion, resolution, rule, 
regulation, ordinance, or formal action of a public body made or taken in substantial 
violation of the Open Meetings Act shall be voidable by the district court if the suit 
is commenced more than one hundred twenty days after but within one year of the 
meeting of the public body in which the alleged violation occurred. A suit to void any 
final action shall be commenced within one year of the action.

(2) The Attorney General and the county attorney of the county in which the public 
body ordinarily meets shall enforce the Open Meetings Act.

(3) Any citizen of this state may commence a suit in the district court of the county in 
which the public body ordinarily meets or in which the plaintiff resides for the purpose 
of requiring compliance with or preventing violations of the Open Meetings Act, for the 
purpose of declaring an action of a public body void, or for the purpose of determining 
the applicability of the act to discussions or decisions of the public body. It shall not be a 
defense that the citizen attended the meeting and failed to object at such time. The court 
may order payment of reasonable attorney’s fees and court costs to a successful plaintiff 
in a suit brought under this section.

(4) Any member of a public body who knowingly violates or conspires to violate or 
who attends or remains at a meeting knowing that the public body is in violation of any 
provision of the Open Meetings Act shall be guilty of a Class IV misdemeanor for a first 
offense and a Class III misdemeanor for a second or subsequent offense.

Revised 
10/2020

Perry, Guthery, Haase & Gessford, P.C., L.L.O.
233 South 13th Street, Suite 1400, Lincoln, NE 68508

(402) 476-9200
jgessford@perrylawfirm.com
rschultze@perrylawfirm.com 
gperry@perrylawfirm.com

455 South 11th Street, Suite A
Lincoln, NE 68508

(402) 476-8055
ncsa.org 



 
 

                                                   ​Rule 84 Meeting 
 

October 8, 2020 
9:00 a.m.-12:00 p.m. 

 
 

Zoom: ​https://zoom.us/j/4995643911 
 
 

AGENDA 
9:00 a.m. Welcome, Introductions & Updates: Dr. Blomstedt & Dr. Lofquist  

● Commissioner Blomstedt shared his thoughts on the pandemic and where we are 
now.  NDE/ESUCC work has been/continues to be important.   

● Introduction/Welcome of new people/roles.  
● New ESUCC Website:  ​http://esucc.org 

 
9:30 a.m.  Rule 84: A Brief History & Setting the Stage-Kraig & Russ  

● Review of history, how we got here and where we are going. 
● ESUCC Goal:  Joint Decision Making 
● Comprehensive Approach to arrive at the three areas:  Continuous Improvement; 

Leadership and Educator Effectiveness; HQIM Supports 
● Core Teams will continue throughout the year 
● Share at PDO 
● Explanation of teams/leaders 

 
9:45 a.m. Action Plan Finalization (Team Members in Breakout Rooms) 

October 8th Rule 84 Breakout Session:Framework 
 

● Continuous Improvement (Lane Carr, Dr. Dan Schnoes & Molly Aschoff) 
• Continuous Improvement Rule 84 Action Plan 
•  

● Leadership & Educator Effectiveness (Dr. Kim Snyder, Dr. Melissa Wheelock & Caryn 
Zietlow) 

• Leadership & Educator Effectiveness: Rule 84 Action Plan 
•  

● HQ-IM & Supports (Dr. Cory Epler, Deb Paulman & Nick Zeigler) 
• HQ-IM & Supports- Rule 84 Action Plan 
•  

 
11:15 a.m. Action Plan Presentations (Large Group Share) 

 
● Continuous Improvement (Lane Carr, Dr. Dan Schnoes & Molly Aschoff) 

• Continuous Improvement Rule 84 Action Plan 
• Goal:  ​Develop a systemic plan to support continuous improvement. 
• Objectives 

• By October, 2023 we will articulate a singular, all-inclusive continuous 

https://zoom.us/j/4995643911
http://esucc.org/
https://docs.google.com/document/d/1ihBQ-gBtwX_Q_4C0_5XsbWijkHWo99A23a_I6v8OdDY/edit?usp=sharing
https://docs.google.com/document/d/1Av1ILNoY-IvjkSPSAZLpnelKSVvsPp2Y41L0VBWVnZ0/edit?usp=sharing
https://docs.google.com/document/d/1TxecVDtvlsUMt5IF-ct-EKPUaqwEENOYa3cdMS4rGLI/edit?usp=sharing
https://docs.google.com/document/d/1ZTBSNYNttqpfgLOPbazPLsZaVxf5x49wQNRDTS9ba5w/edit?usp=sharing
https://docs.google.com/document/d/1Av1ILNoY-IvjkSPSAZLpnelKSVvsPp2Y41L0VBWVnZ0/edit?usp=sharing


improvement process for all Nebraska public schools. 
• By October, 2023 we will build a "common plan" or "super app" 

designed to cohere multiple processes that address multiple 
requirements. 

• By April, 2022, create a system of support for schools in need of 
improvement 

• By October, 2023 outline a process and timelines for continuous 
improvement for NDE and ESUs. 

 
● Leadership & Educator Effectiveness (Dr. Kim Snyder, Dr. Melissa Wheelock & Caryn 

Zietlow) 
• Leadership & Educator Effectiveness: Rule 84 Action Plan 
• Goal:  ​Ensure equitable access to effective leaders and teachers for all Nebraska 

students. 
• Objectives 

• By August 2021 we will determine the criteria for effectiveness of 
teachers and leaders. (Marzano/Danielson or locally adopted standards 
must meet or exceed NDE Standards). 

• By December 2021, all schools will adopt and implement their teacher 
and principal support and development system. 

• By May 2022, we will determine meaningful teacher and principal data 
and support districts in using such data to inform systemic decision 
making. 

 
● HQ-IM & Supports (Dr. Cory Epler, Deb Paulman & Nick Zeigler) 

• HQ-IM & Supports- Rule 84 Action Plan 
• Goal:  ​Establish a process and metrics to evaluate needs, usage and return on 

investment in instructional support systems 
• Objectives: 

• By October 2023, we will increase the selection and implementation of 
high-quality instructional materials, as measured by reliable data 
collection. 

• By October 2023, we will increase the number of Nebraska educators 
that deliver ​high quality​ digital learning. 

 
11:45 a.m. Next Steps 

● Take this to the PDO in January 
● This will be added to the ESUCC website 
● Groups will continue to work throughout Fall/Winter 
● From Commissioner/Lane Carr: 

http://netnebraska.org/article/news/1230435/tracking-covid-19-throughout-nebraska 
 
12:00 p.m. Adjournment 

https://docs.google.com/document/d/1TxecVDtvlsUMt5IF-ct-EKPUaqwEENOYa3cdMS4rGLI/edit?usp=sharing
https://docs.google.com/document/d/1ZTBSNYNttqpfgLOPbazPLsZaVxf5x49wQNRDTS9ba5w/edit?usp=sharing
http://netnebraska.org/article/news/1230435/tracking-covid-19-throughout-nebraska


 

Leadership & Educator 
Effectiveness 

HQ-IM & Supports Continuous 
Improvement 

Kim Snyder* 
Ryan Ricenbaw** 
Laura Barrett* 
Caryn Ziettlow* 
Amy Schultz* 
Marci Ostmeyer 
Melissa Wheelock* 
John Skretta** 
Greg Barnes 
Drew Harris 
Andrew Dick 
Matt Blomstedt 
Brad Dirksen 
Don Loseke 
Julie Downing 
Peg Coover 
Kelly Clapp 

Dr. Cory Epler* 
Dorann Avey* 
Nick Ziegler* 
Andrew Easton 
Deb Paulman* 
Cory Dahl** 
Gregg Robke 
Paul Calvert 
Connie Wickham 
Ted DeTurk 
Rhonda Eis 
Craig Peterson 
Katie Graham 
Melody Hobson 
Sharon Davis 
Jamen Hall 
Dean Folkers 
Brian Halstead 

Lane Carr* 
Shirley Vargas** 
Laura Barrett** 
Molly Aschoff* 
Jeff McQuisten** 
Dan Schnoes* 
Brenda McNiff** 
Larianne Polk 
Geraldine 
Erickson Bill 
Heimann Sarah 
Salem 
Deb Frison 
Steve Milliken 
Amy Rhone 
Beth Wooster 
Allyson Olson 
Jean Anderson 
Ryan Foor 
Bryce Wilson 
Jeremy Heneger 
Zainab Rida 

Bold Printed Names represent Action Plan Leaders 
Black denotes NDE Leaders, ​Red denotes PDO Leaders ​& ​Green denotes ESU Administrators 
*Denotes Team Leaders 
**Denotes Alternate Team Leaders 



Educational Service Unit Coordinating Council 
Regular Meeting 

October 7, 2020 at 12:30 PM Central 
LPS Admin. Bldg. 

5905 O Street 
Lincoln, NE 68501 

 

Attendance Taken at 12:30 PM.  
Greg Barnes (ESU 11):    Present    
Paul Calvert (ESU 15):    Present    
Corey Dahl (ESU 08):    Present    
Dr. Ted DeTurk (ESU 02):    Present    
Dr. Andrew Dick (ESU 13):    Present    
Geraldine Erickson (ESU 17):    Present    
Drew Harris (ESU 09):    Present    
Dr. Bill Heimann (ESU 01):    Present    
Dr. Brenda McNiff (ESU 05):    Absent    
Deb Paulman (ESU 16):    Present    
Dr. Larianne Polk (ESU 07):    Absent    
Gregg Robke (ESU 04):    Present    
Sarah Salem (ESU 18):    Present    
Dr. Dan Schnoes (ESU 03):    Present    
Dr. John Skretta (ESU 06):    Present    
Dr. Melissa Wheelock (ESU 10):    Present    
Constance Wickham (ESU 19):    Present    

 
ESU Coordinating Council Information 
Educational Service Unit Coordinating Council 
Regular Meeting    
 
 
Call to Order 
Meeting called to order at 12:30 PM 
Staff:  Kraig Lofquist, Deb Hericks, Priscilla Quintana 
 
Roll Call 
 
Approval of Minutes 
Approval of minutes 
 



Motion to approve the minutes as presented Passed with a motion by Sarah Salem (ESU 18) and 
a second by Paul Calvert (ESU 15). 
Greg Barnes (ESU 11):    Yea    
Paul Calvert (ESU 15):    Yea    
Corey Dahl (ESU 08):    Yea    
Dr. Ted DeTurk (ESU 02):    Yea    
Dr. Andrew Dick (ESU 13):    Yea    
Geraldine Erickson (ESU 17):    Yea    
Drew Harris (ESU 09):    Yea    
Dr. Bill Heimann (ESU 01):    Yea    
Deb Paulman (ESU 16):    Yea    
Gregg Robke (ESU 04):    Yea    
Sarah Salem (ESU 18):    Yea    
Dr. Dan Schnoes (ESU 03):    Yea    
Dr. John Skretta (ESU 06):    Yea    
Dr. Melissa Wheelock (ESU 10):    Yea    
Constance Wickham (ESU 19):    Yea    

Yea: 15, Nay: 0 
 

ESU Share Out Topics 
ESU 4 purchased a new building, hoping to move in within a year.  Discussion on supporting 
staff through the pandemic with fatigue, etc.  Different scenarios, feel the love/jeans day; fill 
your cup; lunch together in big room; touching base with each; organize flu shots onsite, etc.   
 
Petitions and Communications to the Board 
State Board of Education and Nebraska Department of Education Report 

Kim Snyder, NDE was present to share updates from her department.  NLLN work completed 
and moved into theory of action.  Ryan Ricenbaw has been hired to work with schools.  Dr. Julie 
Downing will be working to help NDE/ESU support the development, implementation, and 
improvement of the newly revised Nebraska Teacher and Principal Performance 
Standards.  SEED (Supporting Educator Effectiveness through Development) is a shift in focus 
of work to making sure there is an instructional model and evaluation model in place.  There will 
not be a mandate for SEED but whatever instructional model is being used in the schools, they 
will need to prove that it is equal to or more rigorous than the NE model.  Have the discussion 
with staff about what has been effective throughout the pandemic.  Working with SDA affiliate 
to work on process and have them at the table during discussions.  Shift focus - don't focus on 
just the evaluation instruments, they want principals to feel they are supported.  They also want 
to get higher education at the table for discussions to make the process seamless.  
 
Russ Masco, NDE gave updates on the Rule 84 meeting.  Discussions on the teams and the need 
for common goals in the work that NDE and ESUCC do collaboratively.      
 



Association of Education Service Agency's Report 
Executive Director shared information on the AESA Call to Action.  Those that attended felt that 
Nebraska is ahead of other states in supporting their schools through the pandemic.  Federal 
updates were on funding of E-rate, mental health, nutrition services gaps, special education and 
Maintenance of Effort (MOE), liability for special education because requirements of IEPs, 
etc.  Dan Schnoes will be running for the AESA Region position.   
 
Learning Community Update 
Not present. 
 
Executive Reports 
Executive Director Report 
Executive Director shared that Rule 84 meeting will be working on Goal 2:  Joint Decision 
Making. 
 
ESUCC Redesign: Update 
ESU Standards 
No report given. 
 
Joint Decision Making Parameters 
Rule 84 work tomorrow, addresses this goal.   
 
SIMPL Inventory 
No report given. 
 
Value-Add Metric 
No report given. 
 
Value Proposition 
No report given. 
 
Executive Committee Report 
Other discussions in committee was the Executive Director evaluation.  Executive Assistant to 
send an email with information to Administrators soon.  Google form to be filled out by October 
31, 2020.  Administrators are not mandated to fill out the form.   
 
Approve Claims, Financials Statements, and Assets for Month of September 
Treasurer reviewed claims, financial statements and assets for the month of August.  
 
Approve Claims, Financials Statements, and Assets for Month of September Passed with a 
motion by Geraldine Erickson (ESU 17) and a second by Constance Wickham (ESU 19). 
Greg Barnes (ESU 11):    Yea    
Paul Calvert (ESU 15):    Yea    
Corey Dahl (ESU 08):    Yea    
Dr. Ted DeTurk (ESU 02):    Yea    



Dr. Andrew Dick (ESU 13):    Yea    
Geraldine Erickson (ESU 17):    Yea    
Drew Harris (ESU 09):    Yea    
Dr. Bill Heimann (ESU 01):    Yea    
Deb Paulman (ESU 16):    Yea    
Gregg Robke (ESU 04):    Yea    
Sarah Salem (ESU 18):    Yea    
Dr. Dan Schnoes (ESU 03):    Yea    
Dr. John Skretta (ESU 06):    Yea    
Dr. Melissa Wheelock (ESU 10):    Yea    
Constance Wickham (ESU 19):    Yea    

Yea: 15, Nay: 0 
 
Approval of September Expenses to be paid in October. 
Treasurer reviewed September expenses to be paid in October.   
 
Recommend motion to approve September expenses to be paid in October Passed with a motion 
by Geraldine Erickson (ESU 17) and a second by Greg Barnes (ESU 11). 
Greg Barnes (ESU 11):    Yea    
Paul Calvert (ESU 15):    Yea    
Corey Dahl (ESU 08):    Yea    
Dr. Ted DeTurk (ESU 02):    Yea    
Dr. Andrew Dick (ESU 13):    Yea    
Geraldine Erickson (ESU 17):    Yea    
Drew Harris (ESU 09):    Yea    
Dr. Bill Heimann (ESU 01):    Yea    
Deb Paulman (ESU 16):    Yea    
Gregg Robke (ESU 04):    Yea    
Sarah Salem (ESU 18):    Yea    
Dr. Dan Schnoes (ESU 03):    Yea    
Dr. John Skretta (ESU 06):    Yea    
Dr. Melissa Wheelock (ESU 10):    Yea    
Constance Wickham (ESU 19):    Yea    

Yea: 15, Nay: 0 
 

If ESUCC cannot meet during the pandemic, authorize Executive Director to pay invoices 
if we are shut down during 2020-21 
President Elect share the reason for the motion that if ESUCC cannot meet during the pandemic, 
we authorize Executive Director to pay invoices if we are shut down during 2020-21 
 



Recommend authorization for Executive Director to pay invoices if we are shut down during 
2020-21 due to pandemic Passed with a motion by Dr. Dan Schnoes (ESU 03) and a second by 
Paul Calvert (ESU 15). 
Greg Barnes (ESU 11):    Yea    
Paul Calvert (ESU 15):    Yea    
Corey Dahl (ESU 08):    Yea    
Dr. Ted DeTurk (ESU 02):    Yea    
Dr. Andrew Dick (ESU 13):    Yea    
Geraldine Erickson (ESU 17):    Yea    
Drew Harris (ESU 09):    Yea    
Dr. Bill Heimann (ESU 01):    Yea    
Deb Paulman (ESU 16):    Yea    
Gregg Robke (ESU 04):    Yea    
Sarah Salem (ESU 18):    Yea    
Dr. Dan Schnoes (ESU 03):    Yea    
Dr. John Skretta (ESU 06):    Yea    
Dr. Melissa Wheelock (ESU 10):    Yea    
Constance Wickham (ESU 19):    Yea    

Yea: 15, Nay: 0 
 
Public Comment  
There was no public comment.   
 
Recommendations from Standing Committees and Project Reports 

Information Services Committee 
Committee Chair shared discussions from committee.  Software Innovation Network has four 
areas of work: assessment diagnostic tools, single sign on expansion (Eduroam), Canvas, and 
data privacy and security.  Canvas training next week at ESU 10.  Trainer has been hired for East 
side of the state.  Discussion for GEERS money.  Districts should be filling out the digital 
survey.  TLT presented the 2020-21 digital learning project.  TLT has updated their by-laws for 
committee review.   
 
Education Resources 
Committee Chair shared discussions from committee.  Ruth Miller gave an update for 
ESPD.  Cory Epler was present to give updates on High Quality Instructional Materials 
(HQIM).  SRS updated, working with ADVISER on reporting.  Title IX trainings available 
through KSB and pending trainings from NCSA and Perry Law Firm.  Discussed shared trainers 
across ESUs - regional or other.  Discussed about additional affiliate groups but shared affinity 
groups or cadres might work best.  Level 3 and Mental Health are an example of one of these 
such groups.  ESUs are not regulatory entities.   
 
Legal Committee 
Committee Chair shared discussions from committee.  Annual Buy is open for vendors.  Equal 



Level contract will expire this year.  Coop Director has begun discussions with the vendor about 
renewal.  Curt and Jason Bromm were present to discuss some legislative studies that are 
happening.  Discussed the general election and how it may impact the ESUs.  Discussed 
potential legislation this coming session.   
 
Approve Special Buy Agreement with PPG Paints 
Committee Chair reviewed contract with PPG Paints. 

Recommend approval of proposed resolution, upon favorable review by ESUCC Attorney 
Passed with a motion by Greg Barnes (ESU 11) and a second by Dr. John Skretta (ESU 06). 
Greg Barnes (ESU 11):    Yea    
Paul Calvert (ESU 15):    Yea    
Corey Dahl (ESU 08):    Yea    
Dr. Ted DeTurk (ESU 02):    Yea    
Dr. Andrew Dick (ESU 13):    Yea    
Geraldine Erickson (ESU 17):    Yea    
Drew Harris (ESU 09):    Yea    
Dr. Bill Heimann (ESU 01):    Yea    
Deb Paulman (ESU 16):    Yea    
Gregg Robke (ESU 04):    Yea    
Sarah Salem (ESU 18):    Yea    
Dr. Dan Schnoes (ESU 03):    Yea    
Dr. John Skretta (ESU 06):    Yea    
Dr. Melissa Wheelock (ESU 10):    Yea    
Constance Wickham (ESU 19):    Yea    

Yea: 15, Nay: 0 
 
NEW ESU Chief Administrators 
Discussion on SPARQ negotiation tool.  Some have committees that do the 
array/negotiations.  Perry Law Firm provides a comparability study.   
 
Rule 84 Meeting 
The October Rule 84 Meeting will be held on October 8 from 9:00 AM - 11:30 AM via Zoom.   
 
Adjournment 
Meeting adjourned at 2:17 PM.   
 
 



Educational Service Unit Coordinating Council
Executive Committee Meeting
Tuesday, November 17, 2020, 4:15 PM
ESU No. 3, 6949 South 110th Street, Omaha, NE 68128

1. Call to Order
Speaker(s): Committee Chair 

2. Roll Call
Speaker(s): Committee Chair 

3. Agenda Item
Speaker(s): Committee Chair 

3.1. Financials
Speaker(s): Committee Chair

3.1.1. Approve Claims, Financials Statements, and Assets for Month of September
Speaker(s): Committee Chair 

3.1.2. Approval of October Expenses to be paid in November.
Speaker(s): Committee Chair 

3.1.3. Monthly Staff Budget Meeting
Speaker(s): Committee Chair 

3.1.4. Recommend approval of December Claims as approved by Executive Director
Speaker(s): Committee Chair

3.1.5. Grant the authority to the ESUCC Executive Director to approve equipment 
purchases and reimbursement requests related to the Governor's Emergency Educational 
Relief fund (GEER). 
Speaker(s): Board President

3.1.5.1. Contract with NDE for Governor's Emergency Educational Relief Fund (GEER)
Speaker(s): Board President

3.2. Executive Committee
Speaker(s): Board President

3.2.1. Executive Director Evaluation 2020-2021
Speaker(s): Board President

3.2.2. Title IX
Speaker(s): Executive Director Lofquist

3.2.3. January Committee/Board Meeting
Speaker(s): Executive Director Lofquist

3.2.4. Possible Affiliate Name Changes
Speaker(s): Executive Director Lofquist



3.2.5. Policies and Procedures
Speaker(s): Board President

3.2.5.1. Article 5000's
Speaker(s): Board President

3.2.5.2. Policy 1015 - Meetings
Speaker(s): Executive Director Lofquist

3.2.5.3. Title IX Policy
Speaker(s): Executive Director Lofquist

4. Next Meeting Agenda Items
Speaker(s): Committee Chair 

5. Adjournment
Speaker(s): Committee Chair 



Budget SummarySeptember 30, 2020

Checkbook Balances:
As of Sept. 1, 202020 $1,421,778.35

As of September 1, 2020= $1,421,778.35
September 2020 

Receipts
September 2020 
Disbursements

September 2019 
Receipts September 2019 Disbursements

ESUCC Admin $266,811.87 $367.39 $263,016.22 ($7,690.00)
COOP $164,430.50 ($76,240.81) $201,788.40 ($109,158.34)
DEC $0.00 ($550.51) $0.00 $0.00 

IMAT $0.00 $159.52 $1,746.62 ($87,473.00)
SRS $0.00 $1,107.15 $0.00 $0.00 
PDO $370,000.00 $610.15 $865.00 $0.00

$801,242.37 -$74,547.11 $467,416.24 -$204,321.34

ESUCC Reserve $250,000.00
As of September 30, 2020 = $2,148,473.61 Sept 30, 2019 = $1,271,938.94

Outstanding Receipts As Of 09/30/20 FY Net Activity 09/30/20
ESUCC Admin $267,179.26

ESUCC Admin. $35,003.00 COOP $88,189.69
MSA, Govt Relations $35,003.00 DEC -$550.51

IMAT $159.52
SRS $1,107.15
PDO $370,610.15

COOP $124,044.62
Annual Buy Vendor Admin Fees $63,438.63 $726,695.26

School Orders Worldbook/Movie Lic./Securly $22,489.87
AEPA/Special  Buys/Food/Custodial Admin Fees $38,116.12

Budget Notes/Comments, September 2020:
DEC $0.00 0.37% Total Budget Usage

$0.00 4.31% Adjusted Budget Usage
8.33% Budget Usage Average (1 month)

IMAT $99,561.18
NDE, ISKME Renewal $2,000.00

MSA, Digital Learning Fee $96,900.00
Digital Age Pedagogy Project $661.18

Notes/Special Receipts, September 2020:
$266,646.00 Admn Core Service Funding

SRS $88,000.00 $370,000.00 Software Innovation Network
MSA, SRS Admin Fee $88,000.00

PDO $64,893.00
NDE, TLT Special Project $11,240.00

Grants (Innovation) $50,000.00 Notes/Special Disbursements, September 2020:
Crisis $2,975.00 $48,825.00 Equal Level, Coop Marketplace

PD Trainings/Reg. Fees $678.00 $27,500.00 Ion Wave, Coop Bidding Software
$875.00 Eagle Tech, DEC Commvault

Total: $411,501.80

October Expenses Payable November 2020 Total  $166,404.96

Bromm & Associates $13,750.00 Admn Govt Relations
Corwin/Sage Publishing $5,000.00 PD Training, Flores

Liudmila Arkhiptcov $7,568.00 Contracted Service
Blackboard $3,430.92 Annual Renewal

Infobase Learning $1,302.40 Learn360 Renewal



Adjusted Budget, September 2020

ORG UNIT ACCOUNT TITLE BUDGET PERIOD EXP ENCUMBRANCES YEAR TO DATE ENC + EXP AVAILABLE YTD/ BUD
1202310100 20540 ADMIN BOARD EXP/DUES ADVERTISING $2,300.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $2,300.00 0
1202310100 20810 ADMIN BOARD EXP/DUES DUES/FEES $16,090.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $16,090.00 0
1202510100 20315 ADMIN FISCAL SERVICES ACCT/AUDIT $15,830.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $15,830.00 0
1202330100 20314 ADMIN LEGAL/GOVT RELATION GOVT RELATIONS $35,203.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $35,203.00 0
1202330100 20317 ADMIN LEGAL/GOVT RELATION LEGAL $15,050.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $15,050.00 0
1202560100 20531 ADMIN POSTAGE POSTAGE/POSTAGE METER $350.00 $9.15 $0.00 $9.15 $340.85 2.61
1202530100 20550 ADMIN PRINT/PUB/DUP PRINTING/BINDING $1,000.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $1,000.00 0
1202610100 20520 ADMIN RENT/LEASE INSURANCE $9,999.00 $5,375.00 $0.00 $5,375.00 $4,624.00 53.76
1202610100 20440 ADMIN RENT/LEASE RENT $2,367.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $2,367.00 0
1202320100 20333 ADMIN SALARY EXEC DIRECTO MILEAGE $5,891.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $5,891.00 0
1202320100 20290 ADMIN SALARY EXEC DIRECTO OTHER BENEFITS $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 0
1202320100 20330 ADMIN SALARY EXEC DIRECTO PROF DEV $400.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $400.00 0
1202320100 20230 ADMIN SALARY EXEC DIRECTO RETIREMENT $9,316.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $9,316.00 0
1202320100 20110 ADMIN SALARY EXEC DIRECTO SALARIES $84,360.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $84,360.00 0
1202320100 20220 ADMIN SALARY EXEC DIRECTO SOCIAL SECURITY $6,453.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $6,453.00 0
1202320100 20610 ADMIN SALARY EXEC DIRECTO SUPPLIES $400.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $400.00 0
1202320100 20580 ADMIN SALARY EXEC DIRECTO TRAVEL (EXCEPT MILEAGE) $19,550.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $19,550.00 0
1202320100 20270 ADMIN SALARY EXEC DIRECTO WORK COMP $562.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $562.00 0
1202800100 20333 ADMIN STAFF SALARY MILEAGE $4,500.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $4,500.00 0
1202800100 20290 ADMIN STAFF SALARY OTHER BENEFITS $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 0
1202800100 20230 ADMIN STAFF SALARY RETIREMENT $5,515.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $5,515.00 0
1202800100 20110 ADMIN STAFF SALARY SALARIES $55,829.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $55,829.00 0
1202800100 20220 ADMIN STAFF SALARY SOCIAL SECURITY $3,635.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $3,635.00 0
1202800100 20580 ADMIN STAFF SALARY TRAVEL (EXCEPT MILEAGE) $2,000.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $2,000.00 0
1202800100 20270 ADMIN STAFF SALARY WORK COMP $335.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $335.00 0
1202580100 20530 ADMIN TECH SERVICES COMPUTER/INTERNET/PHONE $582.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $582.00 0
1202580100 20320 ADMIN TECH SERVICES CONTRACTED SERVICES $28,900.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $28,900.00 0
1202580100 20734 ADMIN TECH SERVICES TECH HARDWARE $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 0
1202580100 20650 ADMIN TECH SERVICES TECH SOFTWARE/SUPPLIES $733.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $733.00 0

$327,150.00 $5,384.15 $0.00 $5,384.15 $321,765.85 1.65%

1202310620 20810 BL DEC BOARD EXP/DUES DUES/FEES $310.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $310.00 0
1202320620 20290 BL DEC EXEC SALARY/EXP OTHER BENEFITS $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 0
1202320620 20230 BL DEC EXEC SALARY/EXP RETIREMENT $6,723.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $6,723.00 0
1202320620 20110 BL DEC EXEC SALARY/EXP SALARIES $60,878.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $60,878.00 0
1202320620 20220 BL DEC EXEC SALARY/EXP SOCIAL SECURITY $4,657.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $4,657.00 0
1202320620 20270 BL DEC EXEC SALARY/EXP WORK COMP $405.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $405.00 0
1202510620 20315 BL DEC FISCAL SERVICES ACCT/AUDIT $1,085.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $1,085.00 0
1202330620 20317 BL DEC LEGAL/GOVT RELATIO LEGAL $1,225.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $1,225.00 0
1202560620 20531 BL DEC POSTAGE POSTAGE/POSTAGE METER $100.00 $1.50 $0.00 $1.50 $98.50 1.5
1202530620 20550 BL DEC PRINT/PUB/DUP PRINTING/BINDING $500.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $500.00 0
1202250620 20640 BL DEC PRO DEV PERIODICALS/BOOKS $250.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $250.00 0
1202520620 20610 BL DEC PURCHASE/WAREHOUSE SUPPLIES $500.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $500.00 0
1202610620 20440 BL DEC RENT/LEASE RENT $4,030.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $4,030.00 0
1202800620 20733 BL DEC STAFF SALARY/EXP FURNITURE $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 0
1202800620 20333 BL DEC STAFF SALARY/EXP MILEAGE $4,000.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $4,000.00 0
1202800620 20290 BL DEC STAFF SALARY/EXP OTHER BENEFITS $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 0
1202800620 20230 BL DEC STAFF SALARY/EXP RETIREMENT $10,967.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $10,967.00 0
1202800620 20110 BL DEC STAFF SALARY/EXP SALARIES $105,559.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $105,559.00 0
1202800620 20220 BL DEC STAFF SALARY/EXP SOCIAL SECURITY $7,855.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $7,855.00 0



1202800620 20580 BL DEC STAFF SALARY/EXP TRAVEL (EXCEPT MILEAGE) $6,348.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $6,348.00 0
1202800620 20270 BL DEC STAFF SALARY/EXP WORK COMP $666.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $666.00 0
1202580620 20530 BL DEC TECH SERVICES COMPUTER/INTERNET/PHONE $4,593.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $4,593.00 0
1202580620 20320 BL DEC TECH SERVICES CONTRACTED SERVICES $15,500.00 $875.00 $0.00 $875.00 $14,625.00 5.65
1202580620 20290 BL DEC TECH SERVICES OTHER BENEFITS $42.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $42.00 0
1202580620 20230 BL DEC TECH SERVICES RETIREMENT $7,041.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $7,041.00 0
1202580620 20110 BL DEC TECH SERVICES SALARIES $71,279.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $71,279.00 0
1202580620 20220 BL DEC TECH SERVICES SOCIAL SECURITY $5,453.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $5,453.00 0
1202580620 20734 BL DEC TECH SERVICES TECH HARDWARE $2,600.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $2,600.00 0
1202580620 20650 BL DEC TECH SERVICES TECH SOFTWARE/SUPPLIES $760.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $760.00 0
1202580620 20270 BL DEC TECH SERVICES WORK COMP $428.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $428.00 0

$323,754.00 $876.50 $0.00 $876.50 $322,877.50 0.27%

1202320600 20230 BL IMAT EXEC DIR SALARY/E RETIREMENT $1,153.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $1,153.00 0
1202320600 20110 BL IMAT EXEC DIR SALARY/E SALARIES $10,436.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $10,436.00 0
1202320600 20220 BL IMAT EXEC DIR SALARY/E SOCIAL SECURITY $798.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $798.00 0
1202320600 20270 BL IMAT EXEC DIR SALARY/E WORK COMP $69.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $69.00 0
1202510600 20315 BL IMAT FISCAL SERVICES ACCT/AUDIT $1,085.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $1,085.00 0
1202330600 20317 BL IMAT LEGAL/GOVT RELATI LEGAL $1,225.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $1,225.00 0
1202560600 20531 BL IMAT POSTAGE POSTAGE/POSTAGE METER $30.00 $3.50 $0.00 $3.50 $26.50 11.67
1202520600 20320 BL IMAT PURCHASE/WAREHOUS CONTRACTED SERVICES $3,000.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $3,000.00 0
1202610600 20440 BL IMAT RENT/LEASE RENT $992.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $992.00 0
1202800600 20333 BL IMAT STAFF SALARY/EXP MILEAGE $1,500.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $1,500.00 0
1202800600 20290 BL IMAT STAFF SALARY/EXP OTHER BENEFITS $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 0
1202800600 20230 BL IMAT STAFF SALARY/EXP RETIREMENT $6,581.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $6,581.00 0
1202800600 20110 BL IMAT STAFF SALARY/EXP SALARIES $65,260.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $65,260.00 0
1202800600 20220 BL IMAT STAFF SALARY/EXP SOCIAL SECURITY $4,869.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $4,869.00 0
1202800600 20610 BL IMAT STAFF SALARY/EXP SUPPLIES $50.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $50.00 0
1202800600 20580 BL IMAT STAFF SALARY/EXP TRAVEL (EXCEPT MILEAGE) $500.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $500.00 0
1202800600 20270 BL IMAT STAFF SALARY/EXP WORK COMP $400.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $400.00 0
1202580600 20530 BL IMAT TECH SERVICES COMPUTER/INTERNET/PHONE $4,439.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $4,439.00 0
1202580600 20734 BL IMAT TECH SERVICES TECH HARDWARE $2,000.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $2,000.00 0
1202580600 20650 BL IMAT TECH SERVICES TECH SOFTWARE/SUPPLIES $750.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $750.00 0

$105,137.00 $3.50 $0.00 $3.50 $105,133.50 0.00%

1202310300 20540 COOP BOARD EXP/DUES ADVERTISING $1,000.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $1,000.00 0
1202310300 20810 COOP BOARD EXP/DUES DUES/FEES $4,290.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $4,290.00 0
1202320300 20290 COOP EXEC DIR SALARY/EXP OTHER BENEFITS $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 0
1202320300 20230 COOP EXEC DIR SALARY/EXP RETIREMENT $960.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $960.00 0
1202320300 20110 COOP EXEC DIR SALARY/EXP SALARIES $8,697.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $8,697.00 0
1202320300 20220 COOP EXEC DIR SALARY/EXP SOCIAL SECURITY $665.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $665.00 0
1202320300 20270 COOP EXEC DIR SALARY/EXP WORK COMP $58.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $58.00 0
1202510300 20315 COOP FISCAL SERVICES ACCT/AUDIT $13,330.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $13,330.00 0
1202330300 20820 COOP LEGAL/GOVT RELATIONS JUDGEMENTS/SETTLEMENTS $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 0
1202330300 20317 COOP LEGAL/GOVT RELATIONS LEGAL $15,050.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $15,050.00 0
1202560300 20531 COOP POSTAGE POSTAGE/POSTAGE METER $1,500.00 $40.15 $0.00 $40.15 $1,459.85 2.68
1202530300 20550 COOP PRINT/PUB/DUP PRINTING/BINDING $250.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $250.00 0
1202520300 20610 COOP PURCHASE/WAREHOUSE/D SUPPLIES $1,200.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $1,200.00 0
1202610300 20520 COOP RENT/LEASE INSURANCE $384.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $384.00 0
1202610300 20440 COOP RENT/LEASE RENT $8,842.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $8,842.00 0
1202800300 20333 COOP STAFF SALARIES/EXP MILEAGE $7,500.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $7,500.00 0
1202800300 20290 COOP STAFF SALARIES/EXP OTHER BENEFITS $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 0
1202800300 20230 COOP STAFF SALARIES/EXP RETIREMENT $23,297.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $23,297.00 0



1202800300 20110 COOP STAFF SALARIES/EXP SALARIES $235,853.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $235,853.00 0
1202800300 20220 COOP STAFF SALARIES/EXP SOCIAL SECURITY $14,462.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $14,462.00 0
1202800300 20580 COOP STAFF SALARIES/EXP TRAVEL (EXCEPT MILEAGE) $7,500.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $7,500.00 0
1202800300 20270 COOP STAFF SALARIES/EXP WORK COMP $1,415.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $1,415.00 0
1202580300 20530 COOP TECH SERVICES COMPUTER/INTERNET/PHONE $1,769.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $1,769.00 0
1202580300 20320 COOP TECH SERVICES CONTRACTED SERVICES $7,210.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $7,210.00 0
1202580300 20734 COOP TECH SERVICES TECH HARDWARE $2,600.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $2,600.00 0
1202580300 20650 COOP TECH SERVICES TECH SOFTWARE/SUPPLIES $76,809.00 $76,325.00 $0.00 $76,325.00 $484.00 99.37

$434,641.00 $76,365.15 $0.00 $76,365.15 $358,275.85 17.57%

1202250560 20320 PDO CRISIS PRO DEV CONTRACTED SERVICES $60,000.00 $3.00 $0.00 $3.00 $59,997.00 0.01
1202250560 20580 PDO CRISIS PRO DEV TRAVEL (EXCEPT MILEAGE) $15,000.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $15,000.00 0
1202250530 20580 PDO ESPD PRO DEV TRAVEL (EXCEPT MILEAGE) $1,000.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $1,000.00 0
1202330500 20317 PDO LEGAL/GOVT RELATIONS LEGAL $2,500.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $2,500.00 0
1202250510 20640 PDO NOC PROF DEV PERIODICALS/BOOKS $9,000.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $9,000.00 0
1202250510 20330 PDO NOC PROF DEV PROF DEV $21,000.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $21,000.00 0
1202250510 20580 PDO NOC PROF DEV TRAVEL (EXCEPT MILEAGE) $3,050.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $3,050.00 0
1202560500 20531 PDO POSTAGE POSTAGE/POSTAGE METER $250.00 $8.50 $0.00 $8.50 $241.50 3.4
1202520500 20610 PDO PURCHASE/WAREHOUSE/DI SUPPLIES $500.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $500.00 0
1202250520 20640 PDO SDA PRO DEV PERIODICALS/BOOKS $750.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $750.00 0
1202250520 20330 PDO SDA PRO DEV PROF DEV $1,620.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $1,620.00 0
1202250520 20580 PDO SDA PRO DEV TRAVEL (EXCEPT MILEAGE) $5,300.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $5,300.00 0
1202800500 20333 PDO STAFF SALARIES/EXP MILEAGE $1,000.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $1,000.00 0
1202800500 20330 PDO STAFF SALARIES/EXP PROF DEV $16,000.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $16,000.00 0
1202800500 20230 PDO STAFF SALARIES/EXP RETIREMENT $736.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $736.00 0
1202800500 20110 PDO STAFF SALARIES/EXP SALARIES $7,453.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $7,453.00 0
1202800500 20220 PDO STAFF SALARIES/EXP SOCIAL SECURITY $506.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $506.00 0
1202800500 20580 PDO STAFF SALARIES/EXP TRAVEL (EXCEPT MILEAGE) $5,000.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $5,000.00 0
1202800500 20270 PDO STAFF SALARIES/EXP WORK COMP $45.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $45.00 0
1202580500 20320 PDO TECH SERVICES CONTRACTED SERVICES $1,500.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $1,500.00 0
1202580500 20650 PDO TECH SERVICES TECH SOFTWARE/SUPPLIES $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 0
1202250540 20330 PDO TLT PRO DEV PROF DEV $3,750.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $3,750.00 0
1202250540 20580 PDO TLT PRO DEV TRAVEL (EXCEPT MILEAGE) $4,800.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $4,800.00 0

$160,760.00 $11.50 $0.00 $11.50 $160,748.50 0.01%

1202320400 20290 SRS EXEC DIR SALARIES/EXP OTHER BENEFITS $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 0
1202320400 20230 SRS EXEC DIR SALARIES/EXP RETIREMENT $1,056.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $1,056.00 0
1202320400 20110 SRS EXEC DIR SALARIES/EXP SALARIES $9,567.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $9,567.00 0
1202320400 20220 SRS EXEC DIR SALARIES/EXP SOCIAL SECURITY $732.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $732.00 0
1202320400 20270 SRS EXEC DIR SALARIES/EXP WORK COMP $64.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $64.00 0
1202510400 20315 SRS FISCAL SERVICES ACCT/AUDIT $2,170.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $2,170.00 0
1202330400 20317 SRS LEGAL/GOVT RELATIONS LEGAL $2,450.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $2,450.00 0
1202560400 20531 SRS POSTAGE POSTAGE/POSTAGE METER $50.00 $5.00 $0.00 $5.00 $45.00 10
1202530400 20550 SRS PRINT/PUB/DUP PRINTING/BINDING $300.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $300.00 0
1202520400 20610 SRS PURCHASE/WAREHOUSE/DI SUPPLIES $500.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $500.00 0
1202610400 20440 SRS RENT/LEASES RENT $6,794.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $6,794.00 0
1202800400 20333 SRS STAFF SALARIES/EXP MILEAGE $3,500.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $3,500.00 0
1202800400 20290 SRS STAFF SALARIES/EXP OTHER BENEFITS $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 0
1202800400 20230 SRS STAFF SALARIES/EXP RETIREMENT $20,484.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $20,484.00 0
1202800400 20110 SRS STAFF SALARIES/EXP SALARIES $192,053.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $192,053.00 0
1202800400 20220 SRS STAFF SALARIES/EXP SOCIAL SECURITY $13,890.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $13,890.00 0
1202800400 20580 SRS STAFF SALARIES/EXP TRAVEL (EXCEPT MILEAGE) $1,500.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $1,500.00 0
1202800400 20270 SRS STAFF SALARIES/EXP WORK COMP $1,244.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $1,244.00 0



1202580400 20530 SRS TECH SERVICES COMPUTER/INTERNET/PHONE $5,315.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $5,315.00 0
1202580400 20320 SRS TECH SERVICES CONTRACTED SERVICES $55,436.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $55,436.00 0
1202580400 20290 SRS TECH SERVICES OTHER BENEFITS $126.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $126.00 0
1202580400 20230 SRS TECH SERVICES RETIREMENT $21,931.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $21,931.00 0
1202580400 20110 SRS TECH SERVICES SALARIES $204,674.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $204,674.00 0
1202580400 20220 SRS TECH SERVICES SOCIAL SECURITY $15,658.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $15,658.00 0
1202580400 20734 SRS TECH SERVICES TECH HARDWARE $2,600.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $2,600.00 0
1202580400 20650 SRS TECH SERVICES TECH SOFTWARE/SUPPLIES $1,084.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $1,084.00 0
1202580400 20270 SRS TECH SERVICES WORK COMP $1,332.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $1,332.00 0

$564,510.00 $5.00 $0.00 $5.00 $564,505.00 0.00%

$1,915,952.00 $82,645.80 $0.00 $82,645.80 $1,833,306.20 4.31%



EFINANCE - POWERSCHOOL                                                                                             PAGE NUMBER:    1
DATE: 10/05/2020                                      ESU COORDINATING COUNCIL                                     STATMN81
TIME: 14:32:22                                     PRINT COMBINING BALANCE SHEET

SELECTION CRITERIA:  ALL
ACCOUNTING PERIOD:  1/21

                             FUND GROUP

                             ACCOUNT  - - - - - TITLE - - - - -              DEBITS             CREDITS

                             09000    CASH                             2,148,473.61                 .00
                             TOTAL CASH                                2,148,473.61                 .00

                             09296    PRE-PAID POSTAGE                       314.63                 .00
                             TOTAL PRE-PAID POSTAGE                          314.63                 .00

                             TOTAL ASSETS                              2,148,788.24                 .00

                             09401    ACCOUNTS PAYABLE                          .00               40.05
                             TOTAL ACCOUNTS PAYABLE                             .00               40.05

                             TOTAL LIABILITIES                                  .00               40.05

                             TOTAL REV CONT                                     .00          801,242.37

                             TOTAL EXP CONT                               82,645.80                 .00

                             TOTAL REV BUD CONTL                      22,481,952.00                 .00

                             TOTAL EXP BUD CONT                                 .00       22,481,952.00

                             TOTAL FUND BALANCE                                 .00        1,430,151.62

                             TOTAL EQUITIES                           22,564,597.80       24,713,345.99

                             TOTAL REPORT                             24,713,386.04       24,713,386.04

         RUN DATE 10/05/20 TIME 14:32:22                                             EFINANCE - POWERSCHOOL - FINANCE 5.1









































EFINANCE - POWERSCHOOL                                                                                             PAGE NUMBER:    1
DATE: 10/05/2020                                      ESU COORDINATING COUNCIL                                     BUDSTAT1
TIME: 14:32:12                                         BUDGET CONTROL STATUS

SELECTION CRITERIA:  ALL
ACCOUNTING PERIOD:  1/21

                                                             PERIOD         ENCUMBRANCES      YEAR TO DATE          AVAILABLE   YTD/
ACCOUNT  - - - - - TITLE - - - - -            BUDGET      EXPENDITURES       OUTSTANDING        ENC + EXP            BALANCE    BUD

ORG UNIT - 01202250510 - PDO NOC PROF DEV

20330    PROF DEV                          21,000.00               .00               .00               .00         21,000.00     .00
20580    TRAVEL (EXCEPT MILEAGE)            3,050.00               .00               .00               .00          3,050.00     .00
20640    PERIODICALS/BOOKS                  9,000.00               .00               .00               .00          9,000.00     .00

TOTAL    PDO NOC PROF DEV                  33,050.00               .00               .00               .00         33,050.00     .00

ORG UNIT - 01202250520 - PDO SDA PRO DEV

20330    PROF DEV                           1,620.00               .00               .00               .00          1,620.00     .00
20580    TRAVEL (EXCEPT MILEAGE)            5,300.00               .00               .00               .00          5,300.00     .00
20640    PERIODICALS/BOOKS                    750.00               .00               .00               .00            750.00     .00

TOTAL    PDO SDA PRO DEV                    7,670.00               .00               .00               .00          7,670.00     .00

ORG UNIT - 01202250530 - PDO ESPD PRO DEV

20580    TRAVEL (EXCEPT MILEAGE)            1,000.00               .00               .00               .00          1,000.00     .00

TOTAL    PDO ESPD PRO DEV                   1,000.00               .00               .00               .00          1,000.00     .00

ORG UNIT - 01202250540 - PDO TLT PRO DEV

20330    PROF DEV                           3,750.00               .00               .00               .00          3,750.00     .00
20580    TRAVEL (EXCEPT MILEAGE)            4,800.00               .00               .00               .00          4,800.00     .00

TOTAL    PDO TLT PRO DEV                    8,550.00               .00               .00               .00          8,550.00     .00

ORG UNIT - 01202250560 - PDO CRISIS PRO DEV

20320    CONTRACTED SERVICES               60,000.00              3.00               .00              3.00         59,997.00     .01
20580    TRAVEL (EXCEPT MILEAGE)           15,000.00               .00               .00               .00         15,000.00     .00

TOTAL    PDO CRISIS PRO DEV                75,000.00              3.00               .00              3.00         74,997.00     .00

ORG UNIT - 01202250620 - BL DEC PRO DEV

20640    PERIODICALS/BOOKS                    250.00               .00               .00               .00            250.00     .00

TOTAL    BL DEC PRO DEV                       250.00               .00               .00               .00            250.00     .00

ORG UNIT - 01202310100 - ADMIN BOARD EXP/DUES

20540    ADVERTISING                        2,300.00               .00               .00               .00          2,300.00     .00



EFINANCE - POWERSCHOOL                                                                                             PAGE NUMBER:    2
DATE: 10/05/2020                                      ESU COORDINATING COUNCIL                                     BUDSTAT1
TIME: 14:32:12                                         BUDGET CONTROL STATUS

SELECTION CRITERIA:  ALL
ACCOUNTING PERIOD:  1/21

                                                             PERIOD         ENCUMBRANCES      YEAR TO DATE          AVAILABLE   YTD/
ACCOUNT  - - - - - TITLE - - - - -            BUDGET      EXPENDITURES       OUTSTANDING        ENC + EXP            BALANCE    BUD

20810    DUES/FEES                         16,090.00               .00               .00               .00         16,090.00     .00

TOTAL    ADMIN BOARD EXP/DUES              18,390.00               .00               .00               .00         18,390.00     .00

ORG UNIT - 01202310300 - COOP BOARD EXP/DUES

20540    ADVERTISING                        1,000.00               .00               .00               .00          1,000.00     .00
20810    DUES/FEES                          4,290.00               .00               .00               .00          4,290.00     .00

TOTAL    COOP BOARD EXP/DUES                5,290.00               .00               .00               .00          5,290.00     .00

ORG UNIT - 01202310620 - BL DEC BOARD EXP/DUES

20810    DUES/FEES                            310.00               .00               .00               .00            310.00     .00

TOTAL    BL DEC BOARD EXP/DUES                310.00               .00               .00               .00            310.00     .00

ORG UNIT - 01202320100 - ADMIN SALARY EXEC DIRECTO

20110    SALARIES                          84,360.00               .00               .00               .00         84,360.00     .00
20220    SOCIAL SECURITY                    6,453.00               .00               .00               .00          6,453.00     .00
20230    RETIREMENT                         9,316.00               .00               .00               .00          9,316.00     .00
20270    WORK COMP                            562.00               .00               .00               .00            562.00     .00
20290    OTHER BENEFITS                          .00               .00               .00               .00               .00     .00
20330    PROF DEV                             400.00               .00               .00               .00            400.00     .00
20333    MILEAGE                            5,891.00               .00               .00               .00          5,891.00     .00
20580    TRAVEL (EXCEPT MILEAGE)           19,550.00               .00               .00               .00         19,550.00     .00
20610    SUPPLIES                             400.00               .00               .00               .00            400.00     .00

TOTAL    ADMIN SALARY EXEC DIRECTO        126,932.00               .00               .00               .00        126,932.00     .00

ORG UNIT - 01202320300 - COOP EXEC DIR SALARY/EXP

20110    SALARIES                           8,697.00               .00               .00               .00          8,697.00     .00
20220    SOCIAL SECURITY                      665.00               .00               .00               .00            665.00     .00
20230    RETIREMENT                           960.00               .00               .00               .00            960.00     .00
20270    WORK COMP                             58.00               .00               .00               .00             58.00     .00
20290    OTHER BENEFITS                          .00               .00               .00               .00               .00     .00

TOTAL    COOP EXEC DIR SALARY/EXP          10,380.00               .00               .00               .00         10,380.00     .00

ORG UNIT - 01202320400 - SRS EXEC DIR SALARIES/EXP

20110    SALARIES                           9,567.00               .00               .00               .00          9,567.00     .00
20220    SOCIAL SECURITY                      732.00               .00               .00               .00            732.00     .00
20230    RETIREMENT                         1,056.00               .00               .00               .00          1,056.00     .00
20270    WORK COMP                             64.00               .00               .00               .00             64.00     .00
20290    OTHER BENEFITS                          .00               .00               .00               .00               .00     .00



EFINANCE - POWERSCHOOL                                                                                             PAGE NUMBER:    3
DATE: 10/05/2020                                      ESU COORDINATING COUNCIL                                     BUDSTAT1
TIME: 14:32:12                                         BUDGET CONTROL STATUS

SELECTION CRITERIA:  ALL
ACCOUNTING PERIOD:  1/21

                                                             PERIOD         ENCUMBRANCES      YEAR TO DATE          AVAILABLE   YTD/
ACCOUNT  - - - - - TITLE - - - - -            BUDGET      EXPENDITURES       OUTSTANDING        ENC + EXP            BALANCE    BUD

TOTAL    SRS EXEC DIR SALARIES/EXP         11,419.00               .00               .00               .00         11,419.00     .00

ORG UNIT - 01202320600 - BL IMAT EXEC DIR SALARY/E

20110    SALARIES                          10,436.00               .00               .00               .00         10,436.00     .00
20220    SOCIAL SECURITY                      798.00               .00               .00               .00            798.00     .00
20230    RETIREMENT                         1,153.00               .00               .00               .00          1,153.00     .00
20270    WORK COMP                             69.00               .00               .00               .00             69.00     .00

TOTAL    BL IMAT EXEC DIR SALARY/E         12,456.00               .00               .00               .00         12,456.00     .00

ORG UNIT - 01202320620 - BL DEC EXEC SALARY/EXP

20110    SALARIES                          60,878.00               .00               .00               .00         60,878.00     .00
20220    SOCIAL SECURITY                    4,657.00               .00               .00               .00          4,657.00     .00
20230    RETIREMENT                         6,723.00               .00               .00               .00          6,723.00     .00
20270    WORK COMP                            405.00               .00               .00               .00            405.00     .00
20290    OTHER BENEFITS                          .00               .00               .00               .00               .00     .00

TOTAL    BL DEC EXEC SALARY/EXP            72,663.00               .00               .00               .00         72,663.00     .00

ORG UNIT - 01202330100 - ADMIN LEGAL/GOVT RELATION

20314    GOVT RELATIONS                    35,203.00               .00               .00               .00         35,203.00     .00
20317    LEGAL                             15,050.00               .00               .00               .00         15,050.00     .00

TOTAL    ADMIN LEGAL/GOVT RELATION         50,253.00               .00               .00               .00         50,253.00     .00

ORG UNIT - 01202330300 - COOP LEGAL/GOVT RELATIONS

20317    LEGAL                             15,050.00               .00               .00               .00         15,050.00     .00
20820    JUDGEMENTS/SETTLEMENTS                  .00               .00               .00               .00               .00     .00

TOTAL    COOP LEGAL/GOVT RELATIONS         15,050.00               .00               .00               .00         15,050.00     .00

ORG UNIT - 01202330400 - SRS LEGAL/GOVT RELATIONS

20317    LEGAL                              2,450.00               .00               .00               .00          2,450.00     .00

TOTAL    SRS LEGAL/GOVT RELATIONS           2,450.00               .00               .00               .00          2,450.00     .00

ORG UNIT - 01202330500 - PDO LEGAL/GOVT RELATIONS

20317    LEGAL                              2,500.00               .00               .00               .00          2,500.00     .00

TOTAL    PDO LEGAL/GOVT RELATIONS           2,500.00               .00               .00               .00          2,500.00     .00



EFINANCE - POWERSCHOOL                                                                                             PAGE NUMBER:    4
DATE: 10/05/2020                                      ESU COORDINATING COUNCIL                                     BUDSTAT1
TIME: 14:32:12                                         BUDGET CONTROL STATUS

SELECTION CRITERIA:  ALL
ACCOUNTING PERIOD:  1/21

                                                             PERIOD         ENCUMBRANCES      YEAR TO DATE          AVAILABLE   YTD/
ACCOUNT  - - - - - TITLE - - - - -            BUDGET      EXPENDITURES       OUTSTANDING        ENC + EXP            BALANCE    BUD

ORG UNIT - 01202330600 - BL IMAT LEGAL/GOVT RELATI

20317    LEGAL                              1,225.00               .00               .00               .00          1,225.00     .00

TOTAL    BL IMAT LEGAL/GOVT RELATI          1,225.00               .00               .00               .00          1,225.00     .00

ORG UNIT - 01202330620 - BL DEC LEGAL/GOVT RELATIO

20317    LEGAL                              1,225.00               .00               .00               .00          1,225.00     .00

TOTAL    BL DEC LEGAL/GOVT RELATIO          1,225.00               .00               .00               .00          1,225.00     .00

ORG UNIT - 01202510100 - ADMIN FISCAL SERVICES

20315    ACCT/AUDIT                        15,830.00               .00               .00               .00         15,830.00     .00

TOTAL    ADMIN FISCAL SERVICES             15,830.00               .00               .00               .00         15,830.00     .00

ORG UNIT - 01202510300 - COOP FISCAL SERVICES

20315    ACCT/AUDIT                        13,330.00               .00               .00               .00         13,330.00     .00

TOTAL    COOP FISCAL SERVICES              13,330.00               .00               .00               .00         13,330.00     .00

ORG UNIT - 01202510400 - SRS FISCAL SERVICES

20315    ACCT/AUDIT                         2,170.00               .00               .00               .00          2,170.00     .00

TOTAL    SRS FISCAL SERVICES                2,170.00               .00               .00               .00          2,170.00     .00

ORG UNIT - 01202510600 - BL IMAT FISCAL SERVICES

20315    ACCT/AUDIT                         1,085.00               .00               .00               .00          1,085.00     .00

TOTAL    BL IMAT FISCAL SERVICES            1,085.00               .00               .00               .00          1,085.00     .00

ORG UNIT - 01202510620 - BL DEC FISCAL SERVICES

20315    ACCT/AUDIT                         1,085.00               .00               .00               .00          1,085.00     .00

TOTAL    BL DEC FISCAL SERVICES             1,085.00               .00               .00               .00          1,085.00     .00

ORG UNIT - 01202520300 - COOP PURCHASE/WAREHOUSE/D
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20610    SUPPLIES                           1,200.00               .00               .00               .00          1,200.00     .00
20900    OTHER PROGRAM PUCHASES         1,203,300.00               .00               .00               .00      1,203,300.00     .00

TOTAL    COOP PURCHASE/WAREHOUSE/D      1,204,500.00               .00               .00               .00      1,204,500.00     .00

ORG UNIT - 01202520400 - SRS PURCHASE/WAREHOUSE/DI

20610    SUPPLIES                             500.00               .00               .00               .00            500.00     .00

TOTAL    SRS PURCHASE/WAREHOUSE/DI            500.00               .00               .00               .00            500.00     .00

ORG UNIT - 01202520500 - PDO PURCHASE/WAREHOUSE/DI

20610    SUPPLIES                             500.00               .00               .00               .00            500.00     .00

TOTAL    PDO PURCHASE/WAREHOUSE/DI            500.00               .00               .00               .00            500.00     .00

ORG UNIT - 01202520600 - BL IMAT PURCHASE/WAREHOUS

20320    CONTRACTED SERVICES                3,000.00               .00               .00               .00          3,000.00     .00
20900    OTHER PROGRAM PUCHASES           137,700.00               .00               .00               .00        137,700.00     .00

TOTAL    BL IMAT PURCHASE/WAREHOUS        140,700.00               .00               .00               .00        140,700.00     .00

ORG UNIT - 01202520620 - BL DEC PURCHASE/WAREHOUSE

20610    SUPPLIES                             500.00               .00               .00               .00            500.00     .00

TOTAL    BL DEC PURCHASE/WAREHOUSE            500.00               .00               .00               .00            500.00     .00

ORG UNIT - 01202530100 - ADMIN PRINT/PUB/DUP

20550    PRINTING/BINDING                   1,000.00               .00               .00               .00          1,000.00     .00

TOTAL    ADMIN PRINT/PUB/DUP                1,000.00               .00               .00               .00          1,000.00     .00

ORG UNIT - 01202530300 - COOP PRINT/PUB/DUP

20550    PRINTING/BINDING                     250.00               .00               .00               .00            250.00     .00

TOTAL    COOP PRINT/PUB/DUP                   250.00               .00               .00               .00            250.00     .00

ORG UNIT - 01202530400 - SRS PRINT/PUB/DUP

20550    PRINTING/BINDING                     300.00               .00               .00               .00            300.00     .00



EFINANCE - POWERSCHOOL                                                                                             PAGE NUMBER:    6
DATE: 10/05/2020                                      ESU COORDINATING COUNCIL                                     BUDSTAT1
TIME: 14:32:12                                         BUDGET CONTROL STATUS

SELECTION CRITERIA:  ALL
ACCOUNTING PERIOD:  1/21

                                                             PERIOD         ENCUMBRANCES      YEAR TO DATE          AVAILABLE   YTD/
ACCOUNT  - - - - - TITLE - - - - -            BUDGET      EXPENDITURES       OUTSTANDING        ENC + EXP            BALANCE    BUD

TOTAL    SRS PRINT/PUB/DUP                    300.00               .00               .00               .00            300.00     .00

ORG UNIT - 01202530620 - BL DEC PRINT/PUB/DUP

20550    PRINTING/BINDING                     500.00               .00               .00               .00            500.00     .00

TOTAL    BL DEC PRINT/PUB/DUP                 500.00               .00               .00               .00            500.00     .00

ORG UNIT - 01202560100 - ADMIN POSTAGE

20531    POSTAGE/POSTAGE METER                350.00              9.15               .00              9.15            340.85    2.61

TOTAL    ADMIN POSTAGE                        350.00              9.15               .00              9.15            340.85    2.61

ORG UNIT - 01202560300 - COOP POSTAGE

20531    POSTAGE/POSTAGE METER              1,500.00             40.15               .00             40.15          1,459.85    2.68

TOTAL    COOP POSTAGE                       1,500.00             40.15               .00             40.15          1,459.85    2.68

ORG UNIT - 01202560400 - SRS POSTAGE

20531    POSTAGE/POSTAGE METER                 50.00              5.00               .00              5.00             45.00   10.00

TOTAL    SRS POSTAGE                           50.00              5.00               .00              5.00             45.00   10.00

ORG UNIT - 01202560500 - PDO POSTAGE

20531    POSTAGE/POSTAGE METER                250.00              8.50               .00              8.50            241.50    3.40

TOTAL    PDO POSTAGE                          250.00              8.50               .00              8.50            241.50    3.40

ORG UNIT - 01202560600 - BL IMAT POSTAGE

20531    POSTAGE/POSTAGE METER                 30.00              3.50               .00              3.50             26.50   11.67

TOTAL    BL IMAT POSTAGE                       30.00              3.50               .00              3.50             26.50   11.67

ORG UNIT - 01202560620 - BL DEC POSTAGE

20531    POSTAGE/POSTAGE METER                100.00              1.50               .00              1.50             98.50    1.50

TOTAL    BL DEC POSTAGE                       100.00              1.50               .00              1.50             98.50    1.50

ORG UNIT - 01202580100 - ADMIN TECH SERVICES
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20320    CONTRACTED SERVICES               28,900.00               .00               .00               .00         28,900.00     .00
20530    COMPUTER/INTERNET/PHONE              582.00               .00               .00               .00            582.00     .00
20650    TECH SOFTWARE/SUPPLIES               733.00               .00               .00               .00            733.00     .00
20734    TECH HARDWARE                           .00               .00               .00               .00               .00     .00

TOTAL    ADMIN TECH SERVICES               30,215.00               .00               .00               .00         30,215.00     .00

ORG UNIT - 01202580300 - COOP TECH SERVICES

20320    CONTRACTED SERVICES                7,210.00               .00               .00               .00          7,210.00     .00
20530    COMPUTER/INTERNET/PHONE            1,769.00               .00               .00               .00          1,769.00     .00
20650    TECH SOFTWARE/SUPPLIES            76,809.00         76,325.00               .00         76,325.00            484.00   99.37
20734    TECH HARDWARE                      2,600.00               .00               .00               .00          2,600.00     .00

TOTAL    COOP TECH SERVICES                88,388.00         76,325.00               .00         76,325.00         12,063.00   86.35

ORG UNIT - 01202580400 - SRS TECH SERVICES

20110    SALARIES                         204,674.00               .00               .00               .00        204,674.00     .00
20220    SOCIAL SECURITY                   15,658.00               .00               .00               .00         15,658.00     .00
20230    RETIREMENT                        21,931.00               .00               .00               .00         21,931.00     .00
20270    WORK COMP                          1,332.00               .00               .00               .00          1,332.00     .00
20290    OTHER BENEFITS                       126.00               .00               .00               .00            126.00     .00
20320    CONTRACTED SERVICES               55,436.00               .00               .00               .00         55,436.00     .00
20530    COMPUTER/INTERNET/PHONE            5,315.00               .00               .00               .00          5,315.00     .00
20650    TECH SOFTWARE/SUPPLIES             1,084.00               .00               .00               .00          1,084.00     .00
20734    TECH HARDWARE                      2,600.00               .00               .00               .00          2,600.00     .00

TOTAL    SRS TECH SERVICES                308,156.00               .00               .00               .00        308,156.00     .00

ORG UNIT - 01202580500 - PDO TECH SERVICES

20320    CONTRACTED SERVICES                1,500.00               .00               .00               .00          1,500.00     .00
20650    TECH SOFTWARE/SUPPLIES                  .00               .00               .00               .00               .00     .00

TOTAL    PDO TECH SERVICES                  1,500.00               .00               .00               .00          1,500.00     .00

ORG UNIT - 01202580600 - BL IMAT TECH SERVICES

20530    COMPUTER/INTERNET/PHONE            4,439.00               .00               .00               .00          4,439.00     .00
20650    TECH SOFTWARE/SUPPLIES               750.00               .00               .00               .00            750.00     .00
20734    TECH HARDWARE                      2,000.00               .00               .00               .00          2,000.00     .00

TOTAL    BL IMAT TECH SERVICES              7,189.00               .00               .00               .00          7,189.00     .00

ORG UNIT - 01202580620 - BL DEC TECH SERVICES
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20110    SALARIES                          71,279.00               .00               .00               .00         71,279.00     .00
20220    SOCIAL SECURITY                    5,453.00               .00               .00               .00          5,453.00     .00
20230    RETIREMENT                         7,041.00               .00               .00               .00          7,041.00     .00
20270    WORK COMP                            428.00               .00               .00               .00            428.00     .00
20290    OTHER BENEFITS                        42.00               .00               .00               .00             42.00     .00
20320    CONTRACTED SERVICES               15,500.00            875.00               .00            875.00         14,625.00    5.65
20530    COMPUTER/INTERNET/PHONE            4,593.00               .00               .00               .00          4,593.00     .00
20650    TECH SOFTWARE/SUPPLIES               760.00               .00               .00               .00            760.00     .00
20734    TECH HARDWARE                      2,600.00               .00               .00               .00          2,600.00     .00

TOTAL    BL DEC TECH SERVICES             107,696.00            875.00               .00            875.00        106,821.00     .81

ORG UNIT - 01202610100 - ADMIN RENT/LEASE

20440    RENT                               2,367.00               .00               .00               .00          2,367.00     .00
20520    INSURANCE                          9,999.00          5,375.00               .00          5,375.00          4,624.00   53.76

TOTAL    ADMIN RENT/LEASE                  12,366.00          5,375.00               .00          5,375.00          6,991.00   43.47

ORG UNIT - 01202610300 - COOP RENT/LEASE

20440    RENT                               8,842.00               .00               .00               .00          8,842.00     .00
20520    INSURANCE                            384.00               .00               .00               .00            384.00     .00

TOTAL    COOP RENT/LEASE                    9,226.00               .00               .00               .00          9,226.00     .00

ORG UNIT - 01202610400 - SRS RENT/LEASES

20440    RENT                               6,794.00               .00               .00               .00          6,794.00     .00

TOTAL    SRS RENT/LEASES                    6,794.00               .00               .00               .00          6,794.00     .00

ORG UNIT - 01202610600 - BL IMAT RENT/LEASE

20440    RENT                                 992.00               .00               .00               .00            992.00     .00

TOTAL    BL IMAT RENT/LEASE                   992.00               .00               .00               .00            992.00     .00

ORG UNIT - 01202610620 - BL DEC RENT/LEASE

20440    RENT                               4,030.00               .00               .00               .00          4,030.00     .00

TOTAL    BL DEC RENT/LEASE                  4,030.00               .00               .00               .00          4,030.00     .00

ORG UNIT - 01202800100 - ADMIN STAFF SALARY

20110    SALARIES                          55,829.00               .00               .00               .00         55,829.00     .00
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20220    SOCIAL SECURITY                    3,635.00               .00               .00               .00          3,635.00     .00
20230    RETIREMENT                         5,515.00               .00               .00               .00          5,515.00     .00
20270    WORK COMP                            335.00               .00               .00               .00            335.00     .00
20290    OTHER BENEFITS                          .00               .00               .00               .00               .00     .00
20333    MILEAGE                            4,500.00               .00               .00               .00          4,500.00     .00
20580    TRAVEL (EXCEPT MILEAGE)            2,000.00               .00               .00               .00          2,000.00     .00

TOTAL    ADMIN STAFF SALARY                71,814.00               .00               .00               .00         71,814.00     .00

ORG UNIT - 01202800300 - COOP STAFF SALARIES/EXP

20110    SALARIES                         235,853.00               .00               .00               .00        235,853.00     .00
20220    SOCIAL SECURITY                   14,462.00               .00               .00               .00         14,462.00     .00
20230    RETIREMENT                        23,297.00               .00               .00               .00         23,297.00     .00
20270    WORK COMP                          1,415.00               .00               .00               .00          1,415.00     .00
20290    OTHER BENEFITS                          .00               .00               .00               .00               .00     .00
20333    MILEAGE                            7,500.00               .00               .00               .00          7,500.00     .00
20580    TRAVEL (EXCEPT MILEAGE)            7,500.00               .00               .00               .00          7,500.00     .00

TOTAL    COOP STAFF SALARIES/EXP          290,027.00               .00               .00               .00        290,027.00     .00

ORG UNIT - 01202800400 - SRS STAFF SALARIES/EXP

20110    SALARIES                         192,053.00               .00               .00               .00        192,053.00     .00
20220    SOCIAL SECURITY                   13,890.00               .00               .00               .00         13,890.00     .00
20230    RETIREMENT                        20,484.00               .00               .00               .00         20,484.00     .00
20270    WORK COMP                          1,244.00               .00               .00               .00          1,244.00     .00
20290    OTHER BENEFITS                          .00               .00               .00               .00               .00     .00
20333    MILEAGE                            3,500.00               .00               .00               .00          3,500.00     .00
20580    TRAVEL (EXCEPT MILEAGE)            1,500.00               .00               .00               .00          1,500.00     .00

TOTAL    SRS STAFF SALARIES/EXP           232,671.00               .00               .00               .00        232,671.00     .00

ORG UNIT - 01202800500 - PDO STAFF SALARIES/EXP

20110    SALARIES                           7,453.00               .00               .00               .00          7,453.00     .00
20220    SOCIAL SECURITY                      506.00               .00               .00               .00            506.00     .00
20230    RETIREMENT                           736.00               .00               .00               .00            736.00     .00
20270    WORK COMP                             45.00               .00               .00               .00             45.00     .00
20330    PROF DEV                          16,000.00               .00               .00               .00         16,000.00     .00
20333    MILEAGE                            1,000.00               .00               .00               .00          1,000.00     .00
20580    TRAVEL (EXCEPT MILEAGE)            5,000.00               .00               .00               .00          5,000.00     .00

TOTAL    PDO STAFF SALARIES/EXP            30,740.00               .00               .00               .00         30,740.00     .00

ORG UNIT - 01202800570 - INNOVATIVE STAFF SALARIES

20110    SALARIES                                .00               .00               .00               .00               .00     .00
20220    SOCIAL SECURITY                         .00               .00               .00               .00               .00     .00
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20230    RETIREMENT                              .00               .00               .00               .00               .00     .00
20270    WORK COMP                               .00               .00               .00               .00               .00     .00

TOTAL    INNOVATIVE STAFF SALARIES               .00               .00               .00               .00               .00     .00

ORG UNIT - 01202800600 - BL IMAT STAFF SALARY/EXP

20110    SALARIES                          65,260.00               .00               .00               .00         65,260.00     .00
20220    SOCIAL SECURITY                    4,869.00               .00               .00               .00          4,869.00     .00
20230    RETIREMENT                         6,581.00               .00               .00               .00          6,581.00     .00
20270    WORK COMP                            400.00               .00               .00               .00            400.00     .00
20290    OTHER BENEFITS                          .00               .00               .00               .00               .00     .00
20333    MILEAGE                            1,500.00               .00               .00               .00          1,500.00     .00
20580    TRAVEL (EXCEPT MILEAGE)              500.00               .00               .00               .00            500.00     .00
20610    SUPPLIES                              50.00               .00               .00               .00             50.00     .00

TOTAL    BL IMAT STAFF SALARY/EXP          79,160.00               .00               .00               .00         79,160.00     .00

ORG UNIT - 01202800620 - BL DEC STAFF SALARY/EXP

20110    SALARIES                         105,559.00               .00               .00               .00        105,559.00     .00
20220    SOCIAL SECURITY                    7,855.00               .00               .00               .00          7,855.00     .00
20230    RETIREMENT                        10,967.00               .00               .00               .00         10,967.00     .00
20270    WORK COMP                            666.00               .00               .00               .00            666.00     .00
20290    OTHER BENEFITS                          .00               .00               .00               .00               .00     .00
20333    MILEAGE                            4,000.00               .00               .00               .00          4,000.00     .00
20580    TRAVEL (EXCEPT MILEAGE)            6,348.00               .00               .00               .00          6,348.00     .00
20733    FURNITURE                               .00               .00               .00               .00               .00     .00

TOTAL    BL DEC STAFF SALARY/EXP          135,395.00               .00               .00               .00        135,395.00     .00

ORG UNIT - 01203500500 - PDO STATE GRANTS

20320    CONTRACTED SERVICES           19,105,000.00               .00               .00               .00     19,105,000.00     .00

TOTAL    PDO STATE GRANTS              19,105,000.00               .00               .00               .00     19,105,000.00     .00

ORG UNIT - 01203575570 - PDO INNOVATIVE GRANT

20320    CONTRACTED SERVICES                     .00               .00               .00               .00               .00     .00
20330    PROF DEV                                .00               .00               .00               .00               .00     .00
20333    MILEAGE                                 .00               .00               .00               .00               .00     .00
20580    TRAVEL (EXCEPT MILEAGE)                 .00               .00               .00               .00               .00     .00
20610    SUPPLIES                                .00               .00               .00               .00               .00     .00
20734    TECH HARDWARE                           .00               .00               .00               .00               .00     .00

TOTAL    PDO INNOVATIVE GRANT                    .00               .00               .00               .00               .00     .00



EFINANCE - POWERSCHOOL                                                                                             PAGE NUMBER:   11
DATE: 10/05/2020                                      ESU COORDINATING COUNCIL                                     BUDSTAT1
TIME: 14:32:12                                         BUDGET CONTROL STATUS

SELECTION CRITERIA:  ALL
ACCOUNTING PERIOD:  1/21

                                                             PERIOD         ENCUMBRANCES      YEAR TO DATE          AVAILABLE   YTD/
ACCOUNT  - - - - - TITLE - - - - -            BUDGET      EXPENDITURES       OUTSTANDING        ENC + EXP            BALANCE    BUD

ORG UNIT - 01209000100 - ADMIN FLOW THROUGH

20900    OTHER PROGRAM PUCHASES            10,000.00               .00               .00               .00         10,000.00     .00

TOTAL    ADMIN FLOW THROUGH                10,000.00               .00               .00               .00         10,000.00     .00

ORG UNIT - 01209000300 - COOP FLOW THROUGH

20900    OTHER PROGRAM PUCHASES            10,000.00               .00               .00               .00         10,000.00     .00

TOTAL    COOP FLOW THROUGH                 10,000.00               .00               .00               .00         10,000.00     .00

ORG UNIT - 01209000400 - SRS FLOW THROUGH

20900    OTHER PROGRAM PUCHASES            10,000.00               .00               .00               .00         10,000.00     .00

TOTAL    SRS FLOW THROUGH                  10,000.00               .00               .00               .00         10,000.00     .00

ORG UNIT - 01209000500 - PDO FLOW THROUGH

20900    OTHER PROGRAM PUCHASES            20,000.00               .00               .00               .00         20,000.00     .00

TOTAL    PDO FLOW THROUGH                  20,000.00               .00               .00               .00         20,000.00     .00

ORG UNIT - 01209000560 - PDO CRISIS FLOW THROUGH

20900    OTHER PROGRAM PUCHASES            15,000.00               .00               .00               .00         15,000.00     .00

TOTAL    PDO CRISIS FLOW THROUGH           15,000.00               .00               .00               .00         15,000.00     .00

ORG UNIT - 01209000600 - BL IMAT FLOW THROUGH

20900    OTHER PROGRAM PUCHASES            40,000.00               .00               .00               .00         40,000.00     .00

TOTAL    BL IMAT FLOW THROUGH              40,000.00               .00               .00               .00         40,000.00     .00

ORG UNIT - 01209000620 - BL DEC FLOW THROUGH

20900    OTHER PROGRAM PUCHASES            15,000.00               .00               .00               .00         15,000.00     .00

TOTAL    BL DEC FLOW THROUGH               15,000.00               .00               .00               .00         15,000.00     .00

TOTAL REPORT                           22,481,952.00         82,645.80               .00         82,645.80     22,399,306.20     .37



EFINANCE - POWERSCHOOL                                                                                             PAGE NUMBER:    1
DATE: 10/05/2020                                      ESU COORDINATING COUNCIL                                     ACCTPA21
TIME: 14:32:36                                        CHECK REGISTER - BY FUND

SELECTION CRITERIA: transact.yr='21' and transact.period='1'
ACCOUNTING PERIOD:  1/21

     FUND - 01 - GENERAL FUND

CASH ACCT CHECK NO  ISSUE DT VENDOR   NAME                ORG UNIT         ACCNT    ----DESCRIPTION----   SALES TAX           AMOUNT

09000       14666 V 07/10/19 1057     ESU 3               01               09999    ESUCC RENT OMAHA           0.00          -225.63
09000       14666 V 07/10/19 1057     ESU 3               01               09999    COOP RENT OMAHA            0.00           -74.19
09000       14666 V 07/10/19 1057     ESU 3               01               09999    SRS RENT OMAHA             0.00          -644.35
09000       14666 V 07/10/19 1057     ESU 3               01               09999    IMAT RENT OMAHA            0.00           -94.52
09000       14666 V 07/10/19 1057     ESU 3               01               09999    DEC RENT OMAHA             0.00          -180.91
09000       14666 V 07/10/19 1057     ESU 3               01               09999    ESUCC PHONE OMAHA          0.00           -34.21
09000       14666 V 07/10/19 1057     ESU 3               01               09999    DEC PHONE OMAHA            0.00           -17.10
09000       14666 V 07/10/19 1057     ESU 3               01               09999    SRS PHONE OMAHA            0.00           -51.32
09000       14666 V 07/10/19 1057     ESU 3               01               09999    ESUCC POSTAGE OMAHA        0.00           -13.55
09000       14666 V 07/10/19 1057     ESU 3               01               09999    PD PRO DEV CONF PRI        0.00          -610.15
09000       14666 V 07/10/19 1057     ESU 3               01               09999    COOP INTERNET OMAHA        0.00           -10.00
09000       14666 V 07/10/19 1057     ESU 3               01               09999    SRS INTERNET OMAHA         0.00           -60.00
09000       14666 V 07/10/19 1057     ESU 3               01               09999    IMAT INTERNET OMAHA        0.00           -65.00
09000       14666 V 07/10/19 1057     ESU 3               01               09999    DEC INTERNET OMAHA         0.00           -65.00
TOTAL CHECK                                                                                                    0.00        -2,145.93

09000       14675 V 07/10/19 1462     HOLIDAY INN EXPRESS 01               09999    ESUCC TRAVEL/LODGIN        0.00           -94.00

09000       14778 V 08/28/19 1111     WADE FRUHLING       01               09999    SRS TRAVEL EXP REIM        0.00          -351.48

09000       14809 V 10/03/19 1086     SCOTT ISAACSON      01               09999    INNOV MILEAGE REIMB        0.00           -61.48

09000       15038 V 08/07/20 1209     CINCINNATI INSURANC 01               09999    ADMN INSURANCE             0.00        -5,375.00

09000       15062   09/22/20 1310     ION WAVE TECHNOLOGI 01202580300      20650    COOP SOFTWARE, ION         0.00        27,500.00

09000       15063   09/22/20 1311     EQUAL LEVEL         01202580300      20650    COOP SOFTWARE, EQUA        0.00        48,825.00

09000       15064   09/22/20 1460     EAGLE TECHNOLOGIES  01202580620      20320    DEC COMMVAULT REMOT        0.00           875.00

09000    EFT00138   09/02/20 1209     CINCINNATI INSURANC 01202610100      20520    ADMN INSURANCE             0.00         5,375.00

TOTAL CASH ACCOUNT                                                                                             0.00        74,547.11

TOTAL FUND                                                                                                     0.00        74,547.11

TOTAL REPORT                                                                                                   0.00        74,547.11



Executive Committee Meeting
Tuesday, November 17, 2020 4:15 PM
ESU No. 3
6949 South 110th Street
Omaha, NE 68128 

1. Call to Order
Committee Chair 

2. Roll Call
Committee Chair 

3. Agenda Item
Committee Chair 

3.1. Financials
Committee Chair

3.1.1. Approve Claims, Financials Statements, and Assets for Month of September
Committee Chair 

3.1.2. Approval of October Expenses to be paid in November.
Committee Chair 

3.1.3. Monthly Staff Budget Meeting
Committee Chair 

3.1.4. Recommend approval of December Claims as approved by Executive Director
Committee Chair

3.1.5. Grant the authority to the ESUCC Executive Director to approve equipment 
purchases and reimbursement requests related to the Governor's Emergency Educational 
Relief fund (GEER). 
Board President

3.1.5.1. Contract with NDE for Governor's Emergency Educational Relief Fund (GEER)
Board President

3.2. Executive Committee
Board President

3.2.1. Executive Director Evaluation 2020-2021
Board President

3.2.2. Title IX
Executive Director Lofquist

3.2.3. January Committee/Board Meeting
Executive Director Lofquist

3.2.4. Possible Affiliate Name Changes
Executive Director Lofquist



3.2.5. Policies and Procedures
Board President

3.2.5.1. Article 5000's
Board President

3.2.5.2. Policy 1015 - Meetings
Executive Director Lofquist

3.2.5.3. Title IX Policy
Executive Director Lofquist

4. Next Meeting Agenda Items
Committee Chair 

5. Adjournment
Committee Chair 



EFINANCE - POWERSCHOOL                                                                                             PAGE NUMBER:    1
DATE: 10/05/2020                                      ESU COORDINATING COUNCIL                                     EXPCOM31
TIME: 14:33:07                                 SUMMARY EXPENDITURE COMPARISON REPORT

SELECTION CRITERIA:  ALL
ACCOUNTING PERIOD:  1/21

Fund - 01 - GENERAL FUND

                              ----------------- CURRENT YEAR -------------------- ------------------- PRIOR YEAR -------------------
         TITLE                        BUDGET   EXPENDITURES        BALANCE      %         BUDGET    EXPENDITURES      BALANCE      %

TOTAL EXPENSE                  22,481,952.00      82,645.80  22,399,306.20    .37   4,931,756.00     204,399.04  4,727,356.96   4.14

TOTAL GENERAL FUND             22,481,952.00      82,645.80  22,399,306.20    .37   4,931,756.00     204,399.04  4,727,356.96   4.14

TOTAL REPORT                   22,481,952.00      82,645.80  22,399,306.20    .37   4,931,756.00     204,399.04  4,727,356.96   4.14



EFINANCE - POWERSCHOOL                                                                                             PAGE NUMBER:    1
DATE: 11/12/2020                                      ESU COORDINATING COUNCIL                                     ACCTPA21
TIME: 13:30:58                                        CHECK REGISTER - BY FUND

SELECTION CRITERIA: transact.yr='21' and transact.period='3'
ACCOUNTING PERIOD:  2/21

     FUND - 01 - GENERAL FUND

CASH ACCT CHECK NO  ISSUE DT VENDOR   NAME                ORG UNIT         ACCNT    ----DESCRIPTION----   SALES TAX           AMOUNT

09000       15079   11/18/20 1064     ESU 17              01202610300      20440    COOP RENT AINSWORTH        0.00           608.00
09000       15079   11/18/20 1064     ESU 17              01202580300      20530    COOP PHONE AINSWORT        0.00            84.00
09000       15079   11/18/20 1064     ESU 17              01202530300      20550    COOP PRINTING/COPIE        0.00            17.50
09000       15079   11/18/20 1064     ESU 17              01202610300      20520    COOP BOND/INSURANCE        0.00            32.00
09000       15079   11/18/20 1064     ESU 17              01202320620      20110    DEC EXEC DIR SALARI        0.00         5,792.13
09000       15079   11/18/20 1064     ESU 17              01202320620      20220    DEC EXEC DIR SS/MED        0.00           188.36
09000       15079   11/18/20 1064     ESU 17              01202320620      20230    DEC EXEC DIR RETIRE        0.00           571.10
09000       15079   11/18/20 1064     ESU 17              01202320620      20270    DEC EXEC DIR WORK C        0.00            34.94
09000       15079   11/18/20 1064     ESU 17              01202580620      20110    DEC TECH SALARIES          0.00         6,000.71
09000       15079   11/18/20 1064     ESU 17              01202580620      20220    DEC TECH SS/MEDICAR        0.00           328.18
09000       15079   11/18/20 1064     ESU 17              01202580620      20230    DEC TECH RETIREMENT        0.00           592.74
09000       15079   11/18/20 1064     ESU 17              01202580620      20270    DEC TECH WORK COMP         0.00            36.09
09000       15079   11/18/20 1064     ESU 17              01202800620      20110    DEC STAFF SALARIES         0.00         9,251.49
09000       15079   11/18/20 1064     ESU 17              01202800620      20220    DEC STAFF SS/MEDICA        0.00           649.06
09000       15079   11/18/20 1064     ESU 17              01202800620      20230    DEC STAFF RETIREMEN        0.00           913.84
09000       15079   11/18/20 1064     ESU 17              01202800620      20270    DEC STAFF WORK COMP        0.00            55.50
09000       15079   11/18/20 1064     ESU 17              01202320600      20110    IMAT EXEC DIR SALAR        0.00           992.94
09000       15079   11/18/20 1064     ESU 17              01202320600      20230    IMAT EXEC DIR RETIR        0.00            97.90
09000       15079   11/18/20 1064     ESU 17              01202320600      20270    IMAT EXEC DIR WORK         0.00             5.99
09000       15079   11/18/20 1064     ESU 17              01202800600      20110    IMAT STAFF SALARIES        0.00         5,552.03
09000       15079   11/18/20 1064     ESU 17              01202800600      20220    IMAT STAFF SS/MEDIC        0.00           403.67
09000       15079   11/18/20 1064     ESU 17              01202800600      20230    IMAT STAFF RETIREME        0.00           548.42
09000       15079   11/18/20 1064     ESU 17              01202800600      20270    IMAT STAFF WORK COM        0.00            33.28
09000       15079   11/18/20 1064     ESU 17              01202320400      20110    SRS EXEC DIR SALARE        0.00           910.19
09000       15079   11/18/20 1064     ESU 17              01202320400      20220    SRS EXEC DIR SS/MED        0.00            29.60
09000       15079   11/18/20 1064     ESU 17              01202320400      20230    SRS EXEC DIR RETIRE        0.00            89.74
09000       15079   11/18/20 1064     ESU 17              01202320400      20270    SRS EXEC DIR WORK C        0.00             5.49
09000       15079   11/18/20 1064     ESU 17              01202580400      20110    SRS TECH SALARIES          0.00        18,562.39
09000       15079   11/18/20 1064     ESU 17              01202580400      20220    SRS TECH SS/MEDICAR        0.00         1,150.99
09000       15079   11/18/20 1064     ESU 17              01202580400      20230    SRS TECH RETIREMENT        0.00         1,833.56
09000       15079   11/18/20 1064     ESU 17              01202580400      20270    SRS TECH WORK COMP         0.00           111.42
09000       15079   11/18/20 1064     ESU 17              01202580400      20290    SRS TECH WAGE WORKS        0.00             7.00
09000       15079   11/18/20 1064     ESU 17              01202800400      20110    SRS STAFF SALARIES         0.00        13,531.14
09000       15079   11/18/20 1064     ESU 17              01202800400      20220    SRS STAFF SS/MEDICA        0.00           852.06
09000       15079   11/18/20 1064     ESU 17              01202800400      20230    SRS STAFF RETIREMEN        0.00         1,336.58
09000       15079   11/18/20 1064     ESU 17              01202800400      20270    SRS STAFF WORK COMP        0.00            81.21
09000       15079   11/18/20 1064     ESU 17              01202800500      20110    PD STAFF SALARIES          0.00           621.10
09000       15079   11/18/20 1064     ESU 17              01202800500      20220    PD STAFF SS/MEDICAR        0.00            41.77
09000       15079   11/18/20 1064     ESU 17              01202800500      20230    PD STAFF RETIREMENT        0.00            61.35
09000       15079   11/18/20 1064     ESU 17              01202800500      20270    PD STAFF WORK COMP         0.00             3.73
09000       15079   11/18/20 1064     ESU 17              01202320600      20220    IMAT EXEC DIR SS/ME        0.00            32.29
09000       15079   11/18/20 1064     ESU 17              01202320100      20110    ADMN EXEC DIR SALAR        0.00         8,026.25
09000       15079   11/18/20 1064     ESU 17              01202320100      20220    ADMN EXEC DIR SS/ME        0.00           261.01
09000       15079   11/18/20 1064     ESU 17              01202320100      20230    ADMN EXEC DIR RETIR        0.00           791.38
09000       15079   11/18/20 1064     ESU 17              01202320100      20270    ADMN EXEC DIR WORK         0.00            48.42
09000       15079   11/18/20 1064     ESU 17              01202800100      20110    ADMN STAFF SALARIES        0.00         4,652.37
09000       15079   11/18/20 1064     ESU 17              01202800100      20220    ADMN STAFF SS/MEDIC        0.00           296.27
09000       15079   11/18/20 1064     ESU 17              01202800100      20230    ADMN STAFF RETIREME        0.00           459.55
09000       15079   11/18/20 1064     ESU 17              01202800100      20270    ADMN STAFF WORK COM        0.00            27.91
09000       15079   11/18/20 1064     ESU 17              01202510100      20315    ADMIN FISCAL AGENT         0.00           206.00
09000       15079   11/18/20 1064     ESU 17              01202320300      20110    COOP EXEC DIR SALAR        0.00           827.45
09000       15079   11/18/20 1064     ESU 17              01202320300      20220    COOP EXEC DIR SS/ME        0.00            26.91



EFINANCE - POWERSCHOOL                                                                                             PAGE NUMBER:    2
DATE: 11/12/2020                                      ESU COORDINATING COUNCIL                                     ACCTPA21
TIME: 13:30:58                                        CHECK REGISTER - BY FUND

SELECTION CRITERIA: transact.yr='21' and transact.period='3'
ACCOUNTING PERIOD:  2/21

     FUND - 01 - GENERAL FUND

CASH ACCT CHECK NO  ISSUE DT VENDOR   NAME                ORG UNIT         ACCNT    ----DESCRIPTION----   SALES TAX           AMOUNT

09000       15079   11/18/20 1064     ESU 17              01202320300      20230    COOP EXEC DIR RETIR        0.00            81.59
09000       15079   11/18/20 1064     ESU 17              01202320300      20270    COOP EXEC DIR WORK         0.00             4.99
09000       15079   11/18/20 1064     ESU 17              01202800300      20110    COOP STAFF SALARIES        0.00        19,654.35
09000       15079   11/18/20 1064     ESU 17              01202800300      20220    COOP STAFF SS/MEDIC        0.00         1,169.56
09000       15079   11/18/20 1064     ESU 17              01202800300      20230    COOP STAFF RETIREME        0.00         1,941.42
09000       15079   11/18/20 1064     ESU 17              01202800300      20270    COOP STAFF WORK COM        0.00           117.94
TOTAL CHECK                                                                                                    0.00       110,644.85

09000       15080   11/18/20 1318     BROMM & ASSOCIATES  01202330100      20314    ADMN GOVT RELATIONS        0.00        13,750.00

09000       15081   11/18/20 1247     KSB SCHOOL LAW      01202330100      20317    ADMN LEGAL SERVICE         0.00           636.61
09000       15081   11/18/20 1247     KSB SCHOOL LAW      01202330300      20317    COOP LEGAL SERVICE         0.00           636.61
09000       15081   11/18/20 1247     KSB SCHOOL LAW      01202330400      20317    SRS LEGAL SERVICE          0.00           103.64
09000       15081   11/18/20 1247     KSB SCHOOL LAW      01202330600      20317    IMAT LEGAL SERVICE         0.00            51.82
09000       15081   11/18/20 1247     KSB SCHOOL LAW      01202330620      20317    DEC LEGAL SERVICE          0.00            51.82
TOTAL CHECK                                                                                                    0.00         1,480.50

09000       15082   11/18/20 1516     QUADIENT LEASING US 01202560300      20531    COOP POSTAGE METER         0.00           167.88

09000       15083   11/18/20 1050     BISHOP BUSINESS     01202530100      20550    ADMN PRINTING EXP          0.00            17.36
09000       15083   11/18/20 1050     BISHOP BUSINESS     01202530400      20550    SRS PRINTING EXP           0.00             5.79
TOTAL CHECK                                                                                                    0.00            23.15

09000       15084   11/18/20 1098     AESA                01202320100      20580    ADMN TRAVEL/CONF FE        0.00           150.00

09000       15085   11/18/20 1391     CORWIN PRESS/SAGE P 01202800500      20580    PD TRAINING, FLORES        0.00         5,000.00

09000       15086   11/18/20 1069     LINCOLN PUBLIC SCHO 01202320100      20580    ADMN MEETING/MEALS         0.00           433.63

09000       15087   11/18/20 1057     ESU 3               01202610100      20440    ADMN RENT OMAHA            0.00           197.24
09000       15087   11/18/20 1057     ESU 3               01202610300      20440    COOP RENT OMAHA            0.00            64.85
09000       15087   11/18/20 1057     ESU 3               01202610400      20440    SRS RENT OMAHA             0.00           563.27
09000       15087   11/18/20 1057     ESU 3               01202610600      20440    IMAT RENT OMAHA            0.00            82.63
09000       15087   11/18/20 1057     ESU 3               01202610620      20440    DEC RENT OMAHA             0.00           335.82
09000       15087   11/18/20 1057     ESU 3               01202560100      20531    ADMN POSTAGE OMAHA         0.00             7.33
09000       15087   11/18/20 1057     ESU 3               01202530100      20550    ADMN PRINTING EXP          0.00             0.14
09000       15087   11/18/20 1057     ESU 3               01203500500      20320    PDO ADVISER MEETING        0.00           750.00
09000       15087   11/18/20 1057     ESU 3               01202610100      20440    ADMN RENT OMAHA            0.00           197.24
09000       15087   11/18/20 1057     ESU 3               01202610300      20440    COOP RENT OMAHA            0.00            64.85
09000       15087   11/18/20 1057     ESU 3               01202610400      20440    SRS RENT OMAHA             0.00           563.27
09000       15087   11/18/20 1057     ESU 3               01202610600      20440    IMAT RENT OMAHA            0.00            82.63
09000       15087   11/18/20 1057     ESU 3               01202610620      20440    DEC RENT OMAHA             0.00           335.82
09000       15087   11/18/20 1057     ESU 3               01202530100      20550    ADMN PRINTING EXP          0.00             0.10
TOTAL CHECK                                                                                                    0.00         3,245.19

09000       15088   11/18/20 1324     ESU 9               01203500500      20320    PDO ADVISER MEETING        0.00         1,750.00

09000       15089   11/18/20 1108     ESU 11              01202610300      20440    COOP RENT HOLDREGE         0.00           768.00
09000       15089   11/18/20 1108     ESU 11              01203500500      20320    PDO ADVISER MEETNGS        0.00         1,750.00
TOTAL CHECK                                                                                                    0.00         2,518.00

09000       15090   11/18/20 1198     COMFORT INN         01202800620      20580    DEC TRAVEL/LODGING         0.00            79.95



EFINANCE - POWERSCHOOL                                                                                             PAGE NUMBER:    3
DATE: 11/12/2020                                      ESU COORDINATING COUNCIL                                     ACCTPA21
TIME: 13:30:58                                        CHECK REGISTER - BY FUND

SELECTION CRITERIA: transact.yr='21' and transact.period='3'
ACCOUNTING PERIOD:  2/21

     FUND - 01 - GENERAL FUND

CASH ACCT CHECK NO  ISSUE DT VENDOR   NAME                ORG UNIT         ACCNT    ----DESCRIPTION----   SALES TAX           AMOUNT

09000       15091   11/18/20 1503     KRAIG LOFQUIST      01202320100      20333    ADMN EXEC DIR MILEA        0.00            72.45

09000       15092   11/18/20 1086     SCOTT ISAACSON      01203575570      20333    INNOV TRAVEL MILEAG        0.00            61.48

09000       15093   11/18/20 1466     ANDREW EASTON       01202800620      20333    DEC STAFF TRAVEL/MI        0.00           128.80
09000       15093   11/18/20 1466     ANDREW EASTON       01202800620      20333    DEC STAFF TRAVEL/MI        0.00           212.18
09000       15093   11/18/20 1466     ANDREW EASTON       01202800620      20333    DEC STAFF TRAVEL/MI        0.00           247.25
09000       15093   11/18/20 1466     ANDREW EASTON       01202580620      20650    DEC SOFTWARE, ADOBE        0.00           179.94
TOTAL CHECK                                                                                                    0.00           768.17

09000       15094   11/18/20 1061     DEB HERICKS         01202800100      20333    ADMN STAFF TRAVEL/M        0.00            60.38
09000       15094   11/18/20 1061     DEB HERICKS         01202800100      20333    ADMN STAFF TRAVEL/M        0.00            78.78
09000       15094   11/18/20 1061     DEB HERICKS         01202530100      20550    ADM PUBLICATION LAM        0.00             2.40
TOTAL CHECK                                                                                                    0.00           141.56

09000       15095   11/18/20 1548     LIUDMILA ARKHIPTCOV 01203500500      20320    PDO CONTRACT SERVIC        0.00         7,568.00

09000       15096   11/18/20 1229     LINDA DICKESON      01202320100      20330    ADMN PROF DEV/TRAIN        0.00           450.00

09000       15097   11/18/20 1550     ELIZABETH KOLB      01202250540      20330    TLT PROF DEV / TRAI        0.00           600.00

09000       15098   11/18/20 1062     STAPLES ADVANTAGE   01202520620      20610    DEC OFFICE SUPPLIES        0.00            55.98

09000       15099   11/18/20 1153     INFOBASE LEARNING   01202520300      20900                               0.00         1,302.40

09000       15100   11/18/20 1551     METAL LOGOS & MORE  01202320100      20610    ADMN OFFICE SUPPLIE        0.00           153.43

09000       15101   11/18/20 1442     SECURLY             01202520300      20900    COOP SECURLY RENEWA        0.00         1,395.62

09000       15102   11/18/20 1006     BLACKBOARD          01202520300      20900    COOP BLACKBOARD REN        0.00         3,430.92

09000       15103   11/18/20 1038     WORLD BOOK          01202520300      20900    COOP RENEWALS              0.00            89.00

09000       15104   11/18/20 1067     ESU 10              01202580100      20320    ADMN SIMPL PROGRAMM        0.00         2,197.25
09000       15104   11/18/20 1067     ESU 10              01202580620      20320    DEC NVIS PROGRAMMIN        0.00         1,500.00
09000       15104   11/18/20 1067     ESU 10              01202580500      20320    PDO PROGRAMMING            0.00         1,500.00
09000       15104   11/18/20 1067     ESU 10              01202580100      20320    ADMN SIMPL PROGRAMM        0.00         1,500.00
TOTAL CHECK                                                                                                    0.00         6,697.25

09000    EFT00141   11/03/20 1209     CINCINNATI INSURANC 01202610100      20520    ADMN INSURANCE             0.00           959.00

09000    EFT00142   11/16/20 1039     UNION BANK & TRUST  01202520300      20610    COOP OFFICE SUPPLIE        0.00            12.98
09000    EFT00142   11/16/20 1039     UNION BANK & TRUST  01202800500      20580    PD TRAVEL, SAGE WOR        0.00           119.95
09000    EFT00142   11/16/20 1039     UNION BANK & TRUST  01202520620      20610    DEC OFFICE SUPPLIES        0.00            56.40
09000    EFT00142   11/16/20 1039     UNION BANK & TRUST  01202800620      20580    DEC NCSA FALL ED TE        0.00           350.00
09000    EFT00142   11/16/20 1039     UNION BANK & TRUST  01202580300      20530    COOP DATA CENTER SP        0.00            62.80
09000    EFT00142   11/16/20 1039     UNION BANK & TRUST  01202580400      20530    SRS DATA CENTER SPA        0.00           376.80
09000    EFT00142   11/16/20 1039     UNION BANK & TRUST  01202580600      20530    IMAT DATA CENTER SP        0.00           100.48
09000    EFT00142   11/16/20 1039     UNION BANK & TRUST  01202580620      20530    DEC DATA CENTER SPA        0.00            87.92
09000    EFT00142   11/16/20 1039     UNION BANK & TRUST  01202320100      20580    ADMN NCSA CONF EXHI        0.00           996.00
09000    EFT00142   11/16/20 1039     UNION BANK & TRUST  01202800620      20580    DEC CYBER SECURITY         0.00            79.00



EFINANCE - POWERSCHOOL                                                                                             PAGE NUMBER:    4
DATE: 11/12/2020                                      ESU COORDINATING COUNCIL                                     ACCTPA21
TIME: 13:30:58                                        CHECK REGISTER - BY FUND

SELECTION CRITERIA: transact.yr='21' and transact.period='3'
ACCOUNTING PERIOD:  2/21

     FUND - 01 - GENERAL FUND

CASH ACCT CHECK NO  ISSUE DT VENDOR   NAME                ORG UNIT         ACCNT    ----DESCRIPTION----   SALES TAX           AMOUNT

09000    EFT00142   11/16/20 1039     UNION BANK & TRUST  01202580400      20650    SRS SOFTWARE, JETBR        0.00           106.96
09000    EFT00142   11/16/20 1039     UNION BANK & TRUST  01202580400      20650    SRS SOFTWARE, GITHU        0.00            25.00
09000    EFT00142   11/16/20 1039     UNION BANK & TRUST  01202560620      20531    DEC POSTAGE, ENDICI        0.00            17.99
09000    EFT00142   11/16/20 1039     UNION BANK & TRUST  01202580300      20650    COOP SOFTWARE, MAIL        0.00            42.49
09000    EFT00142   11/16/20 1039     UNION BANK & TRUST  01202580100      20320    ADMN WP ENGINE             0.00           300.00
09000    EFT00142   11/16/20 1039     UNION BANK & TRUST  01202580400      20650    SRS SOFTWARE, ATLAS        0.00            10.30
09000    EFT00142   11/16/20 1039     UNION BANK & TRUST  01202520620      20610    DEC OFFICE SUPPLIES        0.00            53.49
09000    EFT00142   11/16/20 1039     UNION BANK & TRUST  01202580620      20650    DEC SOFTWARE, STREA        0.00           240.00
09000    EFT00142   11/16/20 1039     UNION BANK & TRUST  01202580300      20320    COOP EQUAL LEVEL AD        0.00           360.00
09000    EFT00142   11/16/20 1039     UNION BANK & TRUST  01202560300      20531    COOP POSTAGE, ENDIC        0.00            17.99
TOTAL CHECK                                                                                                    0.00         3,416.55

TOTAL CASH ACCOUNT                                                                                             0.00       166,404.96

TOTAL FUND                                                                                                     0.00       166,404.96

TOTAL REPORT                                                                                                   0.00       166,404.96



SUNGARD PENTAMATION, INC.                                                                                          PAGE NUMBER:    1
DATE: 09/30/2020                                      ESU COORDINATING COUNCIL                                     MODULE: mrinvlrp
TIME: 14:49:45                                         INVOICE SHORT LISTING

SELECTION CRITERIA: cmropenitem.total_due>0.0

INV DATE   INVOICE NO CUSTOMER # CUSTOMER NAME     ORIG INVOICE  INVOICE ADJT ----PAYMENTS PAYMENT ADJT -WRITTEN OFF ---TOTAL DUE

09/29/2020 ADMN000090 ESU01      EDUCATIONAL SERVIC    2,059.00           .00          .00          .00          .00     2,059.00
09/29/2020 ADMN000091 ESU02      EDUCATIONAL SERVIC    2,059.00           .00          .00          .00          .00     2,059.00
09/29/2020 ADMN000092 ESU03      EDUCATIONAL SERVIC    2,059.00           .00          .00          .00          .00     2,059.00
09/29/2020 ADMN000093 ESU04      EDUCATIONAL SERIVC    2,059.00           .00          .00          .00          .00     2,059.00
09/29/2020 ADMN000094 ESU05      EDUCATIONAL SERVIC    2,059.00           .00          .00          .00          .00     2,059.00
09/29/2020 ADMN000095 ESU06      EDUCATIONAL SERVIC    2,059.00           .00          .00          .00          .00     2,059.00
09/29/2020 ADMN000096 ESU07      EDUCATIONAL SERVIC    2,059.00           .00          .00          .00          .00     2,059.00
09/29/2020 ADMN000097 ESU08      EDUCATIONAL SERVIC    2,059.00           .00          .00          .00          .00     2,059.00
09/29/2020 ADMN000098 ESU09      EDUCATIONAL SERVIC    2,059.00           .00          .00          .00          .00     2,059.00
09/29/2020 ADMN000099 ESU10      EDUCATIONAL SERVIC    2,059.00           .00          .00          .00          .00     2,059.00
09/29/2020 ADMN000100 ESU11      EDUCATIONAL SERVIC    2,059.00           .00          .00          .00          .00     2,059.00
09/29/2020 ADMN000101 ESU13      EDUCATIONAL SERVIC    2,059.00           .00          .00          .00          .00     2,059.00
09/29/2020 ADMN000102 ESU15      EDUCATIONAL SERVIC    2,059.00           .00          .00          .00          .00     2,059.00
09/29/2020 ADMN000103 ESU16      EDUCATIONAL SERVIC    2,059.00           .00          .00          .00          .00     2,059.00
09/29/2020 ADMN000104 ESU17      EDUCATIONAL SERVIC    2,059.00           .00          .00          .00          .00     2,059.00
09/29/2020 ADMN000105 ESU18      EDUCATIONAL SERVIC    2,059.00           .00          .00          .00          .00     2,059.00
09/29/2020 ADMN000106 ESU19      EDUCATIONAL SERVIC    2,059.00           .00          .00          .00          .00     2,059.00
06/25/2020 COOP001296 ESU19      EDUCATIONAL SERVIC      356.00           .00          .00          .00          .00       356.00
06/25/2020 COOP001310 RAYMOND    RAYMOND CENTRAL PU      636.00           .00          .00          .00          .00       636.00
06/25/2020 COOP001343 WEEPINGWAT WEEPING WATER PUBL      351.00           .00          .00          .00          .00       351.00
06/25/2020 COOP001345 WESTSIDE   WESTSIDE COMMUNITY    2,465.00           .00          .00          .00          .00     2,465.00
06/25/2020 COOP001360 WOODRIVER  WOOD RIVER RURAL S      523.00           .00          .00          .00          .00       523.00
06/26/2020 COOP001361 ESU16      EDUCATIONAL SERVIC      595.78           .00          .00          .00          .00       595.78
06/26/2020 COOP001367 NDE        NEBRASKA DEPT OF E    6,553.58           .00          .00          .00          .00     6,553.58
07/09/2020 COOP001390 KCATHOLICH KEARNEY CATHOLIC H      693.00           .00          .00          .00          .00       693.00
07/09/2020 COOP001399 ONEILL     O'NEILL PUBLIC SCH    2,817.00           .00          .00          .00          .00     2,817.00
07/16/2020 COOP001419 WEEPINGWAT WEEPING WATER PUBL      153.40           .00          .00          .00          .00       153.40
07/16/2020 COOP001422 NEBRCITY   NEBRASKA CITY PUBL      767.00           .00          .00          .00          .00       767.00
07/16/2020 COOP001434 NORRIS     NORRIS SCHOOL DIST    1,534.00           .00          .00          .00          .00     1,534.00
07/16/2020 COOP001452 GOTHENBURG GOTHENBURG PUBLIC       531.00           .00          .00          .00          .00       531.00
07/16/2020 COOP001488 MINATARE   MINATARE PUBIC SCH      118.00           .00          .00          .00          .00       118.00
08/24/2020 COOP001521 ESU04      EDUCATIONAL SERIVC    1,842.64           .00          .00          .00          .00     1,842.64
08/24/2020 COOP001527 GRETNA     GRETNA PUBLIC SCHO    1,890.38           .00          .00          .00          .00     1,890.38
09/25/2020 COOP001532 HASTINGS   HASTINGS PUBLIC SC      310.00           .00          .00          .00          .00       310.00
09/25/2020 COOP001533 ESU09      EDUCATIONAL SERVIC      126.48           .00          .00          .00          .00       126.48
09/29/2020 COOP001534 SANDHILLS  SANDHILLS PUBLIC S       27.28           .00          .00          .00          .00        27.28
09/29/2020 COOP001535 CROFTON    CROFTON COMMUNITY       124.00           .00          .00          .00          .00       124.00
09/29/2020 COOP001536 NIOBRARA   NIOBRARA PUBLIC SC       56.73           .00          .00          .00          .00        56.73
09/29/2020 COOP001537 LAKEVIEW   LAKEVIEW COMMUNITY       18.60           .00          .00          .00          .00        18.60
01/10/2020 CRIS000642 SHOEMAKER  SHOEMAKER ELEMENTA      385.00           .00          .00          .00          .00       385.00
01/10/2020 CRIS000644 EARLYLEARN EARLY LEARNING CEN      600.00           .00          .00          .00          .00       600.00
01/10/2020 CRIS000647 GRANDISLAN GRAND ISLAND PUBLI      875.00           .00      -790.00          .00          .00        85.00
01/10/2020 CRIS000649 DODGEELEM  DODGE ELEMENTARY S      535.00           .00          .00          .00          .00       535.00
01/10/2020 CRIS000651 GATESELEM  GATES ELEMENTARY S      685.00           .00          .00          .00          .00       685.00
01/10/2020 CRIS000652 HOWARDELEM HOWARD ELEMENTARY       385.00           .00          .00          .00          .00       385.00
01/10/2020 CRIS000655 WASMEELEM  WASMER ELEMENTARY       150.00           .00          .00          .00          .00       150.00
05/07/2020 CRIS000664 GRANDISLAN GRAND ISLAND PUBLI      150.00           .00          .00          .00          .00       150.00
06/11/2020 GRNT000015 NDE        NEBRASKA DEPT OF E   50,000.00           .00          .00          .00          .00    50,000.00
04/02/2020 IMAT000303 NDE        NEBRASKA DEPT OF E    2,000.00           .00          .00          .00          .00     2,000.00
07/15/2020 IMAT000319 ESU18      EDUCATIONAL SERVIC      661.18           .00          .00          .00          .00       661.18
09/29/2020 IMAT000321 ESU01      EDUCATIONAL SERVIC    5,700.00           .00          .00          .00          .00     5,700.00
09/29/2020 IMAT000322 ESU02      EDUCATIONAL SERVIC    5,700.00           .00          .00          .00          .00     5,700.00
09/29/2020 IMAT000323 ESU03      EDUCATIONAL SERVIC    5,700.00           .00          .00          .00          .00     5,700.00
09/29/2020 IMAT000324 ESU04      EDUCATIONAL SERIVC    5,700.00           .00          .00          .00          .00     5,700.00
09/29/2020 IMAT000325 ESU05      EDUCATIONAL SERVIC    5,700.00           .00          .00          .00          .00     5,700.00
09/29/2020 IMAT000326 ESU06      EDUCATIONAL SERVIC    5,700.00           .00          .00          .00          .00     5,700.00
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09/29/2020 IMAT000327 ESU07      EDUCATIONAL SERVIC    5,700.00           .00          .00          .00          .00     5,700.00
09/29/2020 IMAT000328 ESU08      EDUCATIONAL SERVIC    5,700.00           .00          .00          .00          .00     5,700.00
09/29/2020 IMAT000329 ESU09      EDUCATIONAL SERVIC    5,700.00           .00          .00          .00          .00     5,700.00
09/29/2020 IMAT000330 ESU10      EDUCATIONAL SERVIC    5,700.00           .00          .00          .00          .00     5,700.00
09/29/2020 IMAT000331 ESU11      EDUCATIONAL SERVIC    5,700.00           .00          .00          .00          .00     5,700.00
09/29/2020 IMAT000332 ESU13      EDUCATIONAL SERVIC    5,700.00           .00          .00          .00          .00     5,700.00
09/29/2020 IMAT000333 ESU15      EDUCATIONAL SERVIC    5,700.00           .00          .00          .00          .00     5,700.00
09/29/2020 IMAT000334 ESU16      EDUCATIONAL SERVIC    5,700.00           .00          .00          .00          .00     5,700.00
09/29/2020 IMAT000335 ESU17      EDUCATIONAL SERVIC    5,700.00           .00          .00          .00          .00     5,700.00
09/29/2020 IMAT000336 ESU18      EDUCATIONAL SERVIC    5,700.00           .00          .00          .00          .00     5,700.00
09/29/2020 IMAT000337 ESU19      EDUCATIONAL SERVIC    5,700.00           .00          .00          .00          .00     5,700.00
04/27/2020 PDO0000826 NDE        NEBRASKA DEPT OF E   14,000.00     -2,760.00          .00          .00          .00    11,240.00
05/06/2020 PDO0000850 NDE        NEBRASKA DEPT OF E      280.00        -20.00          .00          .00          .00       260.00
09/28/2020 PDO0000857 ESU07      EDUCATIONAL SERVIC       88.00           .00          .00          .00          .00        88.00
09/28/2020 PDO0000858 ESU09      EDUCATIONAL SERVIC      132.00           .00          .00          .00          .00       132.00
09/28/2020 PDO0000859 ESU17      EDUCATIONAL SERVIC       22.00           .00          .00          .00          .00        22.00
09/28/2020 PDO0000860 HASTINGS   HASTINGS PUBLIC SC       22.00           .00          .00          .00          .00        22.00
09/28/2020 PDO0000861 SOCENTRAL  SOUTH CENTRAL UNIF       22.00           .00          .00          .00          .00        22.00
09/28/2020 PDO0000862 SUPERIOR   SUPERIOR PUBLIC SC       44.00           .00          .00          .00          .00        44.00
09/28/2020 PDO0000863 SUTHERLAND SUTHERLAND PUBLIC        44.00           .00          .00          .00          .00        44.00
09/28/2020 PDO0000864 WEEPINGWAT WEEPING WATER PUBL       44.00           .00          .00          .00          .00        44.00
09/29/2020 SRS0000304 ESU01      EDUCATIONAL SERVIC    5,500.00           .00          .00          .00          .00     5,500.00
09/29/2020 SRS0000305 ESU02      EDUCATIONAL SERVIC    5,500.00           .00          .00          .00          .00     5,500.00
09/29/2020 SRS0000306 ESU03      EDUCATIONAL SERVIC    5,500.00           .00          .00          .00          .00     5,500.00
09/29/2020 SRS0000307 ESU04      EDUCATIONAL SERIVC    5,500.00           .00          .00          .00          .00     5,500.00
09/29/2020 SRS0000308 ESU05      EDUCATIONAL SERVIC    5,500.00           .00          .00          .00          .00     5,500.00
09/29/2020 SRS0000309 ESU06      EDUCATIONAL SERVIC    5,500.00           .00          .00          .00          .00     5,500.00
09/29/2020 SRS0000310 ESU07      EDUCATIONAL SERVIC    5,500.00           .00          .00          .00          .00     5,500.00
09/29/2020 SRS0000311 ESU08      EDUCATIONAL SERVIC    5,500.00           .00          .00          .00          .00     5,500.00
09/29/2020 SRS0000312 ESU09      EDUCATIONAL SERVIC    5,500.00           .00          .00          .00          .00     5,500.00
09/29/2020 SRS0000313 ESU10      EDUCATIONAL SERVIC    5,500.00           .00          .00          .00          .00     5,500.00
09/29/2020 SRS0000314 ESU11      EDUCATIONAL SERVIC    5,500.00           .00          .00          .00          .00     5,500.00
09/29/2020 SRS0000315 ESU13      EDUCATIONAL SERVIC    5,500.00           .00          .00          .00          .00     5,500.00
09/29/2020 SRS0000316 ESU15      EDUCATIONAL SERVIC    5,500.00           .00          .00          .00          .00     5,500.00
09/29/2020 SRS0000317 ESU16      EDUCATIONAL SERVIC    5,500.00           .00          .00          .00          .00     5,500.00
09/29/2020 SRS0000319 ESU17      EDUCATIONAL SERVIC    5,500.00           .00          .00          .00          .00     5,500.00
09/29/2020 SRS0000320 ESU18      EDUCATIONAL SERVIC    5,500.00           .00          .00          .00          .00     5,500.00
09/27/2019 VNDR000003 BHPHOTO    B & H PHOTO VIDEO        53.56           .00          .00          .00          .00        53.56
02/24/2020 VNDR000010 PYRAMID    PYRAMID SCHOOL PRO      293.61           .00          .00          .00          .00       293.61
02/24/2020 VNDR000012 S&S        S&S WORLDWIDE            99.54           .00          .00          .00          .00        99.54
06/05/2020 VNDR000018 ACCO       ACCO BRANDS / GBC     2,852.66           .00          .00          .00          .00     2,852.66
06/05/2020 VNDR000020 AMTAB      AMTAB MANUFACTURIN       10.60           .00          .00          .00          .00        10.60
06/05/2020 VNDR000022 BSN        BSN SPORTS            2,721.08           .00          .00          .00          .00     2,721.08
06/05/2020 VNDR000028 NATART     NATIONAL ART & SCH   18,012.23           .00          .00          .00          .00    18,012.23
06/05/2020 VNDR000030 PYRAMID    PYRAMID SCHOOL PRO   25,102.74           .00          .00          .00          .00    25,102.74
06/05/2020 VNDR000033 S&S        S&S WORLDWIDE         1,307.53           .00          .00          .00          .00     1,307.53
06/05/2020 VNDR000034 SCHOOLHEAL SCHOOL HEALTH CORP    5,261.53           .00          .00          .00          .00     5,261.53
06/05/2020 VNDR000037 TROXELL    TROXELL COMMUNICAT    2,786.52           .00          .00          .00          .00     2,786.52
06/05/2020 VNDR000038 VIRCO      VIRCO INC             5,721.03           .00    -5,562.00          .00          .00       159.03
07/09/2020 VNDR000041 NEARPOD    NEARPOD                  47.70           .00          .00          .00          .00        47.70
08/24/2020 VNDR000042 WYEBOT     WYEBOT INC               56.00           .00          .00          .00          .00        56.00
09/29/2020 VNDR000043 BHPHOTO    B & H PHOTO VIDEO        69.04           .00          .00          .00          .00        69.04
09/29/2020 VNDR000044 INNOVOFFIC INNOVATIVE OFFICE       608.57           .00          .00          .00          .00       608.57
09/29/2020 VNDR000045 RAPIDSWHOL RAPIDS WHOLESALE         28.08           .00          .00          .00          .00        28.08
09/29/2020 VNDR000046 IMPERO     IMPERO INC              340.05           .00          .00          .00          .00       340.05
09/29/2020 VNDR000047 NEWSELA    NEWSELA                 133.00           .00          .00          .00          .00       133.00
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09/29/2020 VNDR000048 WORLDBOOK  WORLD BOOK INC        2,511.26           .00          .00          .00          .00     2,511.26
09/29/2020 VNDR000049 PAPER 101  PAPER 101               984.30           .00          .00          .00          .00       984.30

TOTAL REPORT:   114                                   382,517.68     -2,780.00    -6,352.00          .00          .00   373,385.68



EFINANCE - POWERSCHOOL                                                                                             PAGE NUMBER:    1
DATE: 10/05/2020                                      ESU COORDINATING COUNCIL                                     REVCOM31
TIME: 14:33:17                                   SUMMARY REVENUE COMPARISON REPORT

SELECTION CRITERIA:  ALL
ACCOUNTING PERIOD:  1/21

Fund - 01 - GENERAL FUND

                              ----------------- CURRENT YEAR -------------------- ------------------- PRIOR YEAR -------------------
         TITLE                         BUDGET        REVENUE       BALANCE      %         BUDGET        REVENUE       BALANCE      %

TOTAL    REVENUE                22,481,952.00     801,242.37 21,680,709.63   3.56   4,931,756.00     467,416.24  4,464,339.76   9.48

TOTAL    GENERAL FUND           22,481,952.00     801,242.37 21,680,709.63   3.56   4,931,756.00     467,416.24  4,464,339.76   9.48

TOTAL REPORT                    22,481,952.00     801,242.37 21,680,709.63   3.56   4,931,756.00     467,416.24  4,464,339.76   9.48



EFINANCE - POWERSCHOOL                                                                                             PAGE NUMBER:    1
DATE: 10/05/2020                                      ESU COORDINATING COUNCIL                                     AUDIT31
TIME: 14:32:52                                      REVENUE TRANSACTION ANALYSIS

SELECTION CRITERIA: transact.yr='21' and transact.period='1'
ACCOUNTING PERIOD:  1/21

FUND - 01 - GENERAL FUND
ORG UNIT - 01101510100 - ADMN INTEREST REVENUE

ACCOUNT    DATE   T/C RECEIVE REFERENCE   PAYER/VENDOR        BUDGET          RECEIPTS       RECEIVABLES DESCRIPTION

11410    INTEREST
   1 /21 09/18/20 12                                             .00                                     POSTED FROM BUDGET SYSTEM
   1 /21 10/01/20 19          BANKREC                                           165.87                   RECONCILIATION INTEREST
TOTAL    INTEREST                                                .00            165.87               .00

TOTAL    ADMN INTEREST REVENUE                                   .00            165.87               .00

                   RUN DATE 10/05/2020 TIME 14:32:52EFINANCE - POWERSCHOOL - FINANCE 5.1



EFINANCE - POWERSCHOOL                                                                                             PAGE NUMBER:    2
DATE: 10/05/2020                                      ESU COORDINATING COUNCIL                                     AUDIT31
TIME: 14:32:52                                      REVENUE TRANSACTION ANALYSIS

SELECTION CRITERIA: transact.yr='21' and transact.period='1'
ACCOUNTING PERIOD:  1/21

FUND - 01 - GENERAL FUND
ORG UNIT - 01101951100 - ADMN REVENUE, ESU/SCHOOL

ACCOUNT    DATE   T/C RECEIVE REFERENCE   PAYER/VENDOR        BUDGET          RECEIPTS       RECEIVABLES DESCRIPTION

11990    INVOICED REVENUE
   1 /21 09/18/20 14                                      -73,509.00
   1 /21 09/18/20 14                                       13,006.00
   1 /21 09/18/20 12                                      121,006.00                                     POSTED FROM BUDGET SYSTEM
TOTAL    INVOICED REVENUE                                  60,503.00               .00               .00

TOTAL    ADMN REVENUE, ESU/SCHOOL                          60,503.00               .00               .00

                   RUN DATE 10/05/2020 TIME 14:32:52EFINANCE - POWERSCHOOL - FINANCE 5.1



EFINANCE - POWERSCHOOL                                                                                             PAGE NUMBER:    3
DATE: 10/05/2020                                      ESU COORDINATING COUNCIL                                     AUDIT31
TIME: 14:32:52                                      REVENUE TRANSACTION ANALYSIS

SELECTION CRITERIA: transact.yr='21' and transact.period='1'
ACCOUNTING PERIOD:  1/21

FUND - 01 - GENERAL FUND
ORG UNIT - 01101951300 - COOP REVENUE, ESU/SCHOOL

ACCOUNT    DATE   T/C RECEIVE REFERENCE   PAYER/VENDOR        BUDGET          RECEIPTS       RECEIVABLES DESCRIPTION

11990    INVOICED REVENUE
   1 /21 09/18/20 14                                   -1,203,300.00
   1 /21 09/18/20 12                                    2,406,600.00                                     POSTED FROM BUDGET SYSTEM
   1 /21 09/24/20 19          4                                              11,722.80                   RECEIVABLE-RC- 091420PQ
   1 /21 09/24/20 19          3                                                 307.22                   RECEIVABLE-RC- 090320PQ
   1 /21 09/25/20 19          7                                               2,692.94                   RECEIVABLE-RC- 091820PQ
   1 /21 09/25/20 19          9                                               4,282.05                   RECEIVABLE-RC- 092420PQ
   1 /21 09/25/20 19          5                                                 232.50                   RECEIVABLE-RC- 091620PQ
   1 /21 09/25/20 19          6                                                 192.20                   RECEIVABLE-RC- 091720PQ
   1 /21 09/25/20 19          8                                               9,747.51                   RECEIVABLE-RC- 092120PQ
   1 /21 09/25/20 19          10                                            103,251.75                   RECEIVABLE-RC- 092520PQ
   1 /21 09/28/20 19          11                                             13,096.88                   RECEIVABLE-RC- 092820PQ
TOTAL    INVOICED REVENUE                               1,203,300.00        145,525.85               .00

16000    CARRY OVER FUNDS
   1 /21 09/18/20 14                                      -24,642.00
   1 /21 09/18/20 12                                       49,284.00                                     POSTED FROM BUDGET SYSTEM
TOTAL    CARRY OVER FUNDS                                  24,642.00               .00               .00

TOTAL    COOP REVENUE, ESU/SCHOOL                       1,227,942.00        145,525.85               .00

                   RUN DATE 10/05/2020 TIME 14:32:52EFINANCE - POWERSCHOOL - FINANCE 5.1



EFINANCE - POWERSCHOOL                                                                                             PAGE NUMBER:    4
DATE: 10/05/2020                                      ESU COORDINATING COUNCIL                                     AUDIT31
TIME: 14:32:52                                      REVENUE TRANSACTION ANALYSIS

SELECTION CRITERIA: transact.yr='21' and transact.period='1'
ACCOUNTING PERIOD:  1/21

FUND - 01 - GENERAL FUND
ORG UNIT - 01101951400 - SRS REVENUE, ESU/SCHOOL

ACCOUNT    DATE   T/C RECEIVE REFERENCE   PAYER/VENDOR        BUDGET          RECEIPTS       RECEIVABLES DESCRIPTION

11990    INVOICED REVENUE
   1 /21 09/18/20 14                                     -522,410.00
   1 /21 09/18/20 12                                    1,044,820.00                                     POSTED FROM BUDGET SYSTEM
TOTAL    INVOICED REVENUE                                 522,410.00               .00               .00

TOTAL    SRS REVENUE, ESU/SCHOOL                          522,410.00               .00               .00

                   RUN DATE 10/05/2020 TIME 14:32:52EFINANCE - POWERSCHOOL - FINANCE 5.1



EFINANCE - POWERSCHOOL                                                                                             PAGE NUMBER:    5
DATE: 10/05/2020                                      ESU COORDINATING COUNCIL                                     AUDIT31
TIME: 14:32:52                                      REVENUE TRANSACTION ANALYSIS

SELECTION CRITERIA: transact.yr='21' and transact.period='1'
ACCOUNTING PERIOD:  1/21

FUND - 01 - GENERAL FUND
ORG UNIT - 01101951500 - PDO REVENUE, ESU/SCHOOL

ACCOUNT    DATE   T/C RECEIVE REFERENCE   PAYER/VENDOR        BUDGET          RECEIPTS       RECEIVABLES DESCRIPTION

11990    INVOICED REVENUE
   1 /21 09/18/20 14                                      -77,020.00
   1 /21 09/18/20 12                                      154,040.00                                     POSTED FROM BUDGET SYSTEM
TOTAL    INVOICED REVENUE                                  77,020.00               .00               .00

16000    CARRY OVER FUNDS
   1 /21 09/18/20 14                                       -8,740.00
   1 /21 09/18/20 12                                       17,480.00                                     POSTED FROM BUDGET SYSTEM
TOTAL    CARRY OVER FUNDS                                   8,740.00               .00               .00

TOTAL    PDO REVENUE, ESU/SCHOOL                           85,760.00               .00               .00

                   RUN DATE 10/05/2020 TIME 14:32:52EFINANCE - POWERSCHOOL - FINANCE 5.1



EFINANCE - POWERSCHOOL                                                                                             PAGE NUMBER:    6
DATE: 10/05/2020                                      ESU COORDINATING COUNCIL                                     AUDIT31
TIME: 14:32:52                                      REVENUE TRANSACTION ANALYSIS

SELECTION CRITERIA: transact.yr='21' and transact.period='1'
ACCOUNTING PERIOD:  1/21

FUND - 01 - GENERAL FUND
ORG UNIT - 01101951560 - PDO CRISIS REVENUE ESU/SC

ACCOUNT    DATE   T/C RECEIVE REFERENCE   PAYER/VENDOR        BUDGET          RECEIPTS       RECEIVABLES DESCRIPTION

11990    INVOICED REVENUE
   1 /21 09/18/20 14                                      -75,000.00
   1 /21 09/18/20 12                                      150,000.00                                     POSTED FROM BUDGET SYSTEM
TOTAL    INVOICED REVENUE                                  75,000.00               .00               .00

TOTAL    PDO CRISIS REVENUE ESU/SC                         75,000.00               .00               .00

                   RUN DATE 10/05/2020 TIME 14:32:52EFINANCE - POWERSCHOOL - FINANCE 5.1



EFINANCE - POWERSCHOOL                                                                                             PAGE NUMBER:    7
DATE: 10/05/2020                                      ESU COORDINATING COUNCIL                                     AUDIT31
TIME: 14:32:52                                      REVENUE TRANSACTION ANALYSIS

SELECTION CRITERIA: transact.yr='21' and transact.period='1'
ACCOUNTING PERIOD:  1/21

FUND - 01 - GENERAL FUND
ORG UNIT - 01101951600 - BL IMAT REVENUE, ESU/SCHO

ACCOUNT    DATE   T/C RECEIVE REFERENCE   PAYER/VENDOR        BUDGET          RECEIPTS       RECEIVABLES DESCRIPTION

11990    INVOICED REVENUE
   1 /21 09/18/20 14                                     -237,350.00
   1 /21 09/18/20 12                                      474,700.00                                     POSTED FROM BUDGET SYSTEM
TOTAL    INVOICED REVENUE                                 237,350.00               .00               .00

16000    CARRY OVER FUNDS
   1 /21 09/18/20 14                                       -5,487.00
   1 /21 09/18/20 12                                       10,974.00                                     POSTED FROM BUDGET SYSTEM
TOTAL    CARRY OVER FUNDS                                   5,487.00               .00               .00

TOTAL    BL IMAT REVENUE, ESU/SCHO                        242,837.00               .00               .00

                   RUN DATE 10/05/2020 TIME 14:32:52EFINANCE - POWERSCHOOL - FINANCE 5.1



EFINANCE - POWERSCHOOL                                                                                             PAGE NUMBER:    8
DATE: 10/05/2020                                      ESU COORDINATING COUNCIL                                     AUDIT31
TIME: 14:32:52                                      REVENUE TRANSACTION ANALYSIS

SELECTION CRITERIA: transact.yr='21' and transact.period='1'
ACCOUNTING PERIOD:  1/21

FUND - 01 - GENERAL FUND
ORG UNIT - 01101951620 - BL DEC REVENUE, ESU/SCHOO

ACCOUNT    DATE   T/C RECEIVE REFERENCE   PAYER/VENDOR        BUDGET          RECEIPTS       RECEIVABLES DESCRIPTION

11990    INVOICED REVENUE
   1 /21 09/18/20 12                                             .00                                     POSTED FROM BUDGET SYSTEM
TOTAL    INVOICED REVENUE                                        .00               .00               .00

16000    CARRY OVER FUNDS
   1 /21 09/18/20 12                                             .00                                     POSTED FROM BUDGET SYSTEM
TOTAL    CARRY OVER FUNDS                                        .00               .00               .00

TOTAL    BL DEC REVENUE, ESU/SCHOO                               .00               .00               .00

                   RUN DATE 10/05/2020 TIME 14:32:52EFINANCE - POWERSCHOOL - FINANCE 5.1



EFINANCE - POWERSCHOOL                                                                                             PAGE NUMBER:    9
DATE: 10/05/2020                                      ESU COORDINATING COUNCIL                                     AUDIT31
TIME: 14:32:52                                      REVENUE TRANSACTION ANALYSIS

SELECTION CRITERIA: transact.yr='21' and transact.period='1'
ACCOUNTING PERIOD:  1/21

FUND - 01 - GENERAL FUND
ORG UNIT - 01101960500 - PDO REVENUE, LOCAL GOV

ACCOUNT    DATE   T/C RECEIVE REFERENCE   PAYER/VENDOR        BUDGET          RECEIPTS       RECEIVABLES DESCRIPTION

14997    MOU/CONTRACTS
   1 /21 09/18/20 14                                  -19,189,200.00
   1 /21 09/18/20 12                                   38,378,400.00                                     POSTED FROM BUDGET SYSTEM
   1 /21 09/24/20 19          2                                             370,000.00                   RECEIVABLE-RC- 090220PQ
TOTAL    MOU/CONTRACTS                                 19,189,200.00        370,000.00               .00

TOTAL    PDO REVENUE, LOCAL GOV                        19,189,200.00        370,000.00               .00

                   RUN DATE 10/05/2020 TIME 14:32:52EFINANCE - POWERSCHOOL - FINANCE 5.1



EFINANCE - POWERSCHOOL                                                                                             PAGE NUMBER:   10
DATE: 10/05/2020                                      ESU COORDINATING COUNCIL                                     AUDIT31
TIME: 14:32:52                                      REVENUE TRANSACTION ANALYSIS

SELECTION CRITERIA: transact.yr='21' and transact.period='1'
ACCOUNTING PERIOD:  1/21

FUND - 01 - GENERAL FUND
ORG UNIT - 01101990100 - ADMIN LOCAL SALES REVENUE

ACCOUNT    DATE   T/C RECEIVE REFERENCE   PAYER/VENDOR        BUDGET          RECEIPTS       RECEIVABLES DESCRIPTION

15690    REFUNDS
   1 /21 09/18/20 12                                             .00                                     POSTED FROM BUDGET SYSTEM
TOTAL    REFUNDS                                                 .00               .00               .00

TOTAL    ADMIN LOCAL SALES REVENUE                               .00               .00               .00

                   RUN DATE 10/05/2020 TIME 14:32:52EFINANCE - POWERSCHOOL - FINANCE 5.1



EFINANCE - POWERSCHOOL                                                                                             PAGE NUMBER:   11
DATE: 10/05/2020                                      ESU COORDINATING COUNCIL                                     AUDIT31
TIME: 14:32:52                                      REVENUE TRANSACTION ANALYSIS

SELECTION CRITERIA: transact.yr='21' and transact.period='1'
ACCOUNTING PERIOD:  1/21

FUND - 01 - GENERAL FUND
ORG UNIT - 01101990300 - COOP LOCAL SALES REVENUE

ACCOUNT    DATE   T/C RECEIVE REFERENCE   PAYER/VENDOR        BUDGET          RECEIPTS       RECEIVABLES DESCRIPTION

11990    INVOICED REVENUE
   1 /21 09/18/20 12                                             .00                                     POSTED FROM BUDGET SYSTEM
   1 /21 09/24/20 19          4                                                 530.00                   RECEIVABLE-RC- 091420PQ
TOTAL    INVOICED REVENUE                                        .00            530.00               .00

12400    ADMIN FEES
   1 /21 09/18/20 14                                     -410,000.00
   1 /21 09/18/20 12                                      820,000.00                                     POSTED FROM BUDGET SYSTEM
   1 /21 09/24/20 19          1                                               5,725.20                   RECEIVABLE-RC- 090120PQ
   1 /21 09/24/20 24                                                             27.92               .00 COOP VIRCO ADMIN FEE
   1 /21 09/24/20 24                                                            314.63               .00 COOP SYSCO ADMIN FEE
   1 /21 09/24/20 24                                                          5,851.94               .00 COOP HOME DEPOT ADMIN FEE
   1 /21 09/25/20 24                                                          6,158.01               .00 COOP INTERLINE ADMIN FEE
   1 /21 09/25/20 24                                                            296.94               .00 COOP STAPLES ADMIN FEE
   1 /21 10/01/20 24                                                               .01               .00 COOP WELLS FARGO ACH TEST
TOTAL    ADMIN FEES                                       410,000.00         18,374.65               .00

15690    REFUNDS
   1 /21 09/18/20 12                                             .00                                     POSTED FROM BUDGET SYSTEM
TOTAL    REFUNDS                                                 .00               .00               .00

TOTAL    COOP LOCAL SALES REVENUE                         410,000.00         18,904.65               .00

                   RUN DATE 10/05/2020 TIME 14:32:52EFINANCE - POWERSCHOOL - FINANCE 5.1



EFINANCE - POWERSCHOOL                                                                                             PAGE NUMBER:   12
DATE: 10/05/2020                                      ESU COORDINATING COUNCIL                                     AUDIT31
TIME: 14:32:52                                      REVENUE TRANSACTION ANALYSIS

SELECTION CRITERIA: transact.yr='21' and transact.period='1'
ACCOUNTING PERIOD:  1/21

FUND - 01 - GENERAL FUND
ORG UNIT - 01101990400 - SRS LOCAL SALES REVENUE

ACCOUNT    DATE   T/C RECEIVE REFERENCE   PAYER/VENDOR        BUDGET          RECEIPTS       RECEIVABLES DESCRIPTION

15690    REFUNDS
   1 /21 09/18/20 12                                             .00                                     POSTED FROM BUDGET SYSTEM
TOTAL    REFUNDS                                                 .00               .00               .00

TOTAL    SRS LOCAL SALES REVENUE                                 .00               .00               .00

                   RUN DATE 10/05/2020 TIME 14:32:52EFINANCE - POWERSCHOOL - FINANCE 5.1



EFINANCE - POWERSCHOOL                                                                                             PAGE NUMBER:   13
DATE: 10/05/2020                                      ESU COORDINATING COUNCIL                                     AUDIT31
TIME: 14:32:52                                      REVENUE TRANSACTION ANALYSIS

SELECTION CRITERIA: transact.yr='21' and transact.period='1'
ACCOUNTING PERIOD:  1/21

FUND - 01 - GENERAL FUND
ORG UNIT - 01103575570 - PDO INNOV GRANT REVENUE

ACCOUNT    DATE   T/C RECEIVE REFERENCE   PAYER/VENDOR        BUDGET          RECEIPTS       RECEIVABLES DESCRIPTION

14995    GRANT REVENUE
   1 /21 09/18/20 12                                             .00                                     POSTED FROM BUDGET SYSTEM
TOTAL    GRANT REVENUE                                           .00               .00               .00

TOTAL    PDO INNOV GRANT REVENUE                                 .00               .00               .00

                   RUN DATE 10/05/2020 TIME 14:32:52EFINANCE - POWERSCHOOL - FINANCE 5.1



EFINANCE - POWERSCHOOL                                                                                             PAGE NUMBER:   14
DATE: 10/05/2020                                      ESU COORDINATING COUNCIL                                     AUDIT31
TIME: 14:32:52                                      REVENUE TRANSACTION ANALYSIS

SELECTION CRITERIA: transact.yr='21' and transact.period='1'
ACCOUNTING PERIOD:  1/21

FUND - 01 - GENERAL FUND
ORG UNIT - 01103990100 - ADMN STATE APPROPRIATIONS

ACCOUNT    DATE   T/C RECEIVE REFERENCE   PAYER/VENDOR        BUDGET          RECEIPTS       RECEIVABLES DESCRIPTION

13990    STATE APPROPRIATIONS
   1 /21 09/18/20 14                                     -266,646.00
   1 /21 09/18/20 12                                      533,292.00                                     POSTED FROM BUDGET SYSTEM
   1 /21 09/24/20 24                                                        266,646.00               .00 ESUCC STATE APPROPRIATION
TOTAL    STATE APPROPRIATIONS                             266,646.00        266,646.00               .00

TOTAL    ADMN STATE APPROPRIATIONS                        266,646.00        266,646.00               .00

                   RUN DATE 10/05/2020 TIME 14:32:52EFINANCE - POWERSCHOOL - FINANCE 5.1



EFINANCE - POWERSCHOOL                                                                                             PAGE NUMBER:   15
DATE: 10/05/2020                                      ESU COORDINATING COUNCIL                                     AUDIT31
TIME: 14:32:52                                      REVENUE TRANSACTION ANALYSIS

SELECTION CRITERIA: transact.yr='21' and transact.period='1'
ACCOUNTING PERIOD:  1/21

FUND - 01 - GENERAL FUND
ORG UNIT - 01103990620 - BL DEC STATE APPROPRIATIO

ACCOUNT    DATE   T/C RECEIVE REFERENCE   PAYER/VENDOR        BUDGET          RECEIPTS       RECEIVABLES DESCRIPTION

13990    STATE APPROPRIATIONS
   1 /21 09/18/20 14                                     -281,654.00
   1 /21 09/18/20 12                                      563,308.00                                     POSTED FROM BUDGET SYSTEM
TOTAL    STATE APPROPRIATIONS                             281,654.00               .00               .00

TOTAL    BL DEC STATE APPROPRIATIO                        281,654.00               .00               .00

                   RUN DATE 10/05/2020 TIME 14:32:52EFINANCE - POWERSCHOOL - FINANCE 5.1



EFINANCE - POWERSCHOOL                                                                                             PAGE NUMBER:   16
DATE: 10/05/2020                                      ESU COORDINATING COUNCIL                                     AUDIT31
TIME: 14:32:52                                      REVENUE TRANSACTION ANALYSIS

SELECTION CRITERIA: transact.yr='21' and transact.period='1'
ACCOUNTING PERIOD:  1/21

FUND - 01 - GENERAL FUND
ORG UNIT - 01109000100 - ADMN REVENUE, FLOW THROUG

ACCOUNT    DATE   T/C RECEIVE REFERENCE   PAYER/VENDOR        BUDGET          RECEIPTS       RECEIVABLES DESCRIPTION

11990    INVOICED REVENUE
   1 /21 09/18/20 14                                      -10,000.00
   1 /21 09/18/20 12                                       20,000.00                                     POSTED FROM BUDGET SYSTEM
TOTAL    INVOICED REVENUE                                  10,000.00               .00               .00

TOTAL    ADMN REVENUE, FLOW THROUG                         10,000.00               .00               .00

                   RUN DATE 10/05/2020 TIME 14:32:52EFINANCE - POWERSCHOOL - FINANCE 5.1



EFINANCE - POWERSCHOOL                                                                                             PAGE NUMBER:   17
DATE: 10/05/2020                                      ESU COORDINATING COUNCIL                                     AUDIT31
TIME: 14:32:52                                      REVENUE TRANSACTION ANALYSIS

SELECTION CRITERIA: transact.yr='21' and transact.period='1'
ACCOUNTING PERIOD:  1/21

FUND - 01 - GENERAL FUND
ORG UNIT - 01109000300 - COOP REVENUE, FLOW THROUG

ACCOUNT    DATE   T/C RECEIVE REFERENCE   PAYER/VENDOR        BUDGET          RECEIPTS       RECEIVABLES DESCRIPTION

11990    INVOICED REVENUE
   1 /21 09/18/20 14                                      -10,000.00
   1 /21 09/18/20 12                                       20,000.00                                     POSTED FROM BUDGET SYSTEM
TOTAL    INVOICED REVENUE                                  10,000.00               .00               .00

TOTAL    COOP REVENUE, FLOW THROUG                         10,000.00               .00               .00

                   RUN DATE 10/05/2020 TIME 14:32:52EFINANCE - POWERSCHOOL - FINANCE 5.1



EFINANCE - POWERSCHOOL                                                                                             PAGE NUMBER:   18
DATE: 10/05/2020                                      ESU COORDINATING COUNCIL                                     AUDIT31
TIME: 14:32:52                                      REVENUE TRANSACTION ANALYSIS

SELECTION CRITERIA: transact.yr='21' and transact.period='1'
ACCOUNTING PERIOD:  1/21

FUND - 01 - GENERAL FUND
ORG UNIT - 01109000400 - SRS REVENUE, FLOW THROUGH

ACCOUNT    DATE   T/C RECEIVE REFERENCE   PAYER/VENDOR        BUDGET          RECEIPTS       RECEIVABLES DESCRIPTION

11990    INVOICED REVENUE
   1 /21 09/18/20 14                                      -10,000.00
   1 /21 09/18/20 12                                       20,000.00                                     POSTED FROM BUDGET SYSTEM
TOTAL    INVOICED REVENUE                                  10,000.00               .00               .00

TOTAL    SRS REVENUE, FLOW THROUGH                         10,000.00               .00               .00

                   RUN DATE 10/05/2020 TIME 14:32:52EFINANCE - POWERSCHOOL - FINANCE 5.1



EFINANCE - POWERSCHOOL                                                                                             PAGE NUMBER:   19
DATE: 10/05/2020                                      ESU COORDINATING COUNCIL                                     AUDIT31
TIME: 14:32:52                                      REVENUE TRANSACTION ANALYSIS

SELECTION CRITERIA: transact.yr='21' and transact.period='1'
ACCOUNTING PERIOD:  1/21

FUND - 01 - GENERAL FUND
ORG UNIT - 01109000500 - PDO REVENUE, FLOW THROUGH

ACCOUNT    DATE   T/C RECEIVE REFERENCE   PAYER/VENDOR        BUDGET          RECEIPTS       RECEIVABLES DESCRIPTION

11990    INVOICED REVENUE
   1 /21 09/18/20 14                                      -20,000.00
   1 /21 09/18/20 12                                       40,000.00                                     POSTED FROM BUDGET SYSTEM
TOTAL    INVOICED REVENUE                                  20,000.00               .00               .00

TOTAL    PDO REVENUE, FLOW THROUGH                         20,000.00               .00               .00

                   RUN DATE 10/05/2020 TIME 14:32:52EFINANCE - POWERSCHOOL - FINANCE 5.1



EFINANCE - POWERSCHOOL                                                                                             PAGE NUMBER:   20
DATE: 10/05/2020                                      ESU COORDINATING COUNCIL                                     AUDIT31
TIME: 14:32:52                                      REVENUE TRANSACTION ANALYSIS

SELECTION CRITERIA: transact.yr='21' and transact.period='1'
ACCOUNTING PERIOD:  1/21

FUND - 01 - GENERAL FUND
ORG UNIT - 01109000560 - PDO CRISIS REVENUE FLOW T

ACCOUNT    DATE   T/C RECEIVE REFERENCE   PAYER/VENDOR        BUDGET          RECEIPTS       RECEIVABLES DESCRIPTION

11990    INVOICED REVENUE
   1 /21 09/18/20 14                                      -15,000.00
   1 /21 09/18/20 12                                       30,000.00                                     POSTED FROM BUDGET SYSTEM
TOTAL    INVOICED REVENUE                                  15,000.00               .00               .00

TOTAL    PDO CRISIS REVENUE FLOW T                         15,000.00               .00               .00

                   RUN DATE 10/05/2020 TIME 14:32:52EFINANCE - POWERSCHOOL - FINANCE 5.1



EFINANCE - POWERSCHOOL                                                                                             PAGE NUMBER:   21
DATE: 10/05/2020                                      ESU COORDINATING COUNCIL                                     AUDIT31
TIME: 14:32:52                                      REVENUE TRANSACTION ANALYSIS

SELECTION CRITERIA: transact.yr='21' and transact.period='1'
ACCOUNTING PERIOD:  1/21

FUND - 01 - GENERAL FUND
ORG UNIT - 01109000600 - BL IMAT REVENUE, FLOW THR

ACCOUNT    DATE   T/C RECEIVE REFERENCE   PAYER/VENDOR        BUDGET          RECEIPTS       RECEIVABLES DESCRIPTION

11990    INVOICED REVENUE
   1 /21 09/18/20 14                                      -40,000.00
   1 /21 09/18/20 12                                       80,000.00                                     POSTED FROM BUDGET SYSTEM
TOTAL    INVOICED REVENUE                                  40,000.00               .00               .00

TOTAL    BL IMAT REVENUE, FLOW THR                         40,000.00               .00               .00

                   RUN DATE 10/05/2020 TIME 14:32:52EFINANCE - POWERSCHOOL - FINANCE 5.1



EFINANCE - POWERSCHOOL                                                                                             PAGE NUMBER:   22
DATE: 10/05/2020                                      ESU COORDINATING COUNCIL                                     AUDIT31
TIME: 14:32:52                                      REVENUE TRANSACTION ANALYSIS

SELECTION CRITERIA: transact.yr='21' and transact.period='1'
ACCOUNTING PERIOD:  1/21

FUND - 01 - GENERAL FUND
ORG UNIT - 01109000620 - BL DEC REVENUE, FLOW THRO

ACCOUNT    DATE   T/C RECEIVE REFERENCE   PAYER/VENDOR        BUDGET          RECEIPTS       RECEIVABLES DESCRIPTION

11990    INVOICED REVENUE
   1 /21 09/18/20 14                                      -15,000.00
   1 /21 09/18/20 12                                       30,000.00                                     POSTED FROM BUDGET SYSTEM
TOTAL    INVOICED REVENUE                                  15,000.00               .00               .00

TOTAL    BL DEC REVENUE, FLOW THRO                         15,000.00               .00               .00

TOTAL    GENERAL FUND                                  22,481,952.00        801,242.37               .00

TOTAL REPORT                                           22,481,952.00        801,242.37               .00

                   RUN DATE 10/05/2020 TIME 14:32:52EFINANCE - POWERSCHOOL - FINANCE 5.1
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Budget SummarySeptember 30, 2020

Checkbook Balances:
As of Sept. 1, 202020 $1,421,778.35

As of September 1, 2020= $1,421,778.35
September 2020 

Receipts
September 2020 
Disbursements

September 2019 
Receipts September 2019 Disbursements

ESUCC Admin $266,811.87 $367.39 $263,016.22 ($7,690.00)
COOP $164,430.50 ($76,240.81) $201,788.40 ($109,158.34)
DEC $0.00 ($550.51) $0.00 $0.00 

IMAT $0.00 $159.52 $1,746.62 ($87,473.00)
SRS $0.00 $1,107.15 $0.00 $0.00 
PDO $370,000.00 $610.15 $865.00 $0.00

$801,242.37 -$74,547.11 $467,416.24 -$204,321.34

ESUCC Reserve $250,000.00
As of September 30, 2020 = $2,148,473.61 Sept 30, 2019 = $1,271,938.94

Outstanding Receipts As Of 09/30/20 FY Net Activity 09/30/20
ESUCC Admin $267,179.26

ESUCC Admin. $35,003.00 COOP $88,189.69
MSA, Govt Relations $35,003.00 DEC -$550.51

IMAT $159.52
SRS $1,107.15
PDO $370,610.15

COOP $124,044.62
Annual Buy Vendor Admin Fees $63,438.63 $726,695.26

School Orders Worldbook/Movie Lic./Securly $22,489.87
AEPA/Special  Buys/Food/Custodial Admin Fees $38,116.12

Budget Notes/Comments, September 2020:
DEC $0.00 0.37% Total Budget Usage

$0.00 4.31% Adjusted Budget Usage
8.33% Budget Usage Average (1 month)

IMAT $99,561.18
NDE, ISKME Renewal $2,000.00

MSA, Digital Learning Fee $96,900.00
Digital Age Pedagogy Project $661.18

Notes/Special Receipts, September 2020:
$266,646.00 Admn Core Service Funding

SRS $88,000.00 $370,000.00 Software Innovation Network
MSA, SRS Admin Fee $88,000.00

PDO $64,893.00
NDE, TLT Special Project $11,240.00

Grants (Innovation) $50,000.00 Notes/Special Disbursements, September 2020:
Crisis $2,975.00 $48,825.00 Equal Level, Coop Marketplace

PD Trainings/Reg. Fees $678.00 $27,500.00 Ion Wave, Coop Bidding Software
$875.00 Eagle Tech, DEC Commvault

Total: $411,501.80

October Expenses Payable November 2020 Total  $166,404.96

Bromm & Associates $13,750.00 Admn Govt Relations
Corwin/Sage Publishing $5,000.00 PD Training, Flores

Liudmila Arkhiptcov $7,568.00 Contracted Service
Blackboard $3,430.92 Annual Renewal

Infobase Learning $1,302.40 Learn360 Renewal



Adjusted Budget, September 2020

ORG UNIT ACCOUNT TITLE BUDGET PERIOD EXP ENCUMBRANCES YEAR TO DATE ENC + EXP AVAILABLE YTD/ BUD
1202310100 20540 ADMIN BOARD EXP/DUES ADVERTISING $2,300.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $2,300.00 0
1202310100 20810 ADMIN BOARD EXP/DUES DUES/FEES $16,090.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $16,090.00 0
1202510100 20315 ADMIN FISCAL SERVICES ACCT/AUDIT $15,830.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $15,830.00 0
1202330100 20314 ADMIN LEGAL/GOVT RELATION GOVT RELATIONS $35,203.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $35,203.00 0
1202330100 20317 ADMIN LEGAL/GOVT RELATION LEGAL $15,050.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $15,050.00 0
1202560100 20531 ADMIN POSTAGE POSTAGE/POSTAGE METER $350.00 $9.15 $0.00 $9.15 $340.85 2.61
1202530100 20550 ADMIN PRINT/PUB/DUP PRINTING/BINDING $1,000.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $1,000.00 0
1202610100 20520 ADMIN RENT/LEASE INSURANCE $9,999.00 $5,375.00 $0.00 $5,375.00 $4,624.00 53.76
1202610100 20440 ADMIN RENT/LEASE RENT $2,367.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $2,367.00 0
1202320100 20333 ADMIN SALARY EXEC DIRECTO MILEAGE $5,891.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $5,891.00 0
1202320100 20290 ADMIN SALARY EXEC DIRECTO OTHER BENEFITS $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 0
1202320100 20330 ADMIN SALARY EXEC DIRECTO PROF DEV $400.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $400.00 0
1202320100 20230 ADMIN SALARY EXEC DIRECTO RETIREMENT $9,316.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $9,316.00 0
1202320100 20110 ADMIN SALARY EXEC DIRECTO SALARIES $84,360.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $84,360.00 0
1202320100 20220 ADMIN SALARY EXEC DIRECTO SOCIAL SECURITY $6,453.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $6,453.00 0
1202320100 20610 ADMIN SALARY EXEC DIRECTO SUPPLIES $400.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $400.00 0
1202320100 20580 ADMIN SALARY EXEC DIRECTO TRAVEL (EXCEPT MILEAGE) $19,550.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $19,550.00 0
1202320100 20270 ADMIN SALARY EXEC DIRECTO WORK COMP $562.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $562.00 0
1202800100 20333 ADMIN STAFF SALARY MILEAGE $4,500.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $4,500.00 0
1202800100 20290 ADMIN STAFF SALARY OTHER BENEFITS $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 0
1202800100 20230 ADMIN STAFF SALARY RETIREMENT $5,515.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $5,515.00 0
1202800100 20110 ADMIN STAFF SALARY SALARIES $55,829.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $55,829.00 0
1202800100 20220 ADMIN STAFF SALARY SOCIAL SECURITY $3,635.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $3,635.00 0
1202800100 20580 ADMIN STAFF SALARY TRAVEL (EXCEPT MILEAGE) $2,000.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $2,000.00 0
1202800100 20270 ADMIN STAFF SALARY WORK COMP $335.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $335.00 0
1202580100 20530 ADMIN TECH SERVICES COMPUTER/INTERNET/PHONE $582.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $582.00 0
1202580100 20320 ADMIN TECH SERVICES CONTRACTED SERVICES $28,900.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $28,900.00 0
1202580100 20734 ADMIN TECH SERVICES TECH HARDWARE $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 0
1202580100 20650 ADMIN TECH SERVICES TECH SOFTWARE/SUPPLIES $733.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $733.00 0

$327,150.00 $5,384.15 $0.00 $5,384.15 $321,765.85 1.65%

1202310620 20810 BL DEC BOARD EXP/DUES DUES/FEES $310.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $310.00 0
1202320620 20290 BL DEC EXEC SALARY/EXP OTHER BENEFITS $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 0
1202320620 20230 BL DEC EXEC SALARY/EXP RETIREMENT $6,723.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $6,723.00 0
1202320620 20110 BL DEC EXEC SALARY/EXP SALARIES $60,878.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $60,878.00 0
1202320620 20220 BL DEC EXEC SALARY/EXP SOCIAL SECURITY $4,657.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $4,657.00 0
1202320620 20270 BL DEC EXEC SALARY/EXP WORK COMP $405.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $405.00 0
1202510620 20315 BL DEC FISCAL SERVICES ACCT/AUDIT $1,085.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $1,085.00 0
1202330620 20317 BL DEC LEGAL/GOVT RELATIO LEGAL $1,225.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $1,225.00 0
1202560620 20531 BL DEC POSTAGE POSTAGE/POSTAGE METER $100.00 $1.50 $0.00 $1.50 $98.50 1.5
1202530620 20550 BL DEC PRINT/PUB/DUP PRINTING/BINDING $500.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $500.00 0
1202250620 20640 BL DEC PRO DEV PERIODICALS/BOOKS $250.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $250.00 0
1202520620 20610 BL DEC PURCHASE/WAREHOUSE SUPPLIES $500.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $500.00 0
1202610620 20440 BL DEC RENT/LEASE RENT $4,030.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $4,030.00 0
1202800620 20733 BL DEC STAFF SALARY/EXP FURNITURE $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 0
1202800620 20333 BL DEC STAFF SALARY/EXP MILEAGE $4,000.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $4,000.00 0
1202800620 20290 BL DEC STAFF SALARY/EXP OTHER BENEFITS $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 0
1202800620 20230 BL DEC STAFF SALARY/EXP RETIREMENT $10,967.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $10,967.00 0
1202800620 20110 BL DEC STAFF SALARY/EXP SALARIES $105,559.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $105,559.00 0
1202800620 20220 BL DEC STAFF SALARY/EXP SOCIAL SECURITY $7,855.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $7,855.00 0



1202800620 20580 BL DEC STAFF SALARY/EXP TRAVEL (EXCEPT MILEAGE) $6,348.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $6,348.00 0
1202800620 20270 BL DEC STAFF SALARY/EXP WORK COMP $666.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $666.00 0
1202580620 20530 BL DEC TECH SERVICES COMPUTER/INTERNET/PHONE $4,593.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $4,593.00 0
1202580620 20320 BL DEC TECH SERVICES CONTRACTED SERVICES $15,500.00 $875.00 $0.00 $875.00 $14,625.00 5.65
1202580620 20290 BL DEC TECH SERVICES OTHER BENEFITS $42.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $42.00 0
1202580620 20230 BL DEC TECH SERVICES RETIREMENT $7,041.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $7,041.00 0
1202580620 20110 BL DEC TECH SERVICES SALARIES $71,279.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $71,279.00 0
1202580620 20220 BL DEC TECH SERVICES SOCIAL SECURITY $5,453.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $5,453.00 0
1202580620 20734 BL DEC TECH SERVICES TECH HARDWARE $2,600.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $2,600.00 0
1202580620 20650 BL DEC TECH SERVICES TECH SOFTWARE/SUPPLIES $760.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $760.00 0
1202580620 20270 BL DEC TECH SERVICES WORK COMP $428.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $428.00 0

$323,754.00 $876.50 $0.00 $876.50 $322,877.50 0.27%

1202320600 20230 BL IMAT EXEC DIR SALARY/E RETIREMENT $1,153.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $1,153.00 0
1202320600 20110 BL IMAT EXEC DIR SALARY/E SALARIES $10,436.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $10,436.00 0
1202320600 20220 BL IMAT EXEC DIR SALARY/E SOCIAL SECURITY $798.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $798.00 0
1202320600 20270 BL IMAT EXEC DIR SALARY/E WORK COMP $69.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $69.00 0
1202510600 20315 BL IMAT FISCAL SERVICES ACCT/AUDIT $1,085.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $1,085.00 0
1202330600 20317 BL IMAT LEGAL/GOVT RELATI LEGAL $1,225.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $1,225.00 0
1202560600 20531 BL IMAT POSTAGE POSTAGE/POSTAGE METER $30.00 $3.50 $0.00 $3.50 $26.50 11.67
1202520600 20320 BL IMAT PURCHASE/WAREHOUS CONTRACTED SERVICES $3,000.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $3,000.00 0
1202610600 20440 BL IMAT RENT/LEASE RENT $992.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $992.00 0
1202800600 20333 BL IMAT STAFF SALARY/EXP MILEAGE $1,500.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $1,500.00 0
1202800600 20290 BL IMAT STAFF SALARY/EXP OTHER BENEFITS $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 0
1202800600 20230 BL IMAT STAFF SALARY/EXP RETIREMENT $6,581.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $6,581.00 0
1202800600 20110 BL IMAT STAFF SALARY/EXP SALARIES $65,260.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $65,260.00 0
1202800600 20220 BL IMAT STAFF SALARY/EXP SOCIAL SECURITY $4,869.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $4,869.00 0
1202800600 20610 BL IMAT STAFF SALARY/EXP SUPPLIES $50.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $50.00 0
1202800600 20580 BL IMAT STAFF SALARY/EXP TRAVEL (EXCEPT MILEAGE) $500.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $500.00 0
1202800600 20270 BL IMAT STAFF SALARY/EXP WORK COMP $400.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $400.00 0
1202580600 20530 BL IMAT TECH SERVICES COMPUTER/INTERNET/PHONE $4,439.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $4,439.00 0
1202580600 20734 BL IMAT TECH SERVICES TECH HARDWARE $2,000.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $2,000.00 0
1202580600 20650 BL IMAT TECH SERVICES TECH SOFTWARE/SUPPLIES $750.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $750.00 0

$105,137.00 $3.50 $0.00 $3.50 $105,133.50 0.00%

1202310300 20540 COOP BOARD EXP/DUES ADVERTISING $1,000.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $1,000.00 0
1202310300 20810 COOP BOARD EXP/DUES DUES/FEES $4,290.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $4,290.00 0
1202320300 20290 COOP EXEC DIR SALARY/EXP OTHER BENEFITS $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 0
1202320300 20230 COOP EXEC DIR SALARY/EXP RETIREMENT $960.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $960.00 0
1202320300 20110 COOP EXEC DIR SALARY/EXP SALARIES $8,697.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $8,697.00 0
1202320300 20220 COOP EXEC DIR SALARY/EXP SOCIAL SECURITY $665.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $665.00 0
1202320300 20270 COOP EXEC DIR SALARY/EXP WORK COMP $58.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $58.00 0
1202510300 20315 COOP FISCAL SERVICES ACCT/AUDIT $13,330.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $13,330.00 0
1202330300 20820 COOP LEGAL/GOVT RELATIONS JUDGEMENTS/SETTLEMENTS $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 0
1202330300 20317 COOP LEGAL/GOVT RELATIONS LEGAL $15,050.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $15,050.00 0
1202560300 20531 COOP POSTAGE POSTAGE/POSTAGE METER $1,500.00 $40.15 $0.00 $40.15 $1,459.85 2.68
1202530300 20550 COOP PRINT/PUB/DUP PRINTING/BINDING $250.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $250.00 0
1202520300 20610 COOP PURCHASE/WAREHOUSE/D SUPPLIES $1,200.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $1,200.00 0
1202610300 20520 COOP RENT/LEASE INSURANCE $384.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $384.00 0
1202610300 20440 COOP RENT/LEASE RENT $8,842.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $8,842.00 0
1202800300 20333 COOP STAFF SALARIES/EXP MILEAGE $7,500.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $7,500.00 0
1202800300 20290 COOP STAFF SALARIES/EXP OTHER BENEFITS $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 0
1202800300 20230 COOP STAFF SALARIES/EXP RETIREMENT $23,297.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $23,297.00 0



1202800300 20110 COOP STAFF SALARIES/EXP SALARIES $235,853.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $235,853.00 0
1202800300 20220 COOP STAFF SALARIES/EXP SOCIAL SECURITY $14,462.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $14,462.00 0
1202800300 20580 COOP STAFF SALARIES/EXP TRAVEL (EXCEPT MILEAGE) $7,500.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $7,500.00 0
1202800300 20270 COOP STAFF SALARIES/EXP WORK COMP $1,415.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $1,415.00 0
1202580300 20530 COOP TECH SERVICES COMPUTER/INTERNET/PHONE $1,769.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $1,769.00 0
1202580300 20320 COOP TECH SERVICES CONTRACTED SERVICES $7,210.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $7,210.00 0
1202580300 20734 COOP TECH SERVICES TECH HARDWARE $2,600.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $2,600.00 0
1202580300 20650 COOP TECH SERVICES TECH SOFTWARE/SUPPLIES $76,809.00 $76,325.00 $0.00 $76,325.00 $484.00 99.37

$434,641.00 $76,365.15 $0.00 $76,365.15 $358,275.85 17.57%

1202250560 20320 PDO CRISIS PRO DEV CONTRACTED SERVICES $60,000.00 $3.00 $0.00 $3.00 $59,997.00 0.01
1202250560 20580 PDO CRISIS PRO DEV TRAVEL (EXCEPT MILEAGE) $15,000.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $15,000.00 0
1202250530 20580 PDO ESPD PRO DEV TRAVEL (EXCEPT MILEAGE) $1,000.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $1,000.00 0
1202330500 20317 PDO LEGAL/GOVT RELATIONS LEGAL $2,500.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $2,500.00 0
1202250510 20640 PDO NOC PROF DEV PERIODICALS/BOOKS $9,000.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $9,000.00 0
1202250510 20330 PDO NOC PROF DEV PROF DEV $21,000.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $21,000.00 0
1202250510 20580 PDO NOC PROF DEV TRAVEL (EXCEPT MILEAGE) $3,050.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $3,050.00 0
1202560500 20531 PDO POSTAGE POSTAGE/POSTAGE METER $250.00 $8.50 $0.00 $8.50 $241.50 3.4
1202520500 20610 PDO PURCHASE/WAREHOUSE/DI SUPPLIES $500.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $500.00 0
1202250520 20640 PDO SDA PRO DEV PERIODICALS/BOOKS $750.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $750.00 0
1202250520 20330 PDO SDA PRO DEV PROF DEV $1,620.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $1,620.00 0
1202250520 20580 PDO SDA PRO DEV TRAVEL (EXCEPT MILEAGE) $5,300.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $5,300.00 0
1202800500 20333 PDO STAFF SALARIES/EXP MILEAGE $1,000.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $1,000.00 0
1202800500 20330 PDO STAFF SALARIES/EXP PROF DEV $16,000.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $16,000.00 0
1202800500 20230 PDO STAFF SALARIES/EXP RETIREMENT $736.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $736.00 0
1202800500 20110 PDO STAFF SALARIES/EXP SALARIES $7,453.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $7,453.00 0
1202800500 20220 PDO STAFF SALARIES/EXP SOCIAL SECURITY $506.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $506.00 0
1202800500 20580 PDO STAFF SALARIES/EXP TRAVEL (EXCEPT MILEAGE) $5,000.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $5,000.00 0
1202800500 20270 PDO STAFF SALARIES/EXP WORK COMP $45.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $45.00 0
1202580500 20320 PDO TECH SERVICES CONTRACTED SERVICES $1,500.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $1,500.00 0
1202580500 20650 PDO TECH SERVICES TECH SOFTWARE/SUPPLIES $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 0
1202250540 20330 PDO TLT PRO DEV PROF DEV $3,750.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $3,750.00 0
1202250540 20580 PDO TLT PRO DEV TRAVEL (EXCEPT MILEAGE) $4,800.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $4,800.00 0

$160,760.00 $11.50 $0.00 $11.50 $160,748.50 0.01%

1202320400 20290 SRS EXEC DIR SALARIES/EXP OTHER BENEFITS $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 0
1202320400 20230 SRS EXEC DIR SALARIES/EXP RETIREMENT $1,056.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $1,056.00 0
1202320400 20110 SRS EXEC DIR SALARIES/EXP SALARIES $9,567.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $9,567.00 0
1202320400 20220 SRS EXEC DIR SALARIES/EXP SOCIAL SECURITY $732.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $732.00 0
1202320400 20270 SRS EXEC DIR SALARIES/EXP WORK COMP $64.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $64.00 0
1202510400 20315 SRS FISCAL SERVICES ACCT/AUDIT $2,170.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $2,170.00 0
1202330400 20317 SRS LEGAL/GOVT RELATIONS LEGAL $2,450.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $2,450.00 0
1202560400 20531 SRS POSTAGE POSTAGE/POSTAGE METER $50.00 $5.00 $0.00 $5.00 $45.00 10
1202530400 20550 SRS PRINT/PUB/DUP PRINTING/BINDING $300.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $300.00 0
1202520400 20610 SRS PURCHASE/WAREHOUSE/DI SUPPLIES $500.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $500.00 0
1202610400 20440 SRS RENT/LEASES RENT $6,794.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $6,794.00 0
1202800400 20333 SRS STAFF SALARIES/EXP MILEAGE $3,500.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $3,500.00 0
1202800400 20290 SRS STAFF SALARIES/EXP OTHER BENEFITS $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 0
1202800400 20230 SRS STAFF SALARIES/EXP RETIREMENT $20,484.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $20,484.00 0
1202800400 20110 SRS STAFF SALARIES/EXP SALARIES $192,053.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $192,053.00 0
1202800400 20220 SRS STAFF SALARIES/EXP SOCIAL SECURITY $13,890.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $13,890.00 0
1202800400 20580 SRS STAFF SALARIES/EXP TRAVEL (EXCEPT MILEAGE) $1,500.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $1,500.00 0
1202800400 20270 SRS STAFF SALARIES/EXP WORK COMP $1,244.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $1,244.00 0



1202580400 20530 SRS TECH SERVICES COMPUTER/INTERNET/PHONE $5,315.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $5,315.00 0
1202580400 20320 SRS TECH SERVICES CONTRACTED SERVICES $55,436.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $55,436.00 0
1202580400 20290 SRS TECH SERVICES OTHER BENEFITS $126.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $126.00 0
1202580400 20230 SRS TECH SERVICES RETIREMENT $21,931.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $21,931.00 0
1202580400 20110 SRS TECH SERVICES SALARIES $204,674.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $204,674.00 0
1202580400 20220 SRS TECH SERVICES SOCIAL SECURITY $15,658.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $15,658.00 0
1202580400 20734 SRS TECH SERVICES TECH HARDWARE $2,600.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $2,600.00 0
1202580400 20650 SRS TECH SERVICES TECH SOFTWARE/SUPPLIES $1,084.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $1,084.00 0
1202580400 20270 SRS TECH SERVICES WORK COMP $1,332.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $1,332.00 0

$564,510.00 $5.00 $0.00 $5.00 $564,505.00 0.00%

$1,915,952.00 $82,645.80 $0.00 $82,645.80 $1,833,306.20 4.31%
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                             ACCOUNT  - - - - - TITLE - - - - -              DEBITS             CREDITS

                             09000    CASH                             2,148,473.61                 .00
                             TOTAL CASH                                2,148,473.61                 .00

                             09296    PRE-PAID POSTAGE                       314.63                 .00
                             TOTAL PRE-PAID POSTAGE                          314.63                 .00

                             TOTAL ASSETS                              2,148,788.24                 .00

                             09401    ACCOUNTS PAYABLE                          .00               40.05
                             TOTAL ACCOUNTS PAYABLE                             .00               40.05

                             TOTAL LIABILITIES                                  .00               40.05

                             TOTAL REV CONT                                     .00          801,242.37

                             TOTAL EXP CONT                               82,645.80                 .00

                             TOTAL REV BUD CONTL                      22,481,952.00                 .00

                             TOTAL EXP BUD CONT                                 .00       22,481,952.00

                             TOTAL FUND BALANCE                                 .00        1,430,151.62

                             TOTAL EQUITIES                           22,564,597.80       24,713,345.99

                             TOTAL REPORT                             24,713,386.04       24,713,386.04

         RUN DATE 10/05/20 TIME 14:32:22                                             EFINANCE - POWERSCHOOL - FINANCE 5.1









































EFINANCE - POWERSCHOOL                                                                                             PAGE NUMBER:    1
DATE: 10/05/2020                                      ESU COORDINATING COUNCIL                                     BUDSTAT1
TIME: 14:32:12                                         BUDGET CONTROL STATUS

SELECTION CRITERIA:  ALL
ACCOUNTING PERIOD:  1/21

                                                             PERIOD         ENCUMBRANCES      YEAR TO DATE          AVAILABLE   YTD/
ACCOUNT  - - - - - TITLE - - - - -            BUDGET      EXPENDITURES       OUTSTANDING        ENC + EXP            BALANCE    BUD

ORG UNIT - 01202250510 - PDO NOC PROF DEV

20330    PROF DEV                          21,000.00               .00               .00               .00         21,000.00     .00
20580    TRAVEL (EXCEPT MILEAGE)            3,050.00               .00               .00               .00          3,050.00     .00
20640    PERIODICALS/BOOKS                  9,000.00               .00               .00               .00          9,000.00     .00

TOTAL    PDO NOC PROF DEV                  33,050.00               .00               .00               .00         33,050.00     .00

ORG UNIT - 01202250520 - PDO SDA PRO DEV

20330    PROF DEV                           1,620.00               .00               .00               .00          1,620.00     .00
20580    TRAVEL (EXCEPT MILEAGE)            5,300.00               .00               .00               .00          5,300.00     .00
20640    PERIODICALS/BOOKS                    750.00               .00               .00               .00            750.00     .00

TOTAL    PDO SDA PRO DEV                    7,670.00               .00               .00               .00          7,670.00     .00

ORG UNIT - 01202250530 - PDO ESPD PRO DEV

20580    TRAVEL (EXCEPT MILEAGE)            1,000.00               .00               .00               .00          1,000.00     .00

TOTAL    PDO ESPD PRO DEV                   1,000.00               .00               .00               .00          1,000.00     .00

ORG UNIT - 01202250540 - PDO TLT PRO DEV

20330    PROF DEV                           3,750.00               .00               .00               .00          3,750.00     .00
20580    TRAVEL (EXCEPT MILEAGE)            4,800.00               .00               .00               .00          4,800.00     .00

TOTAL    PDO TLT PRO DEV                    8,550.00               .00               .00               .00          8,550.00     .00

ORG UNIT - 01202250560 - PDO CRISIS PRO DEV

20320    CONTRACTED SERVICES               60,000.00              3.00               .00              3.00         59,997.00     .01
20580    TRAVEL (EXCEPT MILEAGE)           15,000.00               .00               .00               .00         15,000.00     .00

TOTAL    PDO CRISIS PRO DEV                75,000.00              3.00               .00              3.00         74,997.00     .00

ORG UNIT - 01202250620 - BL DEC PRO DEV

20640    PERIODICALS/BOOKS                    250.00               .00               .00               .00            250.00     .00

TOTAL    BL DEC PRO DEV                       250.00               .00               .00               .00            250.00     .00

ORG UNIT - 01202310100 - ADMIN BOARD EXP/DUES

20540    ADVERTISING                        2,300.00               .00               .00               .00          2,300.00     .00



EFINANCE - POWERSCHOOL                                                                                             PAGE NUMBER:    2
DATE: 10/05/2020                                      ESU COORDINATING COUNCIL                                     BUDSTAT1
TIME: 14:32:12                                         BUDGET CONTROL STATUS

SELECTION CRITERIA:  ALL
ACCOUNTING PERIOD:  1/21

                                                             PERIOD         ENCUMBRANCES      YEAR TO DATE          AVAILABLE   YTD/
ACCOUNT  - - - - - TITLE - - - - -            BUDGET      EXPENDITURES       OUTSTANDING        ENC + EXP            BALANCE    BUD

20810    DUES/FEES                         16,090.00               .00               .00               .00         16,090.00     .00

TOTAL    ADMIN BOARD EXP/DUES              18,390.00               .00               .00               .00         18,390.00     .00

ORG UNIT - 01202310300 - COOP BOARD EXP/DUES

20540    ADVERTISING                        1,000.00               .00               .00               .00          1,000.00     .00
20810    DUES/FEES                          4,290.00               .00               .00               .00          4,290.00     .00

TOTAL    COOP BOARD EXP/DUES                5,290.00               .00               .00               .00          5,290.00     .00

ORG UNIT - 01202310620 - BL DEC BOARD EXP/DUES

20810    DUES/FEES                            310.00               .00               .00               .00            310.00     .00

TOTAL    BL DEC BOARD EXP/DUES                310.00               .00               .00               .00            310.00     .00

ORG UNIT - 01202320100 - ADMIN SALARY EXEC DIRECTO

20110    SALARIES                          84,360.00               .00               .00               .00         84,360.00     .00
20220    SOCIAL SECURITY                    6,453.00               .00               .00               .00          6,453.00     .00
20230    RETIREMENT                         9,316.00               .00               .00               .00          9,316.00     .00
20270    WORK COMP                            562.00               .00               .00               .00            562.00     .00
20290    OTHER BENEFITS                          .00               .00               .00               .00               .00     .00
20330    PROF DEV                             400.00               .00               .00               .00            400.00     .00
20333    MILEAGE                            5,891.00               .00               .00               .00          5,891.00     .00
20580    TRAVEL (EXCEPT MILEAGE)           19,550.00               .00               .00               .00         19,550.00     .00
20610    SUPPLIES                             400.00               .00               .00               .00            400.00     .00

TOTAL    ADMIN SALARY EXEC DIRECTO        126,932.00               .00               .00               .00        126,932.00     .00

ORG UNIT - 01202320300 - COOP EXEC DIR SALARY/EXP

20110    SALARIES                           8,697.00               .00               .00               .00          8,697.00     .00
20220    SOCIAL SECURITY                      665.00               .00               .00               .00            665.00     .00
20230    RETIREMENT                           960.00               .00               .00               .00            960.00     .00
20270    WORK COMP                             58.00               .00               .00               .00             58.00     .00
20290    OTHER BENEFITS                          .00               .00               .00               .00               .00     .00

TOTAL    COOP EXEC DIR SALARY/EXP          10,380.00               .00               .00               .00         10,380.00     .00

ORG UNIT - 01202320400 - SRS EXEC DIR SALARIES/EXP

20110    SALARIES                           9,567.00               .00               .00               .00          9,567.00     .00
20220    SOCIAL SECURITY                      732.00               .00               .00               .00            732.00     .00
20230    RETIREMENT                         1,056.00               .00               .00               .00          1,056.00     .00
20270    WORK COMP                             64.00               .00               .00               .00             64.00     .00
20290    OTHER BENEFITS                          .00               .00               .00               .00               .00     .00



EFINANCE - POWERSCHOOL                                                                                             PAGE NUMBER:    3
DATE: 10/05/2020                                      ESU COORDINATING COUNCIL                                     BUDSTAT1
TIME: 14:32:12                                         BUDGET CONTROL STATUS

SELECTION CRITERIA:  ALL
ACCOUNTING PERIOD:  1/21

                                                             PERIOD         ENCUMBRANCES      YEAR TO DATE          AVAILABLE   YTD/
ACCOUNT  - - - - - TITLE - - - - -            BUDGET      EXPENDITURES       OUTSTANDING        ENC + EXP            BALANCE    BUD

TOTAL    SRS EXEC DIR SALARIES/EXP         11,419.00               .00               .00               .00         11,419.00     .00

ORG UNIT - 01202320600 - BL IMAT EXEC DIR SALARY/E

20110    SALARIES                          10,436.00               .00               .00               .00         10,436.00     .00
20220    SOCIAL SECURITY                      798.00               .00               .00               .00            798.00     .00
20230    RETIREMENT                         1,153.00               .00               .00               .00          1,153.00     .00
20270    WORK COMP                             69.00               .00               .00               .00             69.00     .00

TOTAL    BL IMAT EXEC DIR SALARY/E         12,456.00               .00               .00               .00         12,456.00     .00

ORG UNIT - 01202320620 - BL DEC EXEC SALARY/EXP

20110    SALARIES                          60,878.00               .00               .00               .00         60,878.00     .00
20220    SOCIAL SECURITY                    4,657.00               .00               .00               .00          4,657.00     .00
20230    RETIREMENT                         6,723.00               .00               .00               .00          6,723.00     .00
20270    WORK COMP                            405.00               .00               .00               .00            405.00     .00
20290    OTHER BENEFITS                          .00               .00               .00               .00               .00     .00

TOTAL    BL DEC EXEC SALARY/EXP            72,663.00               .00               .00               .00         72,663.00     .00

ORG UNIT - 01202330100 - ADMIN LEGAL/GOVT RELATION

20314    GOVT RELATIONS                    35,203.00               .00               .00               .00         35,203.00     .00
20317    LEGAL                             15,050.00               .00               .00               .00         15,050.00     .00

TOTAL    ADMIN LEGAL/GOVT RELATION         50,253.00               .00               .00               .00         50,253.00     .00

ORG UNIT - 01202330300 - COOP LEGAL/GOVT RELATIONS

20317    LEGAL                             15,050.00               .00               .00               .00         15,050.00     .00
20820    JUDGEMENTS/SETTLEMENTS                  .00               .00               .00               .00               .00     .00

TOTAL    COOP LEGAL/GOVT RELATIONS         15,050.00               .00               .00               .00         15,050.00     .00

ORG UNIT - 01202330400 - SRS LEGAL/GOVT RELATIONS

20317    LEGAL                              2,450.00               .00               .00               .00          2,450.00     .00

TOTAL    SRS LEGAL/GOVT RELATIONS           2,450.00               .00               .00               .00          2,450.00     .00

ORG UNIT - 01202330500 - PDO LEGAL/GOVT RELATIONS

20317    LEGAL                              2,500.00               .00               .00               .00          2,500.00     .00

TOTAL    PDO LEGAL/GOVT RELATIONS           2,500.00               .00               .00               .00          2,500.00     .00



EFINANCE - POWERSCHOOL                                                                                             PAGE NUMBER:    4
DATE: 10/05/2020                                      ESU COORDINATING COUNCIL                                     BUDSTAT1
TIME: 14:32:12                                         BUDGET CONTROL STATUS

SELECTION CRITERIA:  ALL
ACCOUNTING PERIOD:  1/21

                                                             PERIOD         ENCUMBRANCES      YEAR TO DATE          AVAILABLE   YTD/
ACCOUNT  - - - - - TITLE - - - - -            BUDGET      EXPENDITURES       OUTSTANDING        ENC + EXP            BALANCE    BUD

ORG UNIT - 01202330600 - BL IMAT LEGAL/GOVT RELATI

20317    LEGAL                              1,225.00               .00               .00               .00          1,225.00     .00

TOTAL    BL IMAT LEGAL/GOVT RELATI          1,225.00               .00               .00               .00          1,225.00     .00

ORG UNIT - 01202330620 - BL DEC LEGAL/GOVT RELATIO

20317    LEGAL                              1,225.00               .00               .00               .00          1,225.00     .00

TOTAL    BL DEC LEGAL/GOVT RELATIO          1,225.00               .00               .00               .00          1,225.00     .00

ORG UNIT - 01202510100 - ADMIN FISCAL SERVICES

20315    ACCT/AUDIT                        15,830.00               .00               .00               .00         15,830.00     .00

TOTAL    ADMIN FISCAL SERVICES             15,830.00               .00               .00               .00         15,830.00     .00

ORG UNIT - 01202510300 - COOP FISCAL SERVICES

20315    ACCT/AUDIT                        13,330.00               .00               .00               .00         13,330.00     .00

TOTAL    COOP FISCAL SERVICES              13,330.00               .00               .00               .00         13,330.00     .00

ORG UNIT - 01202510400 - SRS FISCAL SERVICES

20315    ACCT/AUDIT                         2,170.00               .00               .00               .00          2,170.00     .00

TOTAL    SRS FISCAL SERVICES                2,170.00               .00               .00               .00          2,170.00     .00

ORG UNIT - 01202510600 - BL IMAT FISCAL SERVICES

20315    ACCT/AUDIT                         1,085.00               .00               .00               .00          1,085.00     .00

TOTAL    BL IMAT FISCAL SERVICES            1,085.00               .00               .00               .00          1,085.00     .00

ORG UNIT - 01202510620 - BL DEC FISCAL SERVICES

20315    ACCT/AUDIT                         1,085.00               .00               .00               .00          1,085.00     .00

TOTAL    BL DEC FISCAL SERVICES             1,085.00               .00               .00               .00          1,085.00     .00

ORG UNIT - 01202520300 - COOP PURCHASE/WAREHOUSE/D



EFINANCE - POWERSCHOOL                                                                                             PAGE NUMBER:    5
DATE: 10/05/2020                                      ESU COORDINATING COUNCIL                                     BUDSTAT1
TIME: 14:32:12                                         BUDGET CONTROL STATUS

SELECTION CRITERIA:  ALL
ACCOUNTING PERIOD:  1/21

                                                             PERIOD         ENCUMBRANCES      YEAR TO DATE          AVAILABLE   YTD/
ACCOUNT  - - - - - TITLE - - - - -            BUDGET      EXPENDITURES       OUTSTANDING        ENC + EXP            BALANCE    BUD

20610    SUPPLIES                           1,200.00               .00               .00               .00          1,200.00     .00
20900    OTHER PROGRAM PUCHASES         1,203,300.00               .00               .00               .00      1,203,300.00     .00

TOTAL    COOP PURCHASE/WAREHOUSE/D      1,204,500.00               .00               .00               .00      1,204,500.00     .00

ORG UNIT - 01202520400 - SRS PURCHASE/WAREHOUSE/DI

20610    SUPPLIES                             500.00               .00               .00               .00            500.00     .00

TOTAL    SRS PURCHASE/WAREHOUSE/DI            500.00               .00               .00               .00            500.00     .00

ORG UNIT - 01202520500 - PDO PURCHASE/WAREHOUSE/DI

20610    SUPPLIES                             500.00               .00               .00               .00            500.00     .00

TOTAL    PDO PURCHASE/WAREHOUSE/DI            500.00               .00               .00               .00            500.00     .00

ORG UNIT - 01202520600 - BL IMAT PURCHASE/WAREHOUS

20320    CONTRACTED SERVICES                3,000.00               .00               .00               .00          3,000.00     .00
20900    OTHER PROGRAM PUCHASES           137,700.00               .00               .00               .00        137,700.00     .00

TOTAL    BL IMAT PURCHASE/WAREHOUS        140,700.00               .00               .00               .00        140,700.00     .00

ORG UNIT - 01202520620 - BL DEC PURCHASE/WAREHOUSE

20610    SUPPLIES                             500.00               .00               .00               .00            500.00     .00

TOTAL    BL DEC PURCHASE/WAREHOUSE            500.00               .00               .00               .00            500.00     .00

ORG UNIT - 01202530100 - ADMIN PRINT/PUB/DUP

20550    PRINTING/BINDING                   1,000.00               .00               .00               .00          1,000.00     .00

TOTAL    ADMIN PRINT/PUB/DUP                1,000.00               .00               .00               .00          1,000.00     .00

ORG UNIT - 01202530300 - COOP PRINT/PUB/DUP

20550    PRINTING/BINDING                     250.00               .00               .00               .00            250.00     .00

TOTAL    COOP PRINT/PUB/DUP                   250.00               .00               .00               .00            250.00     .00

ORG UNIT - 01202530400 - SRS PRINT/PUB/DUP

20550    PRINTING/BINDING                     300.00               .00               .00               .00            300.00     .00



EFINANCE - POWERSCHOOL                                                                                             PAGE NUMBER:    6
DATE: 10/05/2020                                      ESU COORDINATING COUNCIL                                     BUDSTAT1
TIME: 14:32:12                                         BUDGET CONTROL STATUS

SELECTION CRITERIA:  ALL
ACCOUNTING PERIOD:  1/21

                                                             PERIOD         ENCUMBRANCES      YEAR TO DATE          AVAILABLE   YTD/
ACCOUNT  - - - - - TITLE - - - - -            BUDGET      EXPENDITURES       OUTSTANDING        ENC + EXP            BALANCE    BUD

TOTAL    SRS PRINT/PUB/DUP                    300.00               .00               .00               .00            300.00     .00

ORG UNIT - 01202530620 - BL DEC PRINT/PUB/DUP

20550    PRINTING/BINDING                     500.00               .00               .00               .00            500.00     .00

TOTAL    BL DEC PRINT/PUB/DUP                 500.00               .00               .00               .00            500.00     .00

ORG UNIT - 01202560100 - ADMIN POSTAGE

20531    POSTAGE/POSTAGE METER                350.00              9.15               .00              9.15            340.85    2.61

TOTAL    ADMIN POSTAGE                        350.00              9.15               .00              9.15            340.85    2.61

ORG UNIT - 01202560300 - COOP POSTAGE

20531    POSTAGE/POSTAGE METER              1,500.00             40.15               .00             40.15          1,459.85    2.68

TOTAL    COOP POSTAGE                       1,500.00             40.15               .00             40.15          1,459.85    2.68

ORG UNIT - 01202560400 - SRS POSTAGE

20531    POSTAGE/POSTAGE METER                 50.00              5.00               .00              5.00             45.00   10.00

TOTAL    SRS POSTAGE                           50.00              5.00               .00              5.00             45.00   10.00

ORG UNIT - 01202560500 - PDO POSTAGE

20531    POSTAGE/POSTAGE METER                250.00              8.50               .00              8.50            241.50    3.40

TOTAL    PDO POSTAGE                          250.00              8.50               .00              8.50            241.50    3.40

ORG UNIT - 01202560600 - BL IMAT POSTAGE

20531    POSTAGE/POSTAGE METER                 30.00              3.50               .00              3.50             26.50   11.67

TOTAL    BL IMAT POSTAGE                       30.00              3.50               .00              3.50             26.50   11.67

ORG UNIT - 01202560620 - BL DEC POSTAGE

20531    POSTAGE/POSTAGE METER                100.00              1.50               .00              1.50             98.50    1.50

TOTAL    BL DEC POSTAGE                       100.00              1.50               .00              1.50             98.50    1.50

ORG UNIT - 01202580100 - ADMIN TECH SERVICES



EFINANCE - POWERSCHOOL                                                                                             PAGE NUMBER:    7
DATE: 10/05/2020                                      ESU COORDINATING COUNCIL                                     BUDSTAT1
TIME: 14:32:12                                         BUDGET CONTROL STATUS

SELECTION CRITERIA:  ALL
ACCOUNTING PERIOD:  1/21

                                                             PERIOD         ENCUMBRANCES      YEAR TO DATE          AVAILABLE   YTD/
ACCOUNT  - - - - - TITLE - - - - -            BUDGET      EXPENDITURES       OUTSTANDING        ENC + EXP            BALANCE    BUD

20320    CONTRACTED SERVICES               28,900.00               .00               .00               .00         28,900.00     .00
20530    COMPUTER/INTERNET/PHONE              582.00               .00               .00               .00            582.00     .00
20650    TECH SOFTWARE/SUPPLIES               733.00               .00               .00               .00            733.00     .00
20734    TECH HARDWARE                           .00               .00               .00               .00               .00     .00

TOTAL    ADMIN TECH SERVICES               30,215.00               .00               .00               .00         30,215.00     .00

ORG UNIT - 01202580300 - COOP TECH SERVICES

20320    CONTRACTED SERVICES                7,210.00               .00               .00               .00          7,210.00     .00
20530    COMPUTER/INTERNET/PHONE            1,769.00               .00               .00               .00          1,769.00     .00
20650    TECH SOFTWARE/SUPPLIES            76,809.00         76,325.00               .00         76,325.00            484.00   99.37
20734    TECH HARDWARE                      2,600.00               .00               .00               .00          2,600.00     .00

TOTAL    COOP TECH SERVICES                88,388.00         76,325.00               .00         76,325.00         12,063.00   86.35

ORG UNIT - 01202580400 - SRS TECH SERVICES

20110    SALARIES                         204,674.00               .00               .00               .00        204,674.00     .00
20220    SOCIAL SECURITY                   15,658.00               .00               .00               .00         15,658.00     .00
20230    RETIREMENT                        21,931.00               .00               .00               .00         21,931.00     .00
20270    WORK COMP                          1,332.00               .00               .00               .00          1,332.00     .00
20290    OTHER BENEFITS                       126.00               .00               .00               .00            126.00     .00
20320    CONTRACTED SERVICES               55,436.00               .00               .00               .00         55,436.00     .00
20530    COMPUTER/INTERNET/PHONE            5,315.00               .00               .00               .00          5,315.00     .00
20650    TECH SOFTWARE/SUPPLIES             1,084.00               .00               .00               .00          1,084.00     .00
20734    TECH HARDWARE                      2,600.00               .00               .00               .00          2,600.00     .00

TOTAL    SRS TECH SERVICES                308,156.00               .00               .00               .00        308,156.00     .00

ORG UNIT - 01202580500 - PDO TECH SERVICES

20320    CONTRACTED SERVICES                1,500.00               .00               .00               .00          1,500.00     .00
20650    TECH SOFTWARE/SUPPLIES                  .00               .00               .00               .00               .00     .00

TOTAL    PDO TECH SERVICES                  1,500.00               .00               .00               .00          1,500.00     .00

ORG UNIT - 01202580600 - BL IMAT TECH SERVICES

20530    COMPUTER/INTERNET/PHONE            4,439.00               .00               .00               .00          4,439.00     .00
20650    TECH SOFTWARE/SUPPLIES               750.00               .00               .00               .00            750.00     .00
20734    TECH HARDWARE                      2,000.00               .00               .00               .00          2,000.00     .00

TOTAL    BL IMAT TECH SERVICES              7,189.00               .00               .00               .00          7,189.00     .00

ORG UNIT - 01202580620 - BL DEC TECH SERVICES



EFINANCE - POWERSCHOOL                                                                                             PAGE NUMBER:    8
DATE: 10/05/2020                                      ESU COORDINATING COUNCIL                                     BUDSTAT1
TIME: 14:32:12                                         BUDGET CONTROL STATUS

SELECTION CRITERIA:  ALL
ACCOUNTING PERIOD:  1/21

                                                             PERIOD         ENCUMBRANCES      YEAR TO DATE          AVAILABLE   YTD/
ACCOUNT  - - - - - TITLE - - - - -            BUDGET      EXPENDITURES       OUTSTANDING        ENC + EXP            BALANCE    BUD

20110    SALARIES                          71,279.00               .00               .00               .00         71,279.00     .00
20220    SOCIAL SECURITY                    5,453.00               .00               .00               .00          5,453.00     .00
20230    RETIREMENT                         7,041.00               .00               .00               .00          7,041.00     .00
20270    WORK COMP                            428.00               .00               .00               .00            428.00     .00
20290    OTHER BENEFITS                        42.00               .00               .00               .00             42.00     .00
20320    CONTRACTED SERVICES               15,500.00            875.00               .00            875.00         14,625.00    5.65
20530    COMPUTER/INTERNET/PHONE            4,593.00               .00               .00               .00          4,593.00     .00
20650    TECH SOFTWARE/SUPPLIES               760.00               .00               .00               .00            760.00     .00
20734    TECH HARDWARE                      2,600.00               .00               .00               .00          2,600.00     .00

TOTAL    BL DEC TECH SERVICES             107,696.00            875.00               .00            875.00        106,821.00     .81

ORG UNIT - 01202610100 - ADMIN RENT/LEASE

20440    RENT                               2,367.00               .00               .00               .00          2,367.00     .00
20520    INSURANCE                          9,999.00          5,375.00               .00          5,375.00          4,624.00   53.76

TOTAL    ADMIN RENT/LEASE                  12,366.00          5,375.00               .00          5,375.00          6,991.00   43.47

ORG UNIT - 01202610300 - COOP RENT/LEASE

20440    RENT                               8,842.00               .00               .00               .00          8,842.00     .00
20520    INSURANCE                            384.00               .00               .00               .00            384.00     .00

TOTAL    COOP RENT/LEASE                    9,226.00               .00               .00               .00          9,226.00     .00

ORG UNIT - 01202610400 - SRS RENT/LEASES

20440    RENT                               6,794.00               .00               .00               .00          6,794.00     .00

TOTAL    SRS RENT/LEASES                    6,794.00               .00               .00               .00          6,794.00     .00

ORG UNIT - 01202610600 - BL IMAT RENT/LEASE

20440    RENT                                 992.00               .00               .00               .00            992.00     .00

TOTAL    BL IMAT RENT/LEASE                   992.00               .00               .00               .00            992.00     .00

ORG UNIT - 01202610620 - BL DEC RENT/LEASE

20440    RENT                               4,030.00               .00               .00               .00          4,030.00     .00

TOTAL    BL DEC RENT/LEASE                  4,030.00               .00               .00               .00          4,030.00     .00

ORG UNIT - 01202800100 - ADMIN STAFF SALARY

20110    SALARIES                          55,829.00               .00               .00               .00         55,829.00     .00



EFINANCE - POWERSCHOOL                                                                                             PAGE NUMBER:    9
DATE: 10/05/2020                                      ESU COORDINATING COUNCIL                                     BUDSTAT1
TIME: 14:32:12                                         BUDGET CONTROL STATUS

SELECTION CRITERIA:  ALL
ACCOUNTING PERIOD:  1/21

                                                             PERIOD         ENCUMBRANCES      YEAR TO DATE          AVAILABLE   YTD/
ACCOUNT  - - - - - TITLE - - - - -            BUDGET      EXPENDITURES       OUTSTANDING        ENC + EXP            BALANCE    BUD

20220    SOCIAL SECURITY                    3,635.00               .00               .00               .00          3,635.00     .00
20230    RETIREMENT                         5,515.00               .00               .00               .00          5,515.00     .00
20270    WORK COMP                            335.00               .00               .00               .00            335.00     .00
20290    OTHER BENEFITS                          .00               .00               .00               .00               .00     .00
20333    MILEAGE                            4,500.00               .00               .00               .00          4,500.00     .00
20580    TRAVEL (EXCEPT MILEAGE)            2,000.00               .00               .00               .00          2,000.00     .00

TOTAL    ADMIN STAFF SALARY                71,814.00               .00               .00               .00         71,814.00     .00

ORG UNIT - 01202800300 - COOP STAFF SALARIES/EXP

20110    SALARIES                         235,853.00               .00               .00               .00        235,853.00     .00
20220    SOCIAL SECURITY                   14,462.00               .00               .00               .00         14,462.00     .00
20230    RETIREMENT                        23,297.00               .00               .00               .00         23,297.00     .00
20270    WORK COMP                          1,415.00               .00               .00               .00          1,415.00     .00
20290    OTHER BENEFITS                          .00               .00               .00               .00               .00     .00
20333    MILEAGE                            7,500.00               .00               .00               .00          7,500.00     .00
20580    TRAVEL (EXCEPT MILEAGE)            7,500.00               .00               .00               .00          7,500.00     .00

TOTAL    COOP STAFF SALARIES/EXP          290,027.00               .00               .00               .00        290,027.00     .00

ORG UNIT - 01202800400 - SRS STAFF SALARIES/EXP

20110    SALARIES                         192,053.00               .00               .00               .00        192,053.00     .00
20220    SOCIAL SECURITY                   13,890.00               .00               .00               .00         13,890.00     .00
20230    RETIREMENT                        20,484.00               .00               .00               .00         20,484.00     .00
20270    WORK COMP                          1,244.00               .00               .00               .00          1,244.00     .00
20290    OTHER BENEFITS                          .00               .00               .00               .00               .00     .00
20333    MILEAGE                            3,500.00               .00               .00               .00          3,500.00     .00
20580    TRAVEL (EXCEPT MILEAGE)            1,500.00               .00               .00               .00          1,500.00     .00

TOTAL    SRS STAFF SALARIES/EXP           232,671.00               .00               .00               .00        232,671.00     .00

ORG UNIT - 01202800500 - PDO STAFF SALARIES/EXP

20110    SALARIES                           7,453.00               .00               .00               .00          7,453.00     .00
20220    SOCIAL SECURITY                      506.00               .00               .00               .00            506.00     .00
20230    RETIREMENT                           736.00               .00               .00               .00            736.00     .00
20270    WORK COMP                             45.00               .00               .00               .00             45.00     .00
20330    PROF DEV                          16,000.00               .00               .00               .00         16,000.00     .00
20333    MILEAGE                            1,000.00               .00               .00               .00          1,000.00     .00
20580    TRAVEL (EXCEPT MILEAGE)            5,000.00               .00               .00               .00          5,000.00     .00

TOTAL    PDO STAFF SALARIES/EXP            30,740.00               .00               .00               .00         30,740.00     .00

ORG UNIT - 01202800570 - INNOVATIVE STAFF SALARIES

20110    SALARIES                                .00               .00               .00               .00               .00     .00
20220    SOCIAL SECURITY                         .00               .00               .00               .00               .00     .00
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DATE: 10/05/2020                                      ESU COORDINATING COUNCIL                                     BUDSTAT1
TIME: 14:32:12                                         BUDGET CONTROL STATUS

SELECTION CRITERIA:  ALL
ACCOUNTING PERIOD:  1/21

                                                             PERIOD         ENCUMBRANCES      YEAR TO DATE          AVAILABLE   YTD/
ACCOUNT  - - - - - TITLE - - - - -            BUDGET      EXPENDITURES       OUTSTANDING        ENC + EXP            BALANCE    BUD

20230    RETIREMENT                              .00               .00               .00               .00               .00     .00
20270    WORK COMP                               .00               .00               .00               .00               .00     .00

TOTAL    INNOVATIVE STAFF SALARIES               .00               .00               .00               .00               .00     .00

ORG UNIT - 01202800600 - BL IMAT STAFF SALARY/EXP

20110    SALARIES                          65,260.00               .00               .00               .00         65,260.00     .00
20220    SOCIAL SECURITY                    4,869.00               .00               .00               .00          4,869.00     .00
20230    RETIREMENT                         6,581.00               .00               .00               .00          6,581.00     .00
20270    WORK COMP                            400.00               .00               .00               .00            400.00     .00
20290    OTHER BENEFITS                          .00               .00               .00               .00               .00     .00
20333    MILEAGE                            1,500.00               .00               .00               .00          1,500.00     .00
20580    TRAVEL (EXCEPT MILEAGE)              500.00               .00               .00               .00            500.00     .00
20610    SUPPLIES                              50.00               .00               .00               .00             50.00     .00

TOTAL    BL IMAT STAFF SALARY/EXP          79,160.00               .00               .00               .00         79,160.00     .00

ORG UNIT - 01202800620 - BL DEC STAFF SALARY/EXP

20110    SALARIES                         105,559.00               .00               .00               .00        105,559.00     .00
20220    SOCIAL SECURITY                    7,855.00               .00               .00               .00          7,855.00     .00
20230    RETIREMENT                        10,967.00               .00               .00               .00         10,967.00     .00
20270    WORK COMP                            666.00               .00               .00               .00            666.00     .00
20290    OTHER BENEFITS                          .00               .00               .00               .00               .00     .00
20333    MILEAGE                            4,000.00               .00               .00               .00          4,000.00     .00
20580    TRAVEL (EXCEPT MILEAGE)            6,348.00               .00               .00               .00          6,348.00     .00
20733    FURNITURE                               .00               .00               .00               .00               .00     .00

TOTAL    BL DEC STAFF SALARY/EXP          135,395.00               .00               .00               .00        135,395.00     .00

ORG UNIT - 01203500500 - PDO STATE GRANTS

20320    CONTRACTED SERVICES           19,105,000.00               .00               .00               .00     19,105,000.00     .00

TOTAL    PDO STATE GRANTS              19,105,000.00               .00               .00               .00     19,105,000.00     .00

ORG UNIT - 01203575570 - PDO INNOVATIVE GRANT

20320    CONTRACTED SERVICES                     .00               .00               .00               .00               .00     .00
20330    PROF DEV                                .00               .00               .00               .00               .00     .00
20333    MILEAGE                                 .00               .00               .00               .00               .00     .00
20580    TRAVEL (EXCEPT MILEAGE)                 .00               .00               .00               .00               .00     .00
20610    SUPPLIES                                .00               .00               .00               .00               .00     .00
20734    TECH HARDWARE                           .00               .00               .00               .00               .00     .00

TOTAL    PDO INNOVATIVE GRANT                    .00               .00               .00               .00               .00     .00
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DATE: 10/05/2020                                      ESU COORDINATING COUNCIL                                     BUDSTAT1
TIME: 14:32:12                                         BUDGET CONTROL STATUS

SELECTION CRITERIA:  ALL
ACCOUNTING PERIOD:  1/21

                                                             PERIOD         ENCUMBRANCES      YEAR TO DATE          AVAILABLE   YTD/
ACCOUNT  - - - - - TITLE - - - - -            BUDGET      EXPENDITURES       OUTSTANDING        ENC + EXP            BALANCE    BUD

ORG UNIT - 01209000100 - ADMIN FLOW THROUGH

20900    OTHER PROGRAM PUCHASES            10,000.00               .00               .00               .00         10,000.00     .00

TOTAL    ADMIN FLOW THROUGH                10,000.00               .00               .00               .00         10,000.00     .00

ORG UNIT - 01209000300 - COOP FLOW THROUGH

20900    OTHER PROGRAM PUCHASES            10,000.00               .00               .00               .00         10,000.00     .00

TOTAL    COOP FLOW THROUGH                 10,000.00               .00               .00               .00         10,000.00     .00

ORG UNIT - 01209000400 - SRS FLOW THROUGH

20900    OTHER PROGRAM PUCHASES            10,000.00               .00               .00               .00         10,000.00     .00

TOTAL    SRS FLOW THROUGH                  10,000.00               .00               .00               .00         10,000.00     .00

ORG UNIT - 01209000500 - PDO FLOW THROUGH

20900    OTHER PROGRAM PUCHASES            20,000.00               .00               .00               .00         20,000.00     .00

TOTAL    PDO FLOW THROUGH                  20,000.00               .00               .00               .00         20,000.00     .00

ORG UNIT - 01209000560 - PDO CRISIS FLOW THROUGH

20900    OTHER PROGRAM PUCHASES            15,000.00               .00               .00               .00         15,000.00     .00

TOTAL    PDO CRISIS FLOW THROUGH           15,000.00               .00               .00               .00         15,000.00     .00

ORG UNIT - 01209000600 - BL IMAT FLOW THROUGH

20900    OTHER PROGRAM PUCHASES            40,000.00               .00               .00               .00         40,000.00     .00

TOTAL    BL IMAT FLOW THROUGH              40,000.00               .00               .00               .00         40,000.00     .00

ORG UNIT - 01209000620 - BL DEC FLOW THROUGH

20900    OTHER PROGRAM PUCHASES            15,000.00               .00               .00               .00         15,000.00     .00

TOTAL    BL DEC FLOW THROUGH               15,000.00               .00               .00               .00         15,000.00     .00

TOTAL REPORT                           22,481,952.00         82,645.80               .00         82,645.80     22,399,306.20     .37
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DATE: 10/05/2020                                      ESU COORDINATING COUNCIL                                     ACCTPA21
TIME: 14:32:36                                        CHECK REGISTER - BY FUND

SELECTION CRITERIA: transact.yr='21' and transact.period='1'
ACCOUNTING PERIOD:  1/21

     FUND - 01 - GENERAL FUND

CASH ACCT CHECK NO  ISSUE DT VENDOR   NAME                ORG UNIT         ACCNT    ----DESCRIPTION----   SALES TAX           AMOUNT

09000       14666 V 07/10/19 1057     ESU 3               01               09999    ESUCC RENT OMAHA           0.00          -225.63
09000       14666 V 07/10/19 1057     ESU 3               01               09999    COOP RENT OMAHA            0.00           -74.19
09000       14666 V 07/10/19 1057     ESU 3               01               09999    SRS RENT OMAHA             0.00          -644.35
09000       14666 V 07/10/19 1057     ESU 3               01               09999    IMAT RENT OMAHA            0.00           -94.52
09000       14666 V 07/10/19 1057     ESU 3               01               09999    DEC RENT OMAHA             0.00          -180.91
09000       14666 V 07/10/19 1057     ESU 3               01               09999    ESUCC PHONE OMAHA          0.00           -34.21
09000       14666 V 07/10/19 1057     ESU 3               01               09999    DEC PHONE OMAHA            0.00           -17.10
09000       14666 V 07/10/19 1057     ESU 3               01               09999    SRS PHONE OMAHA            0.00           -51.32
09000       14666 V 07/10/19 1057     ESU 3               01               09999    ESUCC POSTAGE OMAHA        0.00           -13.55
09000       14666 V 07/10/19 1057     ESU 3               01               09999    PD PRO DEV CONF PRI        0.00          -610.15
09000       14666 V 07/10/19 1057     ESU 3               01               09999    COOP INTERNET OMAHA        0.00           -10.00
09000       14666 V 07/10/19 1057     ESU 3               01               09999    SRS INTERNET OMAHA         0.00           -60.00
09000       14666 V 07/10/19 1057     ESU 3               01               09999    IMAT INTERNET OMAHA        0.00           -65.00
09000       14666 V 07/10/19 1057     ESU 3               01               09999    DEC INTERNET OMAHA         0.00           -65.00
TOTAL CHECK                                                                                                    0.00        -2,145.93

09000       14675 V 07/10/19 1462     HOLIDAY INN EXPRESS 01               09999    ESUCC TRAVEL/LODGIN        0.00           -94.00

09000       14778 V 08/28/19 1111     WADE FRUHLING       01               09999    SRS TRAVEL EXP REIM        0.00          -351.48

09000       14809 V 10/03/19 1086     SCOTT ISAACSON      01               09999    INNOV MILEAGE REIMB        0.00           -61.48

09000       15038 V 08/07/20 1209     CINCINNATI INSURANC 01               09999    ADMN INSURANCE             0.00        -5,375.00

09000       15062   09/22/20 1310     ION WAVE TECHNOLOGI 01202580300      20650    COOP SOFTWARE, ION         0.00        27,500.00

09000       15063   09/22/20 1311     EQUAL LEVEL         01202580300      20650    COOP SOFTWARE, EQUA        0.00        48,825.00

09000       15064   09/22/20 1460     EAGLE TECHNOLOGIES  01202580620      20320    DEC COMMVAULT REMOT        0.00           875.00

09000    EFT00138   09/02/20 1209     CINCINNATI INSURANC 01202610100      20520    ADMN INSURANCE             0.00         5,375.00

TOTAL CASH ACCOUNT                                                                                             0.00        74,547.11

TOTAL FUND                                                                                                     0.00        74,547.11

TOTAL REPORT                                                                                                   0.00        74,547.11
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DATE: 10/05/2020                                      ESU COORDINATING COUNCIL                                     EXPCOM31
TIME: 14:33:07                                 SUMMARY EXPENDITURE COMPARISON REPORT

SELECTION CRITERIA:  ALL
ACCOUNTING PERIOD:  1/21

Fund - 01 - GENERAL FUND

                              ----------------- CURRENT YEAR -------------------- ------------------- PRIOR YEAR -------------------
         TITLE                        BUDGET   EXPENDITURES        BALANCE      %         BUDGET    EXPENDITURES      BALANCE      %

TOTAL EXPENSE                  22,481,952.00      82,645.80  22,399,306.20    .37   4,931,756.00     204,399.04  4,727,356.96   4.14

TOTAL GENERAL FUND             22,481,952.00      82,645.80  22,399,306.20    .37   4,931,756.00     204,399.04  4,727,356.96   4.14

TOTAL REPORT                   22,481,952.00      82,645.80  22,399,306.20    .37   4,931,756.00     204,399.04  4,727,356.96   4.14
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DATE: 09/30/2020                                      ESU COORDINATING COUNCIL                                     MODULE: mrinvlrp
TIME: 14:49:45                                         INVOICE SHORT LISTING

SELECTION CRITERIA: cmropenitem.total_due>0.0

INV DATE   INVOICE NO CUSTOMER # CUSTOMER NAME     ORIG INVOICE  INVOICE ADJT ----PAYMENTS PAYMENT ADJT -WRITTEN OFF ---TOTAL DUE

09/29/2020 ADMN000090 ESU01      EDUCATIONAL SERVIC    2,059.00           .00          .00          .00          .00     2,059.00
09/29/2020 ADMN000091 ESU02      EDUCATIONAL SERVIC    2,059.00           .00          .00          .00          .00     2,059.00
09/29/2020 ADMN000092 ESU03      EDUCATIONAL SERVIC    2,059.00           .00          .00          .00          .00     2,059.00
09/29/2020 ADMN000093 ESU04      EDUCATIONAL SERIVC    2,059.00           .00          .00          .00          .00     2,059.00
09/29/2020 ADMN000094 ESU05      EDUCATIONAL SERVIC    2,059.00           .00          .00          .00          .00     2,059.00
09/29/2020 ADMN000095 ESU06      EDUCATIONAL SERVIC    2,059.00           .00          .00          .00          .00     2,059.00
09/29/2020 ADMN000096 ESU07      EDUCATIONAL SERVIC    2,059.00           .00          .00          .00          .00     2,059.00
09/29/2020 ADMN000097 ESU08      EDUCATIONAL SERVIC    2,059.00           .00          .00          .00          .00     2,059.00
09/29/2020 ADMN000098 ESU09      EDUCATIONAL SERVIC    2,059.00           .00          .00          .00          .00     2,059.00
09/29/2020 ADMN000099 ESU10      EDUCATIONAL SERVIC    2,059.00           .00          .00          .00          .00     2,059.00
09/29/2020 ADMN000100 ESU11      EDUCATIONAL SERVIC    2,059.00           .00          .00          .00          .00     2,059.00
09/29/2020 ADMN000101 ESU13      EDUCATIONAL SERVIC    2,059.00           .00          .00          .00          .00     2,059.00
09/29/2020 ADMN000102 ESU15      EDUCATIONAL SERVIC    2,059.00           .00          .00          .00          .00     2,059.00
09/29/2020 ADMN000103 ESU16      EDUCATIONAL SERVIC    2,059.00           .00          .00          .00          .00     2,059.00
09/29/2020 ADMN000104 ESU17      EDUCATIONAL SERVIC    2,059.00           .00          .00          .00          .00     2,059.00
09/29/2020 ADMN000105 ESU18      EDUCATIONAL SERVIC    2,059.00           .00          .00          .00          .00     2,059.00
09/29/2020 ADMN000106 ESU19      EDUCATIONAL SERVIC    2,059.00           .00          .00          .00          .00     2,059.00
06/25/2020 COOP001296 ESU19      EDUCATIONAL SERVIC      356.00           .00          .00          .00          .00       356.00
06/25/2020 COOP001310 RAYMOND    RAYMOND CENTRAL PU      636.00           .00          .00          .00          .00       636.00
06/25/2020 COOP001343 WEEPINGWAT WEEPING WATER PUBL      351.00           .00          .00          .00          .00       351.00
06/25/2020 COOP001345 WESTSIDE   WESTSIDE COMMUNITY    2,465.00           .00          .00          .00          .00     2,465.00
06/25/2020 COOP001360 WOODRIVER  WOOD RIVER RURAL S      523.00           .00          .00          .00          .00       523.00
06/26/2020 COOP001361 ESU16      EDUCATIONAL SERVIC      595.78           .00          .00          .00          .00       595.78
06/26/2020 COOP001367 NDE        NEBRASKA DEPT OF E    6,553.58           .00          .00          .00          .00     6,553.58
07/09/2020 COOP001390 KCATHOLICH KEARNEY CATHOLIC H      693.00           .00          .00          .00          .00       693.00
07/09/2020 COOP001399 ONEILL     O'NEILL PUBLIC SCH    2,817.00           .00          .00          .00          .00     2,817.00
07/16/2020 COOP001419 WEEPINGWAT WEEPING WATER PUBL      153.40           .00          .00          .00          .00       153.40
07/16/2020 COOP001422 NEBRCITY   NEBRASKA CITY PUBL      767.00           .00          .00          .00          .00       767.00
07/16/2020 COOP001434 NORRIS     NORRIS SCHOOL DIST    1,534.00           .00          .00          .00          .00     1,534.00
07/16/2020 COOP001452 GOTHENBURG GOTHENBURG PUBLIC       531.00           .00          .00          .00          .00       531.00
07/16/2020 COOP001488 MINATARE   MINATARE PUBIC SCH      118.00           .00          .00          .00          .00       118.00
08/24/2020 COOP001521 ESU04      EDUCATIONAL SERIVC    1,842.64           .00          .00          .00          .00     1,842.64
08/24/2020 COOP001527 GRETNA     GRETNA PUBLIC SCHO    1,890.38           .00          .00          .00          .00     1,890.38
09/25/2020 COOP001532 HASTINGS   HASTINGS PUBLIC SC      310.00           .00          .00          .00          .00       310.00
09/25/2020 COOP001533 ESU09      EDUCATIONAL SERVIC      126.48           .00          .00          .00          .00       126.48
09/29/2020 COOP001534 SANDHILLS  SANDHILLS PUBLIC S       27.28           .00          .00          .00          .00        27.28
09/29/2020 COOP001535 CROFTON    CROFTON COMMUNITY       124.00           .00          .00          .00          .00       124.00
09/29/2020 COOP001536 NIOBRARA   NIOBRARA PUBLIC SC       56.73           .00          .00          .00          .00        56.73
09/29/2020 COOP001537 LAKEVIEW   LAKEVIEW COMMUNITY       18.60           .00          .00          .00          .00        18.60
01/10/2020 CRIS000642 SHOEMAKER  SHOEMAKER ELEMENTA      385.00           .00          .00          .00          .00       385.00
01/10/2020 CRIS000644 EARLYLEARN EARLY LEARNING CEN      600.00           .00          .00          .00          .00       600.00
01/10/2020 CRIS000647 GRANDISLAN GRAND ISLAND PUBLI      875.00           .00      -790.00          .00          .00        85.00
01/10/2020 CRIS000649 DODGEELEM  DODGE ELEMENTARY S      535.00           .00          .00          .00          .00       535.00
01/10/2020 CRIS000651 GATESELEM  GATES ELEMENTARY S      685.00           .00          .00          .00          .00       685.00
01/10/2020 CRIS000652 HOWARDELEM HOWARD ELEMENTARY       385.00           .00          .00          .00          .00       385.00
01/10/2020 CRIS000655 WASMEELEM  WASMER ELEMENTARY       150.00           .00          .00          .00          .00       150.00
05/07/2020 CRIS000664 GRANDISLAN GRAND ISLAND PUBLI      150.00           .00          .00          .00          .00       150.00
06/11/2020 GRNT000015 NDE        NEBRASKA DEPT OF E   50,000.00           .00          .00          .00          .00    50,000.00
04/02/2020 IMAT000303 NDE        NEBRASKA DEPT OF E    2,000.00           .00          .00          .00          .00     2,000.00
07/15/2020 IMAT000319 ESU18      EDUCATIONAL SERVIC      661.18           .00          .00          .00          .00       661.18
09/29/2020 IMAT000321 ESU01      EDUCATIONAL SERVIC    5,700.00           .00          .00          .00          .00     5,700.00
09/29/2020 IMAT000322 ESU02      EDUCATIONAL SERVIC    5,700.00           .00          .00          .00          .00     5,700.00
09/29/2020 IMAT000323 ESU03      EDUCATIONAL SERVIC    5,700.00           .00          .00          .00          .00     5,700.00
09/29/2020 IMAT000324 ESU04      EDUCATIONAL SERIVC    5,700.00           .00          .00          .00          .00     5,700.00
09/29/2020 IMAT000325 ESU05      EDUCATIONAL SERVIC    5,700.00           .00          .00          .00          .00     5,700.00
09/29/2020 IMAT000326 ESU06      EDUCATIONAL SERVIC    5,700.00           .00          .00          .00          .00     5,700.00
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DATE: 09/30/2020                                      ESU COORDINATING COUNCIL                                     MODULE: mrinvlrp
TIME: 14:49:45                                         INVOICE SHORT LISTING

SELECTION CRITERIA: cmropenitem.total_due>0.0

INV DATE   INVOICE NO CUSTOMER # CUSTOMER NAME     ORIG INVOICE  INVOICE ADJT ----PAYMENTS PAYMENT ADJT -WRITTEN OFF ---TOTAL DUE

09/29/2020 IMAT000327 ESU07      EDUCATIONAL SERVIC    5,700.00           .00          .00          .00          .00     5,700.00
09/29/2020 IMAT000328 ESU08      EDUCATIONAL SERVIC    5,700.00           .00          .00          .00          .00     5,700.00
09/29/2020 IMAT000329 ESU09      EDUCATIONAL SERVIC    5,700.00           .00          .00          .00          .00     5,700.00
09/29/2020 IMAT000330 ESU10      EDUCATIONAL SERVIC    5,700.00           .00          .00          .00          .00     5,700.00
09/29/2020 IMAT000331 ESU11      EDUCATIONAL SERVIC    5,700.00           .00          .00          .00          .00     5,700.00
09/29/2020 IMAT000332 ESU13      EDUCATIONAL SERVIC    5,700.00           .00          .00          .00          .00     5,700.00
09/29/2020 IMAT000333 ESU15      EDUCATIONAL SERVIC    5,700.00           .00          .00          .00          .00     5,700.00
09/29/2020 IMAT000334 ESU16      EDUCATIONAL SERVIC    5,700.00           .00          .00          .00          .00     5,700.00
09/29/2020 IMAT000335 ESU17      EDUCATIONAL SERVIC    5,700.00           .00          .00          .00          .00     5,700.00
09/29/2020 IMAT000336 ESU18      EDUCATIONAL SERVIC    5,700.00           .00          .00          .00          .00     5,700.00
09/29/2020 IMAT000337 ESU19      EDUCATIONAL SERVIC    5,700.00           .00          .00          .00          .00     5,700.00
04/27/2020 PDO0000826 NDE        NEBRASKA DEPT OF E   14,000.00     -2,760.00          .00          .00          .00    11,240.00
05/06/2020 PDO0000850 NDE        NEBRASKA DEPT OF E      280.00        -20.00          .00          .00          .00       260.00
09/28/2020 PDO0000857 ESU07      EDUCATIONAL SERVIC       88.00           .00          .00          .00          .00        88.00
09/28/2020 PDO0000858 ESU09      EDUCATIONAL SERVIC      132.00           .00          .00          .00          .00       132.00
09/28/2020 PDO0000859 ESU17      EDUCATIONAL SERVIC       22.00           .00          .00          .00          .00        22.00
09/28/2020 PDO0000860 HASTINGS   HASTINGS PUBLIC SC       22.00           .00          .00          .00          .00        22.00
09/28/2020 PDO0000861 SOCENTRAL  SOUTH CENTRAL UNIF       22.00           .00          .00          .00          .00        22.00
09/28/2020 PDO0000862 SUPERIOR   SUPERIOR PUBLIC SC       44.00           .00          .00          .00          .00        44.00
09/28/2020 PDO0000863 SUTHERLAND SUTHERLAND PUBLIC        44.00           .00          .00          .00          .00        44.00
09/28/2020 PDO0000864 WEEPINGWAT WEEPING WATER PUBL       44.00           .00          .00          .00          .00        44.00
09/29/2020 SRS0000304 ESU01      EDUCATIONAL SERVIC    5,500.00           .00          .00          .00          .00     5,500.00
09/29/2020 SRS0000305 ESU02      EDUCATIONAL SERVIC    5,500.00           .00          .00          .00          .00     5,500.00
09/29/2020 SRS0000306 ESU03      EDUCATIONAL SERVIC    5,500.00           .00          .00          .00          .00     5,500.00
09/29/2020 SRS0000307 ESU04      EDUCATIONAL SERIVC    5,500.00           .00          .00          .00          .00     5,500.00
09/29/2020 SRS0000308 ESU05      EDUCATIONAL SERVIC    5,500.00           .00          .00          .00          .00     5,500.00
09/29/2020 SRS0000309 ESU06      EDUCATIONAL SERVIC    5,500.00           .00          .00          .00          .00     5,500.00
09/29/2020 SRS0000310 ESU07      EDUCATIONAL SERVIC    5,500.00           .00          .00          .00          .00     5,500.00
09/29/2020 SRS0000311 ESU08      EDUCATIONAL SERVIC    5,500.00           .00          .00          .00          .00     5,500.00
09/29/2020 SRS0000312 ESU09      EDUCATIONAL SERVIC    5,500.00           .00          .00          .00          .00     5,500.00
09/29/2020 SRS0000313 ESU10      EDUCATIONAL SERVIC    5,500.00           .00          .00          .00          .00     5,500.00
09/29/2020 SRS0000314 ESU11      EDUCATIONAL SERVIC    5,500.00           .00          .00          .00          .00     5,500.00
09/29/2020 SRS0000315 ESU13      EDUCATIONAL SERVIC    5,500.00           .00          .00          .00          .00     5,500.00
09/29/2020 SRS0000316 ESU15      EDUCATIONAL SERVIC    5,500.00           .00          .00          .00          .00     5,500.00
09/29/2020 SRS0000317 ESU16      EDUCATIONAL SERVIC    5,500.00           .00          .00          .00          .00     5,500.00
09/29/2020 SRS0000319 ESU17      EDUCATIONAL SERVIC    5,500.00           .00          .00          .00          .00     5,500.00
09/29/2020 SRS0000320 ESU18      EDUCATIONAL SERVIC    5,500.00           .00          .00          .00          .00     5,500.00
09/27/2019 VNDR000003 BHPHOTO    B & H PHOTO VIDEO        53.56           .00          .00          .00          .00        53.56
02/24/2020 VNDR000010 PYRAMID    PYRAMID SCHOOL PRO      293.61           .00          .00          .00          .00       293.61
02/24/2020 VNDR000012 S&S        S&S WORLDWIDE            99.54           .00          .00          .00          .00        99.54
06/05/2020 VNDR000018 ACCO       ACCO BRANDS / GBC     2,852.66           .00          .00          .00          .00     2,852.66
06/05/2020 VNDR000020 AMTAB      AMTAB MANUFACTURIN       10.60           .00          .00          .00          .00        10.60
06/05/2020 VNDR000022 BSN        BSN SPORTS            2,721.08           .00          .00          .00          .00     2,721.08
06/05/2020 VNDR000028 NATART     NATIONAL ART & SCH   18,012.23           .00          .00          .00          .00    18,012.23
06/05/2020 VNDR000030 PYRAMID    PYRAMID SCHOOL PRO   25,102.74           .00          .00          .00          .00    25,102.74
06/05/2020 VNDR000033 S&S        S&S WORLDWIDE         1,307.53           .00          .00          .00          .00     1,307.53
06/05/2020 VNDR000034 SCHOOLHEAL SCHOOL HEALTH CORP    5,261.53           .00          .00          .00          .00     5,261.53
06/05/2020 VNDR000037 TROXELL    TROXELL COMMUNICAT    2,786.52           .00          .00          .00          .00     2,786.52
06/05/2020 VNDR000038 VIRCO      VIRCO INC             5,721.03           .00    -5,562.00          .00          .00       159.03
07/09/2020 VNDR000041 NEARPOD    NEARPOD                  47.70           .00          .00          .00          .00        47.70
08/24/2020 VNDR000042 WYEBOT     WYEBOT INC               56.00           .00          .00          .00          .00        56.00
09/29/2020 VNDR000043 BHPHOTO    B & H PHOTO VIDEO        69.04           .00          .00          .00          .00        69.04
09/29/2020 VNDR000044 INNOVOFFIC INNOVATIVE OFFICE       608.57           .00          .00          .00          .00       608.57
09/29/2020 VNDR000045 RAPIDSWHOL RAPIDS WHOLESALE         28.08           .00          .00          .00          .00        28.08
09/29/2020 VNDR000046 IMPERO     IMPERO INC              340.05           .00          .00          .00          .00       340.05
09/29/2020 VNDR000047 NEWSELA    NEWSELA                 133.00           .00          .00          .00          .00       133.00



SUNGARD PENTAMATION, INC.                                                                                          PAGE NUMBER:    3
DATE: 09/30/2020                                      ESU COORDINATING COUNCIL                                     MODULE: mrinvlrp
TIME: 14:49:45                                         INVOICE SHORT LISTING

SELECTION CRITERIA: cmropenitem.total_due>0.0

INV DATE   INVOICE NO CUSTOMER # CUSTOMER NAME     ORIG INVOICE  INVOICE ADJT ----PAYMENTS PAYMENT ADJT -WRITTEN OFF ---TOTAL DUE

09/29/2020 VNDR000048 WORLDBOOK  WORLD BOOK INC        2,511.26           .00          .00          .00          .00     2,511.26
09/29/2020 VNDR000049 PAPER 101  PAPER 101               984.30           .00          .00          .00          .00       984.30

TOTAL REPORT:   114                                   382,517.68     -2,780.00    -6,352.00          .00          .00   373,385.68



EFINANCE - POWERSCHOOL                                                                                             PAGE NUMBER:    1
DATE: 10/05/2020                                      ESU COORDINATING COUNCIL                                     REVCOM31
TIME: 14:33:17                                   SUMMARY REVENUE COMPARISON REPORT

SELECTION CRITERIA:  ALL
ACCOUNTING PERIOD:  1/21

Fund - 01 - GENERAL FUND

                              ----------------- CURRENT YEAR -------------------- ------------------- PRIOR YEAR -------------------
         TITLE                         BUDGET        REVENUE       BALANCE      %         BUDGET        REVENUE       BALANCE      %

TOTAL    REVENUE                22,481,952.00     801,242.37 21,680,709.63   3.56   4,931,756.00     467,416.24  4,464,339.76   9.48

TOTAL    GENERAL FUND           22,481,952.00     801,242.37 21,680,709.63   3.56   4,931,756.00     467,416.24  4,464,339.76   9.48

TOTAL REPORT                    22,481,952.00     801,242.37 21,680,709.63   3.56   4,931,756.00     467,416.24  4,464,339.76   9.48



EFINANCE - POWERSCHOOL                                                                                             PAGE NUMBER:    1
DATE: 10/05/2020                                      ESU COORDINATING COUNCIL                                     AUDIT31
TIME: 14:32:52                                      REVENUE TRANSACTION ANALYSIS

SELECTION CRITERIA: transact.yr='21' and transact.period='1'
ACCOUNTING PERIOD:  1/21

FUND - 01 - GENERAL FUND
ORG UNIT - 01101510100 - ADMN INTEREST REVENUE

ACCOUNT    DATE   T/C RECEIVE REFERENCE   PAYER/VENDOR        BUDGET          RECEIPTS       RECEIVABLES DESCRIPTION

11410    INTEREST
   1 /21 09/18/20 12                                             .00                                     POSTED FROM BUDGET SYSTEM
   1 /21 10/01/20 19          BANKREC                                           165.87                   RECONCILIATION INTEREST
TOTAL    INTEREST                                                .00            165.87               .00

TOTAL    ADMN INTEREST REVENUE                                   .00            165.87               .00

                   RUN DATE 10/05/2020 TIME 14:32:52EFINANCE - POWERSCHOOL - FINANCE 5.1



EFINANCE - POWERSCHOOL                                                                                             PAGE NUMBER:    2
DATE: 10/05/2020                                      ESU COORDINATING COUNCIL                                     AUDIT31
TIME: 14:32:52                                      REVENUE TRANSACTION ANALYSIS

SELECTION CRITERIA: transact.yr='21' and transact.period='1'
ACCOUNTING PERIOD:  1/21

FUND - 01 - GENERAL FUND
ORG UNIT - 01101951100 - ADMN REVENUE, ESU/SCHOOL

ACCOUNT    DATE   T/C RECEIVE REFERENCE   PAYER/VENDOR        BUDGET          RECEIPTS       RECEIVABLES DESCRIPTION

11990    INVOICED REVENUE
   1 /21 09/18/20 14                                      -73,509.00
   1 /21 09/18/20 14                                       13,006.00
   1 /21 09/18/20 12                                      121,006.00                                     POSTED FROM BUDGET SYSTEM
TOTAL    INVOICED REVENUE                                  60,503.00               .00               .00

TOTAL    ADMN REVENUE, ESU/SCHOOL                          60,503.00               .00               .00

                   RUN DATE 10/05/2020 TIME 14:32:52EFINANCE - POWERSCHOOL - FINANCE 5.1



EFINANCE - POWERSCHOOL                                                                                             PAGE NUMBER:    3
DATE: 10/05/2020                                      ESU COORDINATING COUNCIL                                     AUDIT31
TIME: 14:32:52                                      REVENUE TRANSACTION ANALYSIS

SELECTION CRITERIA: transact.yr='21' and transact.period='1'
ACCOUNTING PERIOD:  1/21

FUND - 01 - GENERAL FUND
ORG UNIT - 01101951300 - COOP REVENUE, ESU/SCHOOL

ACCOUNT    DATE   T/C RECEIVE REFERENCE   PAYER/VENDOR        BUDGET          RECEIPTS       RECEIVABLES DESCRIPTION

11990    INVOICED REVENUE
   1 /21 09/18/20 14                                   -1,203,300.00
   1 /21 09/18/20 12                                    2,406,600.00                                     POSTED FROM BUDGET SYSTEM
   1 /21 09/24/20 19          4                                              11,722.80                   RECEIVABLE-RC- 091420PQ
   1 /21 09/24/20 19          3                                                 307.22                   RECEIVABLE-RC- 090320PQ
   1 /21 09/25/20 19          7                                               2,692.94                   RECEIVABLE-RC- 091820PQ
   1 /21 09/25/20 19          9                                               4,282.05                   RECEIVABLE-RC- 092420PQ
   1 /21 09/25/20 19          5                                                 232.50                   RECEIVABLE-RC- 091620PQ
   1 /21 09/25/20 19          6                                                 192.20                   RECEIVABLE-RC- 091720PQ
   1 /21 09/25/20 19          8                                               9,747.51                   RECEIVABLE-RC- 092120PQ
   1 /21 09/25/20 19          10                                            103,251.75                   RECEIVABLE-RC- 092520PQ
   1 /21 09/28/20 19          11                                             13,096.88                   RECEIVABLE-RC- 092820PQ
TOTAL    INVOICED REVENUE                               1,203,300.00        145,525.85               .00

16000    CARRY OVER FUNDS
   1 /21 09/18/20 14                                      -24,642.00
   1 /21 09/18/20 12                                       49,284.00                                     POSTED FROM BUDGET SYSTEM
TOTAL    CARRY OVER FUNDS                                  24,642.00               .00               .00

TOTAL    COOP REVENUE, ESU/SCHOOL                       1,227,942.00        145,525.85               .00

                   RUN DATE 10/05/2020 TIME 14:32:52EFINANCE - POWERSCHOOL - FINANCE 5.1



EFINANCE - POWERSCHOOL                                                                                             PAGE NUMBER:    4
DATE: 10/05/2020                                      ESU COORDINATING COUNCIL                                     AUDIT31
TIME: 14:32:52                                      REVENUE TRANSACTION ANALYSIS

SELECTION CRITERIA: transact.yr='21' and transact.period='1'
ACCOUNTING PERIOD:  1/21

FUND - 01 - GENERAL FUND
ORG UNIT - 01101951400 - SRS REVENUE, ESU/SCHOOL

ACCOUNT    DATE   T/C RECEIVE REFERENCE   PAYER/VENDOR        BUDGET          RECEIPTS       RECEIVABLES DESCRIPTION

11990    INVOICED REVENUE
   1 /21 09/18/20 14                                     -522,410.00
   1 /21 09/18/20 12                                    1,044,820.00                                     POSTED FROM BUDGET SYSTEM
TOTAL    INVOICED REVENUE                                 522,410.00               .00               .00

TOTAL    SRS REVENUE, ESU/SCHOOL                          522,410.00               .00               .00

                   RUN DATE 10/05/2020 TIME 14:32:52EFINANCE - POWERSCHOOL - FINANCE 5.1



EFINANCE - POWERSCHOOL                                                                                             PAGE NUMBER:    5
DATE: 10/05/2020                                      ESU COORDINATING COUNCIL                                     AUDIT31
TIME: 14:32:52                                      REVENUE TRANSACTION ANALYSIS

SELECTION CRITERIA: transact.yr='21' and transact.period='1'
ACCOUNTING PERIOD:  1/21

FUND - 01 - GENERAL FUND
ORG UNIT - 01101951500 - PDO REVENUE, ESU/SCHOOL

ACCOUNT    DATE   T/C RECEIVE REFERENCE   PAYER/VENDOR        BUDGET          RECEIPTS       RECEIVABLES DESCRIPTION

11990    INVOICED REVENUE
   1 /21 09/18/20 14                                      -77,020.00
   1 /21 09/18/20 12                                      154,040.00                                     POSTED FROM BUDGET SYSTEM
TOTAL    INVOICED REVENUE                                  77,020.00               .00               .00

16000    CARRY OVER FUNDS
   1 /21 09/18/20 14                                       -8,740.00
   1 /21 09/18/20 12                                       17,480.00                                     POSTED FROM BUDGET SYSTEM
TOTAL    CARRY OVER FUNDS                                   8,740.00               .00               .00

TOTAL    PDO REVENUE, ESU/SCHOOL                           85,760.00               .00               .00

                   RUN DATE 10/05/2020 TIME 14:32:52EFINANCE - POWERSCHOOL - FINANCE 5.1



EFINANCE - POWERSCHOOL                                                                                             PAGE NUMBER:    6
DATE: 10/05/2020                                      ESU COORDINATING COUNCIL                                     AUDIT31
TIME: 14:32:52                                      REVENUE TRANSACTION ANALYSIS

SELECTION CRITERIA: transact.yr='21' and transact.period='1'
ACCOUNTING PERIOD:  1/21

FUND - 01 - GENERAL FUND
ORG UNIT - 01101951560 - PDO CRISIS REVENUE ESU/SC

ACCOUNT    DATE   T/C RECEIVE REFERENCE   PAYER/VENDOR        BUDGET          RECEIPTS       RECEIVABLES DESCRIPTION

11990    INVOICED REVENUE
   1 /21 09/18/20 14                                      -75,000.00
   1 /21 09/18/20 12                                      150,000.00                                     POSTED FROM BUDGET SYSTEM
TOTAL    INVOICED REVENUE                                  75,000.00               .00               .00

TOTAL    PDO CRISIS REVENUE ESU/SC                         75,000.00               .00               .00

                   RUN DATE 10/05/2020 TIME 14:32:52EFINANCE - POWERSCHOOL - FINANCE 5.1



EFINANCE - POWERSCHOOL                                                                                             PAGE NUMBER:    7
DATE: 10/05/2020                                      ESU COORDINATING COUNCIL                                     AUDIT31
TIME: 14:32:52                                      REVENUE TRANSACTION ANALYSIS

SELECTION CRITERIA: transact.yr='21' and transact.period='1'
ACCOUNTING PERIOD:  1/21

FUND - 01 - GENERAL FUND
ORG UNIT - 01101951600 - BL IMAT REVENUE, ESU/SCHO

ACCOUNT    DATE   T/C RECEIVE REFERENCE   PAYER/VENDOR        BUDGET          RECEIPTS       RECEIVABLES DESCRIPTION

11990    INVOICED REVENUE
   1 /21 09/18/20 14                                     -237,350.00
   1 /21 09/18/20 12                                      474,700.00                                     POSTED FROM BUDGET SYSTEM
TOTAL    INVOICED REVENUE                                 237,350.00               .00               .00

16000    CARRY OVER FUNDS
   1 /21 09/18/20 14                                       -5,487.00
   1 /21 09/18/20 12                                       10,974.00                                     POSTED FROM BUDGET SYSTEM
TOTAL    CARRY OVER FUNDS                                   5,487.00               .00               .00

TOTAL    BL IMAT REVENUE, ESU/SCHO                        242,837.00               .00               .00

                   RUN DATE 10/05/2020 TIME 14:32:52EFINANCE - POWERSCHOOL - FINANCE 5.1



EFINANCE - POWERSCHOOL                                                                                             PAGE NUMBER:    8
DATE: 10/05/2020                                      ESU COORDINATING COUNCIL                                     AUDIT31
TIME: 14:32:52                                      REVENUE TRANSACTION ANALYSIS

SELECTION CRITERIA: transact.yr='21' and transact.period='1'
ACCOUNTING PERIOD:  1/21

FUND - 01 - GENERAL FUND
ORG UNIT - 01101951620 - BL DEC REVENUE, ESU/SCHOO

ACCOUNT    DATE   T/C RECEIVE REFERENCE   PAYER/VENDOR        BUDGET          RECEIPTS       RECEIVABLES DESCRIPTION

11990    INVOICED REVENUE
   1 /21 09/18/20 12                                             .00                                     POSTED FROM BUDGET SYSTEM
TOTAL    INVOICED REVENUE                                        .00               .00               .00

16000    CARRY OVER FUNDS
   1 /21 09/18/20 12                                             .00                                     POSTED FROM BUDGET SYSTEM
TOTAL    CARRY OVER FUNDS                                        .00               .00               .00

TOTAL    BL DEC REVENUE, ESU/SCHOO                               .00               .00               .00

                   RUN DATE 10/05/2020 TIME 14:32:52EFINANCE - POWERSCHOOL - FINANCE 5.1



EFINANCE - POWERSCHOOL                                                                                             PAGE NUMBER:    9
DATE: 10/05/2020                                      ESU COORDINATING COUNCIL                                     AUDIT31
TIME: 14:32:52                                      REVENUE TRANSACTION ANALYSIS

SELECTION CRITERIA: transact.yr='21' and transact.period='1'
ACCOUNTING PERIOD:  1/21

FUND - 01 - GENERAL FUND
ORG UNIT - 01101960500 - PDO REVENUE, LOCAL GOV

ACCOUNT    DATE   T/C RECEIVE REFERENCE   PAYER/VENDOR        BUDGET          RECEIPTS       RECEIVABLES DESCRIPTION

14997    MOU/CONTRACTS
   1 /21 09/18/20 14                                  -19,189,200.00
   1 /21 09/18/20 12                                   38,378,400.00                                     POSTED FROM BUDGET SYSTEM
   1 /21 09/24/20 19          2                                             370,000.00                   RECEIVABLE-RC- 090220PQ
TOTAL    MOU/CONTRACTS                                 19,189,200.00        370,000.00               .00

TOTAL    PDO REVENUE, LOCAL GOV                        19,189,200.00        370,000.00               .00

                   RUN DATE 10/05/2020 TIME 14:32:52EFINANCE - POWERSCHOOL - FINANCE 5.1



EFINANCE - POWERSCHOOL                                                                                             PAGE NUMBER:   10
DATE: 10/05/2020                                      ESU COORDINATING COUNCIL                                     AUDIT31
TIME: 14:32:52                                      REVENUE TRANSACTION ANALYSIS

SELECTION CRITERIA: transact.yr='21' and transact.period='1'
ACCOUNTING PERIOD:  1/21

FUND - 01 - GENERAL FUND
ORG UNIT - 01101990100 - ADMIN LOCAL SALES REVENUE

ACCOUNT    DATE   T/C RECEIVE REFERENCE   PAYER/VENDOR        BUDGET          RECEIPTS       RECEIVABLES DESCRIPTION

15690    REFUNDS
   1 /21 09/18/20 12                                             .00                                     POSTED FROM BUDGET SYSTEM
TOTAL    REFUNDS                                                 .00               .00               .00

TOTAL    ADMIN LOCAL SALES REVENUE                               .00               .00               .00

                   RUN DATE 10/05/2020 TIME 14:32:52EFINANCE - POWERSCHOOL - FINANCE 5.1



EFINANCE - POWERSCHOOL                                                                                             PAGE NUMBER:   11
DATE: 10/05/2020                                      ESU COORDINATING COUNCIL                                     AUDIT31
TIME: 14:32:52                                      REVENUE TRANSACTION ANALYSIS

SELECTION CRITERIA: transact.yr='21' and transact.period='1'
ACCOUNTING PERIOD:  1/21

FUND - 01 - GENERAL FUND
ORG UNIT - 01101990300 - COOP LOCAL SALES REVENUE

ACCOUNT    DATE   T/C RECEIVE REFERENCE   PAYER/VENDOR        BUDGET          RECEIPTS       RECEIVABLES DESCRIPTION

11990    INVOICED REVENUE
   1 /21 09/18/20 12                                             .00                                     POSTED FROM BUDGET SYSTEM
   1 /21 09/24/20 19          4                                                 530.00                   RECEIVABLE-RC- 091420PQ
TOTAL    INVOICED REVENUE                                        .00            530.00               .00

12400    ADMIN FEES
   1 /21 09/18/20 14                                     -410,000.00
   1 /21 09/18/20 12                                      820,000.00                                     POSTED FROM BUDGET SYSTEM
   1 /21 09/24/20 19          1                                               5,725.20                   RECEIVABLE-RC- 090120PQ
   1 /21 09/24/20 24                                                             27.92               .00 COOP VIRCO ADMIN FEE
   1 /21 09/24/20 24                                                            314.63               .00 COOP SYSCO ADMIN FEE
   1 /21 09/24/20 24                                                          5,851.94               .00 COOP HOME DEPOT ADMIN FEE
   1 /21 09/25/20 24                                                          6,158.01               .00 COOP INTERLINE ADMIN FEE
   1 /21 09/25/20 24                                                            296.94               .00 COOP STAPLES ADMIN FEE
   1 /21 10/01/20 24                                                               .01               .00 COOP WELLS FARGO ACH TEST
TOTAL    ADMIN FEES                                       410,000.00         18,374.65               .00

15690    REFUNDS
   1 /21 09/18/20 12                                             .00                                     POSTED FROM BUDGET SYSTEM
TOTAL    REFUNDS                                                 .00               .00               .00

TOTAL    COOP LOCAL SALES REVENUE                         410,000.00         18,904.65               .00

                   RUN DATE 10/05/2020 TIME 14:32:52EFINANCE - POWERSCHOOL - FINANCE 5.1



EFINANCE - POWERSCHOOL                                                                                             PAGE NUMBER:   12
DATE: 10/05/2020                                      ESU COORDINATING COUNCIL                                     AUDIT31
TIME: 14:32:52                                      REVENUE TRANSACTION ANALYSIS

SELECTION CRITERIA: transact.yr='21' and transact.period='1'
ACCOUNTING PERIOD:  1/21

FUND - 01 - GENERAL FUND
ORG UNIT - 01101990400 - SRS LOCAL SALES REVENUE

ACCOUNT    DATE   T/C RECEIVE REFERENCE   PAYER/VENDOR        BUDGET          RECEIPTS       RECEIVABLES DESCRIPTION

15690    REFUNDS
   1 /21 09/18/20 12                                             .00                                     POSTED FROM BUDGET SYSTEM
TOTAL    REFUNDS                                                 .00               .00               .00

TOTAL    SRS LOCAL SALES REVENUE                                 .00               .00               .00

                   RUN DATE 10/05/2020 TIME 14:32:52EFINANCE - POWERSCHOOL - FINANCE 5.1



EFINANCE - POWERSCHOOL                                                                                             PAGE NUMBER:   13
DATE: 10/05/2020                                      ESU COORDINATING COUNCIL                                     AUDIT31
TIME: 14:32:52                                      REVENUE TRANSACTION ANALYSIS

SELECTION CRITERIA: transact.yr='21' and transact.period='1'
ACCOUNTING PERIOD:  1/21

FUND - 01 - GENERAL FUND
ORG UNIT - 01103575570 - PDO INNOV GRANT REVENUE

ACCOUNT    DATE   T/C RECEIVE REFERENCE   PAYER/VENDOR        BUDGET          RECEIPTS       RECEIVABLES DESCRIPTION

14995    GRANT REVENUE
   1 /21 09/18/20 12                                             .00                                     POSTED FROM BUDGET SYSTEM
TOTAL    GRANT REVENUE                                           .00               .00               .00

TOTAL    PDO INNOV GRANT REVENUE                                 .00               .00               .00

                   RUN DATE 10/05/2020 TIME 14:32:52EFINANCE - POWERSCHOOL - FINANCE 5.1



EFINANCE - POWERSCHOOL                                                                                             PAGE NUMBER:   14
DATE: 10/05/2020                                      ESU COORDINATING COUNCIL                                     AUDIT31
TIME: 14:32:52                                      REVENUE TRANSACTION ANALYSIS

SELECTION CRITERIA: transact.yr='21' and transact.period='1'
ACCOUNTING PERIOD:  1/21

FUND - 01 - GENERAL FUND
ORG UNIT - 01103990100 - ADMN STATE APPROPRIATIONS

ACCOUNT    DATE   T/C RECEIVE REFERENCE   PAYER/VENDOR        BUDGET          RECEIPTS       RECEIVABLES DESCRIPTION

13990    STATE APPROPRIATIONS
   1 /21 09/18/20 14                                     -266,646.00
   1 /21 09/18/20 12                                      533,292.00                                     POSTED FROM BUDGET SYSTEM
   1 /21 09/24/20 24                                                        266,646.00               .00 ESUCC STATE APPROPRIATION
TOTAL    STATE APPROPRIATIONS                             266,646.00        266,646.00               .00

TOTAL    ADMN STATE APPROPRIATIONS                        266,646.00        266,646.00               .00

                   RUN DATE 10/05/2020 TIME 14:32:52EFINANCE - POWERSCHOOL - FINANCE 5.1



EFINANCE - POWERSCHOOL                                                                                             PAGE NUMBER:   15
DATE: 10/05/2020                                      ESU COORDINATING COUNCIL                                     AUDIT31
TIME: 14:32:52                                      REVENUE TRANSACTION ANALYSIS

SELECTION CRITERIA: transact.yr='21' and transact.period='1'
ACCOUNTING PERIOD:  1/21

FUND - 01 - GENERAL FUND
ORG UNIT - 01103990620 - BL DEC STATE APPROPRIATIO

ACCOUNT    DATE   T/C RECEIVE REFERENCE   PAYER/VENDOR        BUDGET          RECEIPTS       RECEIVABLES DESCRIPTION

13990    STATE APPROPRIATIONS
   1 /21 09/18/20 14                                     -281,654.00
   1 /21 09/18/20 12                                      563,308.00                                     POSTED FROM BUDGET SYSTEM
TOTAL    STATE APPROPRIATIONS                             281,654.00               .00               .00

TOTAL    BL DEC STATE APPROPRIATIO                        281,654.00               .00               .00

                   RUN DATE 10/05/2020 TIME 14:32:52EFINANCE - POWERSCHOOL - FINANCE 5.1



EFINANCE - POWERSCHOOL                                                                                             PAGE NUMBER:   16
DATE: 10/05/2020                                      ESU COORDINATING COUNCIL                                     AUDIT31
TIME: 14:32:52                                      REVENUE TRANSACTION ANALYSIS

SELECTION CRITERIA: transact.yr='21' and transact.period='1'
ACCOUNTING PERIOD:  1/21

FUND - 01 - GENERAL FUND
ORG UNIT - 01109000100 - ADMN REVENUE, FLOW THROUG

ACCOUNT    DATE   T/C RECEIVE REFERENCE   PAYER/VENDOR        BUDGET          RECEIPTS       RECEIVABLES DESCRIPTION

11990    INVOICED REVENUE
   1 /21 09/18/20 14                                      -10,000.00
   1 /21 09/18/20 12                                       20,000.00                                     POSTED FROM BUDGET SYSTEM
TOTAL    INVOICED REVENUE                                  10,000.00               .00               .00

TOTAL    ADMN REVENUE, FLOW THROUG                         10,000.00               .00               .00

                   RUN DATE 10/05/2020 TIME 14:32:52EFINANCE - POWERSCHOOL - FINANCE 5.1



EFINANCE - POWERSCHOOL                                                                                             PAGE NUMBER:   17
DATE: 10/05/2020                                      ESU COORDINATING COUNCIL                                     AUDIT31
TIME: 14:32:52                                      REVENUE TRANSACTION ANALYSIS

SELECTION CRITERIA: transact.yr='21' and transact.period='1'
ACCOUNTING PERIOD:  1/21

FUND - 01 - GENERAL FUND
ORG UNIT - 01109000300 - COOP REVENUE, FLOW THROUG

ACCOUNT    DATE   T/C RECEIVE REFERENCE   PAYER/VENDOR        BUDGET          RECEIPTS       RECEIVABLES DESCRIPTION

11990    INVOICED REVENUE
   1 /21 09/18/20 14                                      -10,000.00
   1 /21 09/18/20 12                                       20,000.00                                     POSTED FROM BUDGET SYSTEM
TOTAL    INVOICED REVENUE                                  10,000.00               .00               .00

TOTAL    COOP REVENUE, FLOW THROUG                         10,000.00               .00               .00

                   RUN DATE 10/05/2020 TIME 14:32:52EFINANCE - POWERSCHOOL - FINANCE 5.1



EFINANCE - POWERSCHOOL                                                                                             PAGE NUMBER:   18
DATE: 10/05/2020                                      ESU COORDINATING COUNCIL                                     AUDIT31
TIME: 14:32:52                                      REVENUE TRANSACTION ANALYSIS

SELECTION CRITERIA: transact.yr='21' and transact.period='1'
ACCOUNTING PERIOD:  1/21

FUND - 01 - GENERAL FUND
ORG UNIT - 01109000400 - SRS REVENUE, FLOW THROUGH

ACCOUNT    DATE   T/C RECEIVE REFERENCE   PAYER/VENDOR        BUDGET          RECEIPTS       RECEIVABLES DESCRIPTION

11990    INVOICED REVENUE
   1 /21 09/18/20 14                                      -10,000.00
   1 /21 09/18/20 12                                       20,000.00                                     POSTED FROM BUDGET SYSTEM
TOTAL    INVOICED REVENUE                                  10,000.00               .00               .00

TOTAL    SRS REVENUE, FLOW THROUGH                         10,000.00               .00               .00

                   RUN DATE 10/05/2020 TIME 14:32:52EFINANCE - POWERSCHOOL - FINANCE 5.1



EFINANCE - POWERSCHOOL                                                                                             PAGE NUMBER:   19
DATE: 10/05/2020                                      ESU COORDINATING COUNCIL                                     AUDIT31
TIME: 14:32:52                                      REVENUE TRANSACTION ANALYSIS

SELECTION CRITERIA: transact.yr='21' and transact.period='1'
ACCOUNTING PERIOD:  1/21

FUND - 01 - GENERAL FUND
ORG UNIT - 01109000500 - PDO REVENUE, FLOW THROUGH

ACCOUNT    DATE   T/C RECEIVE REFERENCE   PAYER/VENDOR        BUDGET          RECEIPTS       RECEIVABLES DESCRIPTION

11990    INVOICED REVENUE
   1 /21 09/18/20 14                                      -20,000.00
   1 /21 09/18/20 12                                       40,000.00                                     POSTED FROM BUDGET SYSTEM
TOTAL    INVOICED REVENUE                                  20,000.00               .00               .00

TOTAL    PDO REVENUE, FLOW THROUGH                         20,000.00               .00               .00

                   RUN DATE 10/05/2020 TIME 14:32:52EFINANCE - POWERSCHOOL - FINANCE 5.1



EFINANCE - POWERSCHOOL                                                                                             PAGE NUMBER:   20
DATE: 10/05/2020                                      ESU COORDINATING COUNCIL                                     AUDIT31
TIME: 14:32:52                                      REVENUE TRANSACTION ANALYSIS

SELECTION CRITERIA: transact.yr='21' and transact.period='1'
ACCOUNTING PERIOD:  1/21

FUND - 01 - GENERAL FUND
ORG UNIT - 01109000560 - PDO CRISIS REVENUE FLOW T

ACCOUNT    DATE   T/C RECEIVE REFERENCE   PAYER/VENDOR        BUDGET          RECEIPTS       RECEIVABLES DESCRIPTION

11990    INVOICED REVENUE
   1 /21 09/18/20 14                                      -15,000.00
   1 /21 09/18/20 12                                       30,000.00                                     POSTED FROM BUDGET SYSTEM
TOTAL    INVOICED REVENUE                                  15,000.00               .00               .00

TOTAL    PDO CRISIS REVENUE FLOW T                         15,000.00               .00               .00

                   RUN DATE 10/05/2020 TIME 14:32:52EFINANCE - POWERSCHOOL - FINANCE 5.1



EFINANCE - POWERSCHOOL                                                                                             PAGE NUMBER:   21
DATE: 10/05/2020                                      ESU COORDINATING COUNCIL                                     AUDIT31
TIME: 14:32:52                                      REVENUE TRANSACTION ANALYSIS

SELECTION CRITERIA: transact.yr='21' and transact.period='1'
ACCOUNTING PERIOD:  1/21

FUND - 01 - GENERAL FUND
ORG UNIT - 01109000600 - BL IMAT REVENUE, FLOW THR

ACCOUNT    DATE   T/C RECEIVE REFERENCE   PAYER/VENDOR        BUDGET          RECEIPTS       RECEIVABLES DESCRIPTION

11990    INVOICED REVENUE
   1 /21 09/18/20 14                                      -40,000.00
   1 /21 09/18/20 12                                       80,000.00                                     POSTED FROM BUDGET SYSTEM
TOTAL    INVOICED REVENUE                                  40,000.00               .00               .00

TOTAL    BL IMAT REVENUE, FLOW THR                         40,000.00               .00               .00

                   RUN DATE 10/05/2020 TIME 14:32:52EFINANCE - POWERSCHOOL - FINANCE 5.1



EFINANCE - POWERSCHOOL                                                                                             PAGE NUMBER:   22
DATE: 10/05/2020                                      ESU COORDINATING COUNCIL                                     AUDIT31
TIME: 14:32:52                                      REVENUE TRANSACTION ANALYSIS

SELECTION CRITERIA: transact.yr='21' and transact.period='1'
ACCOUNTING PERIOD:  1/21

FUND - 01 - GENERAL FUND
ORG UNIT - 01109000620 - BL DEC REVENUE, FLOW THRO

ACCOUNT    DATE   T/C RECEIVE REFERENCE   PAYER/VENDOR        BUDGET          RECEIPTS       RECEIVABLES DESCRIPTION

11990    INVOICED REVENUE
   1 /21 09/18/20 14                                      -15,000.00
   1 /21 09/18/20 12                                       30,000.00                                     POSTED FROM BUDGET SYSTEM
TOTAL    INVOICED REVENUE                                  15,000.00               .00               .00

TOTAL    BL DEC REVENUE, FLOW THRO                         15,000.00               .00               .00

TOTAL    GENERAL FUND                                  22,481,952.00        801,242.37               .00

TOTAL REPORT                                           22,481,952.00        801,242.37               .00

                   RUN DATE 10/05/2020 TIME 14:32:52EFINANCE - POWERSCHOOL - FINANCE 5.1



EFINANCE - POWERSCHOOL                                                                                             PAGE NUMBER:    1
DATE: 11/12/2020                                      ESU COORDINATING COUNCIL                                     ACCTPA21
TIME: 13:30:58                                        CHECK REGISTER - BY FUND

SELECTION CRITERIA: transact.yr='21' and transact.period='3'
ACCOUNTING PERIOD:  2/21

     FUND - 01 - GENERAL FUND

CASH ACCT CHECK NO  ISSUE DT VENDOR   NAME                ORG UNIT         ACCNT    ----DESCRIPTION----   SALES TAX           AMOUNT

09000       15079   11/18/20 1064     ESU 17              01202610300      20440    COOP RENT AINSWORTH        0.00           608.00
09000       15079   11/18/20 1064     ESU 17              01202580300      20530    COOP PHONE AINSWORT        0.00            84.00
09000       15079   11/18/20 1064     ESU 17              01202530300      20550    COOP PRINTING/COPIE        0.00            17.50
09000       15079   11/18/20 1064     ESU 17              01202610300      20520    COOP BOND/INSURANCE        0.00            32.00
09000       15079   11/18/20 1064     ESU 17              01202320620      20110    DEC EXEC DIR SALARI        0.00         5,792.13
09000       15079   11/18/20 1064     ESU 17              01202320620      20220    DEC EXEC DIR SS/MED        0.00           188.36
09000       15079   11/18/20 1064     ESU 17              01202320620      20230    DEC EXEC DIR RETIRE        0.00           571.10
09000       15079   11/18/20 1064     ESU 17              01202320620      20270    DEC EXEC DIR WORK C        0.00            34.94
09000       15079   11/18/20 1064     ESU 17              01202580620      20110    DEC TECH SALARIES          0.00         6,000.71
09000       15079   11/18/20 1064     ESU 17              01202580620      20220    DEC TECH SS/MEDICAR        0.00           328.18
09000       15079   11/18/20 1064     ESU 17              01202580620      20230    DEC TECH RETIREMENT        0.00           592.74
09000       15079   11/18/20 1064     ESU 17              01202580620      20270    DEC TECH WORK COMP         0.00            36.09
09000       15079   11/18/20 1064     ESU 17              01202800620      20110    DEC STAFF SALARIES         0.00         9,251.49
09000       15079   11/18/20 1064     ESU 17              01202800620      20220    DEC STAFF SS/MEDICA        0.00           649.06
09000       15079   11/18/20 1064     ESU 17              01202800620      20230    DEC STAFF RETIREMEN        0.00           913.84
09000       15079   11/18/20 1064     ESU 17              01202800620      20270    DEC STAFF WORK COMP        0.00            55.50
09000       15079   11/18/20 1064     ESU 17              01202320600      20110    IMAT EXEC DIR SALAR        0.00           992.94
09000       15079   11/18/20 1064     ESU 17              01202320600      20230    IMAT EXEC DIR RETIR        0.00            97.90
09000       15079   11/18/20 1064     ESU 17              01202320600      20270    IMAT EXEC DIR WORK         0.00             5.99
09000       15079   11/18/20 1064     ESU 17              01202800600      20110    IMAT STAFF SALARIES        0.00         5,552.03
09000       15079   11/18/20 1064     ESU 17              01202800600      20220    IMAT STAFF SS/MEDIC        0.00           403.67
09000       15079   11/18/20 1064     ESU 17              01202800600      20230    IMAT STAFF RETIREME        0.00           548.42
09000       15079   11/18/20 1064     ESU 17              01202800600      20270    IMAT STAFF WORK COM        0.00            33.28
09000       15079   11/18/20 1064     ESU 17              01202320400      20110    SRS EXEC DIR SALARE        0.00           910.19
09000       15079   11/18/20 1064     ESU 17              01202320400      20220    SRS EXEC DIR SS/MED        0.00            29.60
09000       15079   11/18/20 1064     ESU 17              01202320400      20230    SRS EXEC DIR RETIRE        0.00            89.74
09000       15079   11/18/20 1064     ESU 17              01202320400      20270    SRS EXEC DIR WORK C        0.00             5.49
09000       15079   11/18/20 1064     ESU 17              01202580400      20110    SRS TECH SALARIES          0.00        18,562.39
09000       15079   11/18/20 1064     ESU 17              01202580400      20220    SRS TECH SS/MEDICAR        0.00         1,150.99
09000       15079   11/18/20 1064     ESU 17              01202580400      20230    SRS TECH RETIREMENT        0.00         1,833.56
09000       15079   11/18/20 1064     ESU 17              01202580400      20270    SRS TECH WORK COMP         0.00           111.42
09000       15079   11/18/20 1064     ESU 17              01202580400      20290    SRS TECH WAGE WORKS        0.00             7.00
09000       15079   11/18/20 1064     ESU 17              01202800400      20110    SRS STAFF SALARIES         0.00        13,531.14
09000       15079   11/18/20 1064     ESU 17              01202800400      20220    SRS STAFF SS/MEDICA        0.00           852.06
09000       15079   11/18/20 1064     ESU 17              01202800400      20230    SRS STAFF RETIREMEN        0.00         1,336.58
09000       15079   11/18/20 1064     ESU 17              01202800400      20270    SRS STAFF WORK COMP        0.00            81.21
09000       15079   11/18/20 1064     ESU 17              01202800500      20110    PD STAFF SALARIES          0.00           621.10
09000       15079   11/18/20 1064     ESU 17              01202800500      20220    PD STAFF SS/MEDICAR        0.00            41.77
09000       15079   11/18/20 1064     ESU 17              01202800500      20230    PD STAFF RETIREMENT        0.00            61.35
09000       15079   11/18/20 1064     ESU 17              01202800500      20270    PD STAFF WORK COMP         0.00             3.73
09000       15079   11/18/20 1064     ESU 17              01202320600      20220    IMAT EXEC DIR SS/ME        0.00            32.29
09000       15079   11/18/20 1064     ESU 17              01202320100      20110    ADMN EXEC DIR SALAR        0.00         8,026.25
09000       15079   11/18/20 1064     ESU 17              01202320100      20220    ADMN EXEC DIR SS/ME        0.00           261.01
09000       15079   11/18/20 1064     ESU 17              01202320100      20230    ADMN EXEC DIR RETIR        0.00           791.38
09000       15079   11/18/20 1064     ESU 17              01202320100      20270    ADMN EXEC DIR WORK         0.00            48.42
09000       15079   11/18/20 1064     ESU 17              01202800100      20110    ADMN STAFF SALARIES        0.00         4,652.37
09000       15079   11/18/20 1064     ESU 17              01202800100      20220    ADMN STAFF SS/MEDIC        0.00           296.27
09000       15079   11/18/20 1064     ESU 17              01202800100      20230    ADMN STAFF RETIREME        0.00           459.55
09000       15079   11/18/20 1064     ESU 17              01202800100      20270    ADMN STAFF WORK COM        0.00            27.91
09000       15079   11/18/20 1064     ESU 17              01202510100      20315    ADMIN FISCAL AGENT         0.00           206.00
09000       15079   11/18/20 1064     ESU 17              01202320300      20110    COOP EXEC DIR SALAR        0.00           827.45
09000       15079   11/18/20 1064     ESU 17              01202320300      20220    COOP EXEC DIR SS/ME        0.00            26.91



EFINANCE - POWERSCHOOL                                                                                             PAGE NUMBER:    2
DATE: 11/12/2020                                      ESU COORDINATING COUNCIL                                     ACCTPA21
TIME: 13:30:58                                        CHECK REGISTER - BY FUND

SELECTION CRITERIA: transact.yr='21' and transact.period='3'
ACCOUNTING PERIOD:  2/21

     FUND - 01 - GENERAL FUND

CASH ACCT CHECK NO  ISSUE DT VENDOR   NAME                ORG UNIT         ACCNT    ----DESCRIPTION----   SALES TAX           AMOUNT

09000       15079   11/18/20 1064     ESU 17              01202320300      20230    COOP EXEC DIR RETIR        0.00            81.59
09000       15079   11/18/20 1064     ESU 17              01202320300      20270    COOP EXEC DIR WORK         0.00             4.99
09000       15079   11/18/20 1064     ESU 17              01202800300      20110    COOP STAFF SALARIES        0.00        19,654.35
09000       15079   11/18/20 1064     ESU 17              01202800300      20220    COOP STAFF SS/MEDIC        0.00         1,169.56
09000       15079   11/18/20 1064     ESU 17              01202800300      20230    COOP STAFF RETIREME        0.00         1,941.42
09000       15079   11/18/20 1064     ESU 17              01202800300      20270    COOP STAFF WORK COM        0.00           117.94
TOTAL CHECK                                                                                                    0.00       110,644.85

09000       15080   11/18/20 1318     BROMM & ASSOCIATES  01202330100      20314    ADMN GOVT RELATIONS        0.00        13,750.00

09000       15081   11/18/20 1247     KSB SCHOOL LAW      01202330100      20317    ADMN LEGAL SERVICE         0.00           636.61
09000       15081   11/18/20 1247     KSB SCHOOL LAW      01202330300      20317    COOP LEGAL SERVICE         0.00           636.61
09000       15081   11/18/20 1247     KSB SCHOOL LAW      01202330400      20317    SRS LEGAL SERVICE          0.00           103.64
09000       15081   11/18/20 1247     KSB SCHOOL LAW      01202330600      20317    IMAT LEGAL SERVICE         0.00            51.82
09000       15081   11/18/20 1247     KSB SCHOOL LAW      01202330620      20317    DEC LEGAL SERVICE          0.00            51.82
TOTAL CHECK                                                                                                    0.00         1,480.50

09000       15082   11/18/20 1516     QUADIENT LEASING US 01202560300      20531    COOP POSTAGE METER         0.00           167.88

09000       15083   11/18/20 1050     BISHOP BUSINESS     01202530100      20550    ADMN PRINTING EXP          0.00            17.36
09000       15083   11/18/20 1050     BISHOP BUSINESS     01202530400      20550    SRS PRINTING EXP           0.00             5.79
TOTAL CHECK                                                                                                    0.00            23.15

09000       15084   11/18/20 1098     AESA                01202320100      20580    ADMN TRAVEL/CONF FE        0.00           150.00

09000       15085   11/18/20 1391     CORWIN PRESS/SAGE P 01202800500      20580    PD TRAINING, FLORES        0.00         5,000.00

09000       15086   11/18/20 1069     LINCOLN PUBLIC SCHO 01202320100      20580    ADMN MEETING/MEALS         0.00           433.63

09000       15087   11/18/20 1057     ESU 3               01202610100      20440    ADMN RENT OMAHA            0.00           197.24
09000       15087   11/18/20 1057     ESU 3               01202610300      20440    COOP RENT OMAHA            0.00            64.85
09000       15087   11/18/20 1057     ESU 3               01202610400      20440    SRS RENT OMAHA             0.00           563.27
09000       15087   11/18/20 1057     ESU 3               01202610600      20440    IMAT RENT OMAHA            0.00            82.63
09000       15087   11/18/20 1057     ESU 3               01202610620      20440    DEC RENT OMAHA             0.00           335.82
09000       15087   11/18/20 1057     ESU 3               01202560100      20531    ADMN POSTAGE OMAHA         0.00             7.33
09000       15087   11/18/20 1057     ESU 3               01202530100      20550    ADMN PRINTING EXP          0.00             0.14
09000       15087   11/18/20 1057     ESU 3               01203500500      20320    PDO ADVISER MEETING        0.00           750.00
09000       15087   11/18/20 1057     ESU 3               01202610100      20440    ADMN RENT OMAHA            0.00           197.24
09000       15087   11/18/20 1057     ESU 3               01202610300      20440    COOP RENT OMAHA            0.00            64.85
09000       15087   11/18/20 1057     ESU 3               01202610400      20440    SRS RENT OMAHA             0.00           563.27
09000       15087   11/18/20 1057     ESU 3               01202610600      20440    IMAT RENT OMAHA            0.00            82.63
09000       15087   11/18/20 1057     ESU 3               01202610620      20440    DEC RENT OMAHA             0.00           335.82
09000       15087   11/18/20 1057     ESU 3               01202530100      20550    ADMN PRINTING EXP          0.00             0.10
TOTAL CHECK                                                                                                    0.00         3,245.19

09000       15088   11/18/20 1324     ESU 9               01203500500      20320    PDO ADVISER MEETING        0.00         1,750.00

09000       15089   11/18/20 1108     ESU 11              01202610300      20440    COOP RENT HOLDREGE         0.00           768.00
09000       15089   11/18/20 1108     ESU 11              01203500500      20320    PDO ADVISER MEETNGS        0.00         1,750.00
TOTAL CHECK                                                                                                    0.00         2,518.00

09000       15090   11/18/20 1198     COMFORT INN         01202800620      20580    DEC TRAVEL/LODGING         0.00            79.95



EFINANCE - POWERSCHOOL                                                                                             PAGE NUMBER:    3
DATE: 11/12/2020                                      ESU COORDINATING COUNCIL                                     ACCTPA21
TIME: 13:30:58                                        CHECK REGISTER - BY FUND

SELECTION CRITERIA: transact.yr='21' and transact.period='3'
ACCOUNTING PERIOD:  2/21

     FUND - 01 - GENERAL FUND

CASH ACCT CHECK NO  ISSUE DT VENDOR   NAME                ORG UNIT         ACCNT    ----DESCRIPTION----   SALES TAX           AMOUNT

09000       15091   11/18/20 1503     KRAIG LOFQUIST      01202320100      20333    ADMN EXEC DIR MILEA        0.00            72.45

09000       15092   11/18/20 1086     SCOTT ISAACSON      01203575570      20333    INNOV TRAVEL MILEAG        0.00            61.48

09000       15093   11/18/20 1466     ANDREW EASTON       01202800620      20333    DEC STAFF TRAVEL/MI        0.00           128.80
09000       15093   11/18/20 1466     ANDREW EASTON       01202800620      20333    DEC STAFF TRAVEL/MI        0.00           212.18
09000       15093   11/18/20 1466     ANDREW EASTON       01202800620      20333    DEC STAFF TRAVEL/MI        0.00           247.25
09000       15093   11/18/20 1466     ANDREW EASTON       01202580620      20650    DEC SOFTWARE, ADOBE        0.00           179.94
TOTAL CHECK                                                                                                    0.00           768.17

09000       15094   11/18/20 1061     DEB HERICKS         01202800100      20333    ADMN STAFF TRAVEL/M        0.00            60.38
09000       15094   11/18/20 1061     DEB HERICKS         01202800100      20333    ADMN STAFF TRAVEL/M        0.00            78.78
09000       15094   11/18/20 1061     DEB HERICKS         01202530100      20550    ADM PUBLICATION LAM        0.00             2.40
TOTAL CHECK                                                                                                    0.00           141.56

09000       15095   11/18/20 1548     LIUDMILA ARKHIPTCOV 01203500500      20320    PDO CONTRACT SERVIC        0.00         7,568.00

09000       15096   11/18/20 1229     LINDA DICKESON      01202320100      20330    ADMN PROF DEV/TRAIN        0.00           450.00

09000       15097   11/18/20 1550     ELIZABETH KOLB      01202250540      20330    TLT PROF DEV / TRAI        0.00           600.00

09000       15098   11/18/20 1062     STAPLES ADVANTAGE   01202520620      20610    DEC OFFICE SUPPLIES        0.00            55.98

09000       15099   11/18/20 1153     INFOBASE LEARNING   01202520300      20900                               0.00         1,302.40

09000       15100   11/18/20 1551     METAL LOGOS & MORE  01202320100      20610    ADMN OFFICE SUPPLIE        0.00           153.43

09000       15101   11/18/20 1442     SECURLY             01202520300      20900    COOP SECURLY RENEWA        0.00         1,395.62

09000       15102   11/18/20 1006     BLACKBOARD          01202520300      20900    COOP BLACKBOARD REN        0.00         3,430.92

09000       15103   11/18/20 1038     WORLD BOOK          01202520300      20900    COOP RENEWALS              0.00            89.00

09000       15104   11/18/20 1067     ESU 10              01202580100      20320    ADMN SIMPL PROGRAMM        0.00         2,197.25
09000       15104   11/18/20 1067     ESU 10              01202580620      20320    DEC NVIS PROGRAMMIN        0.00         1,500.00
09000       15104   11/18/20 1067     ESU 10              01202580500      20320    PDO PROGRAMMING            0.00         1,500.00
09000       15104   11/18/20 1067     ESU 10              01202580100      20320    ADMN SIMPL PROGRAMM        0.00         1,500.00
TOTAL CHECK                                                                                                    0.00         6,697.25

09000    EFT00141   11/03/20 1209     CINCINNATI INSURANC 01202610100      20520    ADMN INSURANCE             0.00           959.00

09000    EFT00142   11/16/20 1039     UNION BANK & TRUST  01202520300      20610    COOP OFFICE SUPPLIE        0.00            12.98
09000    EFT00142   11/16/20 1039     UNION BANK & TRUST  01202800500      20580    PD TRAVEL, SAGE WOR        0.00           119.95
09000    EFT00142   11/16/20 1039     UNION BANK & TRUST  01202520620      20610    DEC OFFICE SUPPLIES        0.00            56.40
09000    EFT00142   11/16/20 1039     UNION BANK & TRUST  01202800620      20580    DEC NCSA FALL ED TE        0.00           350.00
09000    EFT00142   11/16/20 1039     UNION BANK & TRUST  01202580300      20530    COOP DATA CENTER SP        0.00            62.80
09000    EFT00142   11/16/20 1039     UNION BANK & TRUST  01202580400      20530    SRS DATA CENTER SPA        0.00           376.80
09000    EFT00142   11/16/20 1039     UNION BANK & TRUST  01202580600      20530    IMAT DATA CENTER SP        0.00           100.48
09000    EFT00142   11/16/20 1039     UNION BANK & TRUST  01202580620      20530    DEC DATA CENTER SPA        0.00            87.92
09000    EFT00142   11/16/20 1039     UNION BANK & TRUST  01202320100      20580    ADMN NCSA CONF EXHI        0.00           996.00
09000    EFT00142   11/16/20 1039     UNION BANK & TRUST  01202800620      20580    DEC CYBER SECURITY         0.00            79.00



EFINANCE - POWERSCHOOL                                                                                             PAGE NUMBER:    4
DATE: 11/12/2020                                      ESU COORDINATING COUNCIL                                     ACCTPA21
TIME: 13:30:58                                        CHECK REGISTER - BY FUND

SELECTION CRITERIA: transact.yr='21' and transact.period='3'
ACCOUNTING PERIOD:  2/21

     FUND - 01 - GENERAL FUND

CASH ACCT CHECK NO  ISSUE DT VENDOR   NAME                ORG UNIT         ACCNT    ----DESCRIPTION----   SALES TAX           AMOUNT

09000    EFT00142   11/16/20 1039     UNION BANK & TRUST  01202580400      20650    SRS SOFTWARE, JETBR        0.00           106.96
09000    EFT00142   11/16/20 1039     UNION BANK & TRUST  01202580400      20650    SRS SOFTWARE, GITHU        0.00            25.00
09000    EFT00142   11/16/20 1039     UNION BANK & TRUST  01202560620      20531    DEC POSTAGE, ENDICI        0.00            17.99
09000    EFT00142   11/16/20 1039     UNION BANK & TRUST  01202580300      20650    COOP SOFTWARE, MAIL        0.00            42.49
09000    EFT00142   11/16/20 1039     UNION BANK & TRUST  01202580100      20320    ADMN WP ENGINE             0.00           300.00
09000    EFT00142   11/16/20 1039     UNION BANK & TRUST  01202580400      20650    SRS SOFTWARE, ATLAS        0.00            10.30
09000    EFT00142   11/16/20 1039     UNION BANK & TRUST  01202520620      20610    DEC OFFICE SUPPLIES        0.00            53.49
09000    EFT00142   11/16/20 1039     UNION BANK & TRUST  01202580620      20650    DEC SOFTWARE, STREA        0.00           240.00
09000    EFT00142   11/16/20 1039     UNION BANK & TRUST  01202580300      20320    COOP EQUAL LEVEL AD        0.00           360.00
09000    EFT00142   11/16/20 1039     UNION BANK & TRUST  01202560300      20531    COOP POSTAGE, ENDIC        0.00            17.99
TOTAL CHECK                                                                                                    0.00         3,416.55

TOTAL CASH ACCOUNT                                                                                             0.00       166,404.96

TOTAL FUND                                                                                                     0.00       166,404.96

TOTAL REPORT                                                                                                   0.00       166,404.96



New Name Information Services Education Resources Legal Executive

Technology PDO/Student Services Legislative (policies)/ COOP Executive/Finance

11:30-1:30 PM Central 1:45-2:45 PM Central 3:00-4:00 PM Central 4:15-5:15 PM Central
Bill Heimann, ESU 1

(2) X
X

Secretary

Ted DeTurk, ESU 2
(2)

X
Chair X

Dan Schnoes, ESU 3
(2) X

X
President Elect

Gregg Robke, ESU 4
(2) X X

Brenda McNiff, ESU 5
(2) X X - possible new Chair

John Skretta, ESU 6
(1)

X
Co-Chair

Larianne Polk, ESU 7
(2) X

X
President

Corey Dahl, ESU 8
(1) X

Drew Harris, ESU 9
(1) X

Melissa Wheelock, ESU 10
(2)

X
Vice Chair X

Greg Barnes, ESU 11
(2) X

X
Co-Chair

Andrew Dick, ESU 13
(1) X

Paul Calvert, ESU 15
(2) X

X
Past President

Deb Paulman, ESU 16
(2) X X - Possible V.Chair

Geraldine Erickson, ESU 17
(2) X

X
Treasurer

Sarah Salem, ESU 18
(1) X

Connie Wickham, ESU 19
(2) X XTotal Committee 

Membership
(28) 8 8 8 5



 
Committee Report 

 
PROJECT NAME:​  Digital Learning, Distance Learning, and Remote Learning 
 
PROJECT DIRECTOR:​  Andrew Easton 
 
REPORT PERIOD:​  October/November 2020 
 
COMMITTEE REPORT:  DIGITAL LEARNING COORDINATOR 
 
Remote Learning Support  

● Leading a collaborative effort between NRCSA and the ESUCC in the 
development of remote learning resources for schools statewide. 

 
Blended Learning Support  

● Co-created two resources, and ​impact study​ and a ​two-page informational 
piece​, that helps to express significance and impact of the blended work 
being done. 

 
Collaborations 

● Collaborated as part of the planning committee for the Future Ready 
Conference 

● Collaborated as part of the Blended Learning meetings 
● Contributed to conversations regarding efforts to increase awareness (along 

with resources and promotional materials) for TLT+ESUCC’s Digital 
Citizenship efforts - Created logos for this initiative 

● DL Playbook Lunch Bunch initiative continues to ​bridge collaboration 
between TLT and SDA affiliate groups  

o The DL Playbook Lunch Bunch Site 
● Ongoing collaboration with Dorann Avey & Cory Epler and Nick Ziegler & 

Craig Hicks on the development of a shared vision for the TLT Special 
Project 

● Joined ESU 3 iTUG meeting with technology directors from across the 
Omaha metro. 

● Collaborated on the development of the new TLT Special Project Proposal 
 

NVIS Efforts: Distance Learning and VFT 
● Collaborated in the continued efforts to update the NVIS website revision, 

specifically details and information presented on the VFT page. 
● The number of NVIS Virtual Field Trips available went from 76 to 103 

experiences. 

https://docs.google.com/drawings/d/1PwV0ag_TtaaV2DS_sW_W-r0zArjKAxN_rC8dKxFpXCY/edit
https://docs.google.com/document/d/1_yERu8xE8C_aflVl70JbCNHY9M3Bg_0TxLqi4XlasP4/edit
https://docs.google.com/document/d/1_yERu8xE8C_aflVl70JbCNHY9M3Bg_0TxLqi4XlasP4/edit
https://docs.google.com/document/d/1aVA_-NVNWsEYW-FEEXkTo4_YlZhqPuz6kvC9bmYalXY/edit?usp=sharing
https://docs.google.com/document/d/1aVA_-NVNWsEYW-FEEXkTo4_YlZhqPuz6kvC9bmYalXY/edit?usp=sharing
http://bit.ly/DLPlaybookLunchBunch
https://nvis.esucc.org/VFTList.aspx
https://nvis.esucc.org/VFTList.aspx


● On November 10th, 2020, over 65 participants, DL Coordinators and VFT 
Content Providers, joined us for the ​VFT Content Providers’ training​. That 
event serves as a professional learning opportunity for new providers. I was 
the point person for organizing, promoting, and facilitating that two-hour 
event. 

● Conversations have already begun to design a December and a January 
follow-up training to extend our support. 

● Presented at NDLA on our new wealth of VFT experiences and the upcoming 
NVIS update in a session titled ​2020: A Boom Year for Virtual Field Trips 

● Continued collecting image files from Content Providers for the new NVIS 
VFT site. Currently have media for 44 out of 103 experiences.  
 

Professional Development 
● Took part in Adobe Photoshop and Adobe Spark ESUCC training. 
● Took part in the Canvas Adminstrators’ Training in Kearney, NE. 
● Attended the Corwin training on Instruction and Assessment from a 

Distance. 
● Took part in the SEBL Training. 

 
Professional Development Presentations 

● Led a session at the NDLA conference. 
● Led an all-day teacher training for math educators at ESU 11 on remote 

learning. 
● Remotely led a 90-minute teacher training for social studies educators at 

ESU 11 on remote learning. 
● Led a session for ESU 7 superintendents on remote learning. 
● Planning a session with John Skretta for the State Ed Conference in 

November. 
 
Promotional Work 

● Created five episodes of ​The Good Life EDU​ podcast 
o Guests: Jen McNally of ESU 5 on Mental Wellness, Shara Johnson of 

ESU 2 on Canvas, Ann Kozma of Flipgrid on Flipgrid, author Julie N. 
Smith on Media Literacy (for Media Literacy Week), and Jack Moles, 
John Skretta, and Vern Fisher on the NRCSA+ESUCC remote learning 
support initiative. 

● Invested in Facebook and Twitter promotional efforts (Twitter followers: 
633 +24) 

● Started The Friday Love & Learn weekly segment on Facebook Live. 
● Started our professional learning group on Facebook, the ​Partners in 

Professional Learning​ group as a way to increase communication and 
collaboration. 

● Promoted ​Remote Learning Booster Sessions, DL Playbook Lunch Bunch 
Sessions, Canvas ESU Support Video, and The Good Life EDU Podcast 

 
 

https://drive.google.com/drive/folders/1P32lUCSirsgInUIH1m9LjFPmHQuBHPUe
https://zoom.us/rec/share/GtPZo65aQFGCGTX0TFRKBihM3-wXDSNIaGJeoe_W4w5GjwH0GuxVFtqTTVnntVG-.HiyWfZtewGmhS1wH?startTime=1605210710000
https://podcasts.apple.com/us/podcast/the-good-life-edu-podcast/id1512974122
http://bit.ly/PARTNERSINPL
http://bit.ly/PARTNERSINPL
https://twitter.com/ESUCC
https://twitter.com/ESUCC


Educational Service Unit Coordinating Council
Information Services Committee Meeting
Tuesday, November 17, 2020, 11:30 AM
ESU No. 3, 6949 South 110th Street, Omaha, NE 68128

1. Call to Order
Speaker(s): Committee Chair 

2. Roll call
Speaker(s): Committee Chair 

3. Agenda Item
Speaker(s): Committee Chair 

3.1. Software Innovation Network
Speaker(s): Scott Isaacson

3.1.1. Assessment and Diagnostic Tools
Speaker(s): Technology Director

3.1.2. Single Sign-On Expansion
Speaker(s): Technology Director

3.1.3. Canvas
Speaker(s): Technology Director

3.1.4. Data Privacy and Security
Speaker(s): Technology Director

3.2. GEER Device Purchasing
Speaker(s): Technology Director

3.3. GEER Broadband
Speaker(s): Technology Director

3.4. TLT Special Projects 2021 - High Quality Instructional Materials, Digital Age Pedagogy 
and Instructional Shifts
Speaker(s): TLT Representative

3.5. Approve TLT Bylaws
Speaker(s): Committee Chair 

3.6. Staff Reports
Speaker(s): Committee Chair 

3.6.1. Scott Isaacson
Speaker(s): Scott Isaacson

3.6.2. Andrew Easton
Speaker(s): Andrew Easton



3.6.3. Rhonda Eis
Speaker(s): Rhonda Eis

4. Next Meeting Agenda Items
Speaker(s): Committee Chair 

5. Adjournment
Speaker(s): Committee Chair 



Information Services Committee Meeting
Tuesday, November 17, 2020 11:30 AM
ESU No. 3
6949 South 110th Street
Omaha, NE 68128 
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3.1.1. Assessment and Diagnostic Tools
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3.1.2. Single Sign-On Expansion
Technology Director

3.1.3. Canvas
Technology Director

3.1.4. Data Privacy and Security
Technology Director

3.2. GEER Device Purchasing
Technology Director

3.3. GEER Broadband
Technology Director

3.4. TLT Special Projects 2021 - High Quality Instructional Materials, Digital Age Pedagogy 
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Committee Chair 

3.6.1. Scott Isaacson
Scott Isaacson

3.6.2. Andrew Easton
Andrew Easton



3.6.3. Rhonda Eis
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4. Next Meeting Agenda Items
Committee Chair 

5. Adjournment
Committee Chair 



 

 

 
 
 
PROJECT NAME:  Digital Learning – Instructional Materials 
PROJECT DIRECTOR:  Rhonda Eis 
REPORT PERIOD:  November 2020 

 
ESUCC PD Library – Sora App 
 
• ESUCC webpage - Link 

o Includes login instructions, how to use the app and request new titles 
• Available credit for new purchases: $8,016.40  

 
Total Checkouts & Users from start date to current 

 
 Checkouts # Users 
ESUCC 57 7 
ESU 1 20 10 
ESU 2 6 3 
ESU 3 16 7 
ESU 4 25 7 
ESU 5 3 1 
ESU 7 5 3 
ESU 8 22 4 
ESU 10 11 7 
ESU 13 17 2 
ESU 15 2 1 
ESU 16 2 2 
ESU 17 2 2 
ESU 18 1 1 
ESU 19 2 1 
NDE 1 1 
TOTAL 192 59 

 
 
Open Education Resources (OER) Project 
Nebraska OER Hub: https://www.oercommons.org/hubs/nebraska 
Nebraska OER Information: Group link 

https://www.esucc.org/professional-learning/esucc-library/
https://www.oercommons.org/hubs/nebraska
https://www.oercommons.org/groups/nebraska-oer-information/2147/discussions/?__hub_id=55


 

 

Nebraska OER Hub  
 

• Special Projects – Remote Learning Resources Statistics for August 1- November 15 
o 167 Resources – 2,346 Views – 290 Downloads – Title List 

 
• OER Hub - Google Analytic Report – Weekly pdf reports 

 
Report Date # Hub Pages 

Accessed 
# Users 

Sept 14 - Sept 20 39 17 
Sept 21 - Sept 27 85 29 
Sept 28 - Oct 4 74 26 
Oct 5 - Oct 11 41 20 
Oct 12 - Oct 18 46 20 
Oct 19- Oct 25 14 10 
Oct 26 - Nov 1 63 12 
Nov 2 - Nov 8 84 13 

Totals 446 147 
 

 
Upcoming TLT Training 
 

• November 18 & 19 Virtual Training  Link 
o Beyond "Fake News": Updated Techniques for Evaluating Information Online 
o “Learning First, Technology Second” including Triple E Framework Introduction  

 
 

TLT Leadership 2020-21 
• Co-Chair - Nick Ziegler, ESU 5 
• Co-Chair - Kelly Means, ESU 19 
• Co-Recorder - Ben Hanika, ESU 4 
• Co-Recorder --  Lori Biesecker, ESU 13 
• Co-Representative – Samantha Pavelka, ESU 16 
• Co-Representative -  Chris Haeffner, ESU 18 
• ESU Coordinating Council – Andrew Easton 
• ESU Coordinating Council - Rhonda Eis 
• Nebraska Department of Education - Dorann Avey 

 
 

https://docs.google.com/spreadsheets/d/1fx0O_fzat0R4eB0aynS2nygnk2u_PFzDup5DZ-xlny0/edit?usp=sharing
https://drive.google.com/drive/folders/1KBRPA7tw2NHVMtVP1DMv1PPYVSK4sUBg?usp=sharing
https://www.esucc.org/tlt-fall-2020-training/


ESUCC Information Services Update  
Scott Isaacson 
November, 2020 

Software Innovation Network 
The leadership team of the software innovation network meets roughly every two weeks. Ben 
Nelson, a project manager, has begun helping with the organization of the project teams.  

Assessment and Diagnostic Tools 
We found that the TLT-Instructional Materials affiliate is also looking at this need. I met with that 
working group and am working to join it with others such as SDA and school representatives to 
flesh out the specifications. 

Single Sign-On Expansion 
This project includes single-sign on, the app launch portal service, rostering service and the 
eduroam exploration.  The NDE assessment team is holding a series of meetings to hear from a 
range of district perspectives around options and streamlining of NWEA rostering. The solutions 
determined there can also guide us to a general rostering solution, and it’s noted that single 
sign-on and app launch services are frequently bundled together. 
 
As NOC leaders have discussed the eduroam possibilities and logistics, it’s clear that a 
one-year pilot may not be sufficient for stakeholders to understand and take advantage of the 
service.  It has been proposed that the Software Innovation Network fund years 2 and 3 of the 
eduroam membership to allow time for all who are interested to implement the service, use it, 
and for others to understand and join based on those initial experiences. 

Canvas 
The Canvas leadership team (NDE & ESU 2) meets every two weeks. Online instructor and 
administrator training was held November 2nd & 3rd focused on ESU Canvas instructors and 
administrators. Monthly Canvas administrator meetings are being held starting November 17th. 
 
For discussion: the Canvas team has been discussing master accounts and trust relationships. 
It is proposed that for content and course sharing and for support purposes that: 

1. NDE will have a trust agreement with ALL school districts, ESUs and ESUCC.  
2. ESUCC will have a trust agreement with ALL ESU instances. 
3. Each ESU will have a trust agreement with ALL district instances in their area.  



This means that accounts registered in any instance may participate in courses offered by the 
department, ESU staff may participate in statewide/ESUCC courses, and district staff may 
participate in ESU-wide courses without having to duplicate accounts. The accounts will be 
registered and managed in the district or ESU where the person is employed. 
 
Additionally, ESU Canvas administrators may wish to have access to support Canvas instances 
of their school districts. Master accounts can provide this type of access without having to have 
separate sign-ins for each instance. 
 
Concerns arose over the response time for Tier 1 support in October. Those metrics have 
improved over the last two weeks. 

Data Privacy and Security 
The work in this area is coming under the software innovation network from a separate 3-year 
project. The project team will be refreshed and a new scope drafted for the next phase of work. 
Generally, this project will collect information from districts about which software applications 
they use and share that information in a searchable database. Later phases will work with 
application vendors to agree to the already existing contract terms drafted by the KSB and Perry 
law firms, and collect accessibility and efficacy ratings for the applications being used. 

Governor’s Emergency Education Relief (GEER) 
Goal: Eliminate the homework gap by September 1, 2022 
 
The GEER advisory team meets weekly on Thursdays at 1:00 PM Central time via Zoom. 

Devices 
Group 1 requests are being processed.  The current numbers are: 

128 requests to purchase 14,271 devices, totalling $5,050,189.09 
51 reimbursement requests: 10,911 devices, totalling $2,950,250.80  

 
Funds remaining for remaining groups of need: approximately $4.5 million 
 
The next target will be to determine the needs of previous non-responders (group 3) and 
exempt (home) schools. In this round, requests will only be taken for purchase of devices, not 
reimbursements. 
 
Timeline going forward: 
 
Week of 11/16/2020:  



● General communication to all stakeholders about the process and timelines 
● Invoice presented to NDE for current requests and administration of the process 
● Orders placed for devices as confirmed by requesters 
● Prepare forms for future requests - previous non-responders (group 3) and exempt 

(home) schools 
 
Week of 11/23/2020: 

● Targeted communication to previous non-responders 
● Targeted communication to exempt (home) schools 

 
Continued regular status updates will be communicated to all stakeholders. 

Broadband Infrastructure 
$3.2 million was allocated of the GEER funds to support expanding the reach of home 
broadband services.  The NDE completed a request for information (RFI) with 
telecommunications providers and is preparing a searchable map of broadband services 
available by area/address.  A for prioritizing the use of these funds and the method for schools 
and districts to apply for them is being designed through the GEER working group with Tom 
Rolfes and the NRCSA technology committee: 

● A1​. Collect digital equity data (ADVISER) -  
○ due November 15 in ADVISER,  
○ Available December 2 for review by the GEER working group 

● A2. Map the addresses using Education SuperHighway tool (or Google Earth), being 
mindful of the free/reduced lunch data (Dean, Ron, SuAnn & ESH to meet weekly) 

● B. Visit the NDE catalog of service, Determine who is un(der)served 
● C. Evaluate solutions (include public-private partnership proposal) 
● D. Implement solutions, district by district 

○ Provider-based expansion (e.g. wired, fixed wireless, mobile cellular) 
○ Public-private partnerships  
○ District-based (internet of last resort) 

 
Funds in this category will support broadband service subscriptions and infrastructure projects 
which expand the long-term reach of broadband access services.  

SRS 
The SRS team is pleased to report that the ADVISER reporting process just closed went much 
more smoothly than last year. 209 districts use SRS to report special education data. 
 
The development team is now focused on implementing support for 504 plans in the software. 
That is expected to begin advisory group testing in December, 2020. 



NVIS 
Andrew Easton, Scott Isaacson and Mila Arkhiptcova, our contract developer, continue to refine 
the look and feel of the new application and the data model that drives it. We aim to have ESU 
distance learning coordinators begin testing the application in December, 2020 and continue to 
work toward an early 2021 release. 
 



Educational Service Unit Coordinating Council
Educational Resources Committee Meeting
Tuesday, November 17, 2020, 1:45 PM
ESU No. 3, 6949 South 110th Street, Omaha, NE 68128

1. Call to Order
Speaker(s): Committee Chair 

2. Roll Call
Speaker(s): Committee Chair 

3. Agenda Item
Speaker(s): Committee Chair 

3.1. Special Populations
Speaker(s): Committee Chair

3.1.1. NDE Special Education Update
Speaker(s): Amy Rhone

3.1.2. ESPD Report
Speaker(s): Ruth Miller

3.1.3. Mental Health and Wellness
Speaker(s): Committee Chair

3.1.4. SRS Staff Report

3.2. PDO (Professional Development Organization)
Speaker(s): Committee Chair

3.2.1. High Quality Instructional Materials Support (HQ-IM)
Speaker(s): Committee Chair

3.2.2. PDO Meetings
Speaker(s): Committee Chair 

3.2.3. NDE Updates
Speaker(s): Russ Masco

3.2.4. Monthly Talking Points
Speaker(s): Executive Director

4. Next Meeting Agenda Items
Speaker(s): Committee Chair 

5. Adjournment
Speaker(s): Committee Chair 
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3.1.4. SRS Staff Report
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Committee Chair
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Committee Chair
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ESUCC Educational Resources Update  
Scott Isaacson 
November, 2020 

SRS 
The SRS team is pleased to report that the ADVISER reporting process just closed went much 
more smoothly than last year. 209 districts use SRS to report special education data. 
 
The development team is now focused on implementing support for 504 plans in the software. 
That is expected to begin advisory group testing in December, 2020. 
 



---------- Forwarded message ---------
From: Nicholas Ziegler <nziegler@esu5.org>
Date: Fri, Nov 13, 2020 at 11:13 AM
Subject: Note to Information Services / Educational Resources from TLT Leadership
To: Ted DeTurk <tdeturk@esu2.org>, Brenda McNiff <bmcniff@esu5.org>
Cc: Kelly Means <kelly.means@ops.org>, Kraig Lofquist <klofquist@esucc.org>

Hello Ted and Brenda 

The TLT Leadership would like to share the following note with the Information Services 
and Educational Resources groups regarding the ESU Digital Age Pedagogy project. 

The purpose of the note is:
1) Communicate the breadth of the work that has been done
2) Communicate the vision for the work moving forward 
3) Address growing concerns with 'Quality' of project products in the OER Commons

Link to GDoc

Please contact me or Kelly Means (also included) with any questions. 

Thank you for sharing this with your committees. Please let us know if you'd like us to 
present the note to your committee live.

Best,
Nick & Kelly (TLT Leadership Co-Chairs)

Dr. Nick Ziegler
Technology Integration Specialist / World Language Coordinator
Nebraska's Educational Service Unit #5

Achiever • Command • Analytical • Deliberative • Learner

Online at: https://sites.google.com/a/esu5.org/technology-integration/

"Blended learning is no longer the future of classroom instruction, it is the present"
          Marzano - The New Art and Science of Teaching - page 110 

mailto:nziegler@esu5.org
mailto:tdeturk@esu2.org
mailto:bmcniff@esu5.org
mailto:kelly.means@ops.org
mailto:klofquist@esucc.org
https://docs.google.com/document/d/1_yERu8xE8C_aflVl70JbCNHY9M3Bg_0TxLqi4XlasP4/edit
https://docs.google.com/document/d/1_yERu8xE8C_aflVl70JbCNHY9M3Bg_0TxLqi4XlasP4/edit
https://sites.google.com/a/esu5.org/technology-integration/


Educational Service Unit Coordinating Council
Legal Committee Meeting
Tuesday, November 17, 2020, 3:00 PM
ESU No. 3, 6949 South 110th Street, Omaha, NE 68128

1. Call to Order
Speaker(s): Committee Chair 

2. Roll Call
Speaker(s): Committee Chair 

3. Agenda Item
Speaker(s): Committee Chair 

3.1. COOP
Speaker(s): Committee Chair

3.1.1. Coop Strategic Plan
Speaker(s): Committee Chair 

3.1.2. Coop Contracts
Speaker(s): Committee Chair

3.1.2.1. Approve Amendment to Master Licenses with Equal Level
Speaker(s): Committee Chair 

3.1.2.2. Approve Amendment 2 to Agreement with ION Wave Technologies.
Speaker(s): Committee Chair 

3.1.2.3. Approve Amendment to Special Buy with CrisisGo
Speaker(s): Committee Chair 

3.1.2.4. Approve Special Buy Agreement with Sanitizing Solutions
Speaker(s): Committee Chair 

3.1.2.5. Approve Addendum with Schoology dba PowerSchool Group LLC.
Speaker(s): Committee Chair 

3.1.3. Staff Written Reports
Speaker(s): Committee Chair

3.1.3.1. Peterson Report
Speaker(s): Committee Chair 

3.1.3.1.1. Annual/Paper Buy
Speaker(s): Committee Chair 

3.1.3.1.2. Specials Buys
Speaker(s): Committee Chair 

3.1.3.1.3. AEPA



Speaker(s): Committee Chair 

3.1.3.2. Colleen Lentz (Data)

3.2. Legislative Updates
Speaker(s): Committee Chair

3.2.1. Bromm's Updates
Speaker(s): Curt and Jason Bromm

3.3. Policies and Procedures
Speaker(s): Committee Chair

3.3.1. Policies and Procedures
Speaker(s): Board President

3.3.1.1. Article 5000's
Speaker(s): Board President

4. Next Meetings Agenda Items
Speaker(s): Committee Chair 

5. Adjournment
Speaker(s): Committee Chair 



 

 

 AMENDMENT NO. 2 TO 2015-2018 MASTER LICENSE AND SERVICES 
AGREEMENT BETWEEN ESUCC COOPERATIVE PURCHASING AND 

EQUAL LEVEL, INC 
 
 This Amendment is made by and between Educational Service Unit 
Coordinating Council (ESUCC)/Nebraska ESUCC Cooperative Purchasing 
(“Client”) and Equal Level (“Contractor”) to the 2015-2018 Master License and 
Services Agreement (“Agreement”) signed by the Cooperative on June 2, 
2015, and by the Contractor on June 1, 2015.  The Addendum is as follows: 
 
The Terms and Conditions of the Agreement are amended as follows: 
 
All other terms and conditions of the 2015-2018 Master License and Services 
Agreement shall remain in full force and effect. 
 
Exhibit “A” is amended and replaced in its entirety with the attached 
“Revised Exhibit A 2021-2024 Renewal Pricing for ESUCC Cooperative 
Marketplace.” 
 
 
 
 The Agreement permits amendment and modification by a signed, 
written agreement by both parties that identifies itself as an amendment.  The 
Cooperative has approved an extension and now desires to extend the 
Agreement for an additional term of thirty-six (36) months until August 31, 
2024.  Upon the signature of an authorized officer of the ESUCC Cooperative 
and the Contractor, the Agreement is hereby extended. 

 
COOPERATIVE     CONTRACTOR 
 
 
 
___________________________          ___________________________ 
Kraig Lofquist     Orville A. Baily  
Executive Director    Chief Executive Officer 
 
Date:       Date:     
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Revised Exhibit A 
2021 to 2024 Renewal Pricing for  
ESUCC Cooperative Marketplace  

 
1. Renewal License Pricing. EQL Grants to ESUCC a license to the EqualLevel (EQL) Cooperative Marketplace platform 

as specified below to operate a client-branded online marketplace which will enable members of the client’s cooperative 
purchasing programs to order products and services directly from the Client’s marketplace.  The term of the License 
shall be three years and reflects a slight cost increase adjustment. 

 
Base Cooperative Marketplace Bundle: 
• Custom Marketplace branding 
• Standard Shopping, Catalog, Requisition, and Order Management configuration 
• Up to 25 3rd party punchout catalogs/contracts, includes:  

• 3rd party punch-out connections  
• Search Connectors  
• Equal Level GO (single supplier punchout site)   

• Free-form ordering 
• Up to 50 Quote suppliers 
• Administrator, buyer, and shopper roles 
• Transfer cart to authorized buyers 
• Contract management and ability to manage access to contracts at user or group level 
• Purchase order and pCard payment 
• Customizable registration module 
• Statewide reporting 
• Google Analytics 
• Direct system administration 
 

Base Bundle Modules See description Included 

Approvals Automated requisition approval routing - 
configurable w/$-based, commodity-
based, role-based chains 

Included 

Detailed Reporting District level and region (business group) 
based reporting - including reports by 
supplier, items, and users within an 
organization 

Included 

Quick Quote Cart driven multi-line item quote creation, 
distribution, and award 

Included (up to 50 
Quote suppliers) 

Price Check  Price checks and validation of prices at 
Punch-out sites 

Included 

Budget Management for 
Private Marketplaces 

Manage individual contract budget by 
agency/dept.  

Not Included  
$3,500 per yr. 

Multi-Vendor GO site Up to 40 suppliers in a GO site managed 
by the buyer 

Included (two sites) 

Order Aggregation/Mgt.  Electronic order aggregation/merge and 
portal email order delivery 

Included (waived 
$3,500 per yr. fee) * 

Multiple Level Admin Third-level administration for (Two-level 
administration included with Base Bundle) 

Included (waived 
$4,500 per yr. fee) * 

Total  $49,500 per yr 
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(ii) Additional Catalog Management 
 
Catalog Type Annual Fee 
Standard CXML, or OCI Punch-out $780 per yr. 

Search Connector  included with Punch-out if site is compatible 

Equal Level GO (supplier managed synced catalog) $0.0 per yr. 

Quote $100.0 per yr. 

 
2. Support Services.  EQL will provide Support Services to the Client, in accordance with and subject to the terms and 

conditions set forth in the original Agreement. 
 
 
3. Payment. Payment for the license fees shall be due as follows: 

 
$49,500 Annual License Fees due September 30, 2021 for the service period 9/1/2021 to 08/31/2022. 

 $49,500 Annual License Fees due September 30, 2022 for the service period 9/1/2022 to 08/31/2023. 
$49,500 Annual License Fees due September 30, 2023 for the service period 9/1/2023 to 08/31/2024. 

 
 

 

























AMENDMENT NUMBER 2
TO THE AGREEMENT

BETWEEN THE
EDUCATION SERVICE UNIT COORDINATING COUNCIL, NEBRASKA

AND
ION WAVE TECHNOLOGIES, INC.

This Amendment Number 2 entered into and effective on December 1, 2020, modifies the Master License 
and Services Agreement (“Agreement”) between the Education Service Unit Coordinating Council, 
(“Client”) and Ion Wave Technologies, Inc. (“IWT”) entered into on June 15, 2015, and amended on January 
1, 2018, as follows:

1. Definitions:  All definitions set forth in the Agreement shall have the same meaning unless stated 
otherwise in this Amendment.

2. This Amendment Number 2 is issued to extend the term of the previous Agreement, as detailed in 
the attached Exhibit A-2.

3. The remaining two optional, annual payments on Exhibit A-1 are removed and superseded by this 
Amendment’s Exhibit A-2.

4. All other terms and conditions of the Agreement remain unchanged.

[Remainder of page left intentionally blank – Exhibit A-2 follows]



Exhibit A-2
Licensed Products

1. License Grant. IWT Grants to Client, in accordance with and subject to the terms and conditions set forth in this 
Agreement, a license to the IWT products as specified below:

(i) IWT Sourcing software subject to the following terms and restrictions:
 The previous license grant shall be extended for an additional three (3) year period with 2 optional 1-year 

extensions, with usage limited to client employees.   
 The IWT Sourcing license shall include the Electronic Bidding (eRFx) and Supplier Management / Registration 

Modules.  The Reverse Auction module, the Bid Evaluation Scoring module, and any future modules released 
by IWT are specifically excluded.  Client may purchase additional modules and incorporate an additional 
Exhibit into this agreement.

 The cost of the license shall be paid annually as outlined in the payment section below.

(ii) IWT Contract Management software subject to the following terms and restrictions:
 The previous license grant shall be extended for an additional three (3) year period with 2 optional 1-year 

extensions, with usage limited to client employees.  
 The Contract Management license shall include the Contract and Insurance Certificate Management modules. 

Client may purchase additional modules and incorporate an additional Exhibit into this agreement. 
 The cost of the license shall be paid annually as outlined in the payment section below when bundled with IWT 

Sourcing.

2. Support Services.  IWT will provide Support Services to the Client, in accordance with and subject to the terms and 
conditions set forth in this Agreement, as specified below:

(i) Support and Maintenance:
 IWT will provide Support Services as detailed in Exhibit B for the products listed above during the extended 

license period at no additional cost to Client.

3. Payment. Payment for the license fees shall be due as follows:

(i) $27,750 Annual License Fees due September 30, 2021 for the service period 09/15/2021 to 09/14/2022.
(ii) $28,000 Annual License Fees due September 30, 2022 for the service period 09/15/2022 to 09/14/2023.
(iii) $28,250 Annual License Fees due September 30, 2023 for the service period 09/15/2023 to 09/14/2024.
(iv) Optional $29,000 Annual License Fees due September 30, 2024 for the service period 09/15/2024 to 09/14/2025.
(v) Optional $29,750 Annual License Fees due September 30, 2025 for the service period 09/15/2025 to 09/14/2026.

4. Non Appropriation.  Client intends to remit to IWT all payments for the full term if funds are legally available.  In the 
event Client is not granted an appropriation of funds at any time during the term for the funds and are not, otherwise 
available to Client to pay IWT payments due and to become due under this Agreement, and there is no other available 
funds by which payment can be made to IWT, and the non–appropriation did not result from an act or omission by Client, 
Client shall have the right to terminate this Agreement on the last day of the fiscal period for which appropriations were 
received without penalty or expense to Client, except as to the portion of the payments for which funds shall have been 
appropriated and budgeted.  At least ninety (90) days prior to the end of Client’s fiscal period, Client’s Business Services 
Executive Director shall certify in writing that (1) funds have not been appropriated for the next fiscal period, (b) such non-
appropriation did not result from any act or failure to act by Client, and (c) Client has exhausted all funds legally available 
to pay IWT.  If Client terminates this Agreement because of non-appropriation of funds, Client may not purchase or lease 
during the subsequent fiscal period, software and/or service performing the same function as, or functions taking the 
place of those performed by the software and/or service provided by IWT; however, that these restrictions shall not be 
applicable if or to the extent that the application of these restrictions would affect the validity of this Agreement.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, each party hereto has caused this Amendment 2 to be executed and amended to the Agreement by 
its duly authorized representative.

IWT - Ion Wave Technologies, Inc. (IWT) Client - Educational Service Unit Coordinating Council, NE

Signed: Signed:

Printed Name:  Printed Name: Kraig Lofquist

Printed Title:  Printed Title: Executive Director

Date:  Date:

Commented [DH1]:  For the optional years, pricing would 
revert to the $750/year increase.  We can always discuss an 
extension at that time like we are doing now.



ADDENDUM TO 2019-2022 SPECIAL BUY AGREEMENT BETWEEN 
ESUCC COOPERATIVE PURCHASING AND CrisisGo.

THIS ADDENDUM is made by and between Nebraska ESUCC Cooperative 
Purchasing (“Cooperative”) and CrisisGo (“Contractor”) to the 2019-2022 
Special Buy Agreement signed by the Cooperative on October 11, 2019, and 
by the Contractor on October 11, 2019.  The Addendum is as follows:

Exhibit “A” is amended to add the following goods or services:

[NOTE TO BE DELETED:  INSERT CHANGES HERE]
CrisisGo Safety CheckIn helps companies immediately assess risks and 
organize recovery while constantly monitoring safety threats and assisting 
staff during and post-incidents; including a pandemic, natural disaster, and 
other major disruptions. CrisisGo Safety CheckIn helps your organization 
gather important information for the safety and well-being of all your 
stakeholders.

CrisisGo Direct 911 transmitting Advanced location (Alert name, verified 
location, message) via ALI in Realtime without upgrading 911 centers.

CrisisGo Threat Assessment Manager allows your team to easily develop 
comprehensive targeted violence and crisis prevention plans that align to your 
company's processes and procedures for providing threat assessments.

Safety iPass is an easy-to-use, intelligent, real-time survey solution that 
assigns a badge status for entry based on the results of a health screening 
survey and a temperature check. Status verification of anyone who enters a 
district facility or school bus can scan an ID badge, QR code, CrisisGo app, 
printed badges, or web portal. Synchronization with the student rosters and 
our advanced hybrid scheduling module allows for accurate information on 
exposures through CrisisGo’s advanced algorithms. The Safety iPass solution 
features valuable tools that can help shape and accelerate plans to ensure 
student and staff health and safety when returning to school buildings and 
campuses

Exhibit “B” is amended to add the following pricing information:



[NOTE TO BE DELETED:  INSERT CHANGES HERE]

All other terms and conditions of the 2018-2021 Special Buy Agreement 
shall remain in full force and effect.

CONTRACTOR COOPERATIVE

Chris Vuillaume___________________________         
___________________________

Contact Name Kraig Lofquist
Title : General Manager Executive 
Director

Date Executed Date Executed 

Product ID Unit price Name Term Billing frequency
86952751 420.00$             CrisisGo Direct911 (1-Year) P1Y Annually
86952749 300.00$             CrisisGo Direct911 (3-Year) P3Y Annually
49331348 700.00$             CrisisGo Threat Assessment Manager (1-Year) P1Y Annually
49331330 500.00$             CrisisGo Threat Assessment Manager (3-Year) P3Y Annually
96490414 875.00$             Safety CheckIn (1-Year) P1Y Annually

147562342 99.00$               Safety iPass (per month, month to month Agreement, including max  100 users) P1M Monthly
123583477 4.00$                 Safety iPass (pricing per user per year on 1-Year Agreement, minimum 500 users)) P12M Annually

98940764 500.00$             SafetyCheckIn (3-Year) P36M Annually



Coop Directors report to ESUCC Board
submitted by: Craig Peterson
November 18, 2020

1. Annual/Paper Buy
a. Definition of the Annual Buy:  This is a line item bid were vendors are awarded by line 

item.  If there is a tie for the bid price then a Nebraska vendor wins over an out of state 
vendor, otherwise it goes to a coin flip.  Bids are sent to registered vendors nation-wide 
in October.  Bid Awards announced in December and January, catalogs with over 4,200 
items are published and distributed schools/members in February.  The orders are then 
aggregated by address (all teacher/staff orders for items are aggregated into one line 
item per address) and sent to vendors in March and April and merchandise is delivered 
to the Cooperative members during May through July.  The product categories offered 
are as follows:  Electronics and Related Supplies, General Supplies, Furniture, Copier 
Paper, Maintenance-Shop Supplies, Health & Safety Supplies, Athletic Equipment & 
Supplies, Hot Lunch Equipment & Supplies, Science Equipment & Supplies, and Art 
Equipment & Supplies.

b. 2021 ESUCC-Annual Buy
i. Bids close December 11, 2020 (200,300,400,500,600,700,800,850,900 sections) 

and January 8, 2021 (100 section).
ii. 2021 Annual Buy Key dates for schools

1. Paper Buy Catalog Opens - February 2, 2021
2. Paper Buy Order Deadline Schools/Members – March 10, 2021
3. Annual Buy Catalog Opens - February 16, 2021
4. Annual Buy Teacher/Staff deadline – April 8, 2021
5. First Day for Annual Buy delivery - May 24, 2021
6. Delivery Deadline for 400 Paper - June 8, 2021
7. Delivery Deadline Annual Buy Items - July 23, 2021

2. Special Buys
a. Definition Special Buy: Contracts are negotiated agreements with exclusive pricing to 

ESUCC Cooperative Purchasing members.  These contracts may range from one to three 
years.  Within the agreement, terms shall be explicitly defined as to both parties’ 
expectations and the scope of the agreement.

i. Equal Level – Amendment No. 2 to the Master License and Services agreement 
for the Coop online Marketplace is up before the board for another 3 year 
extension until August 31, 2024.  The 3 year Agreement was first signed in June 
2015 and was extended in 2018 with it expiring August 31, 2021 if we do not 
extend.  The contracted price will be $49,500 per year, a $675 increase from 
current pricing.

ii. ION Wave Technologies - Amendment No. 2 to the Master License and Services 
agreement for sourcing/bidding, vendor registry and contracts management 
software.

iii. CrisisGo – Addendum to contract to add new product that significantly help 
schools and other organizations during Covid-19.  New product includes CrisisGo 



Safety CheckIn, CrisisGo Direct 911, CrisisGo Threat Assessment Manager and 
Safety iPass.

iv. Sanitizing Solutions – New contract with a vendor in Omaha who started this 
business in response to Covid-19 and providing hand sanitizer.  Has a number of 
options to purchase in quantity to include 1 Gallon,  5 Gallon, 55 Gallon and 245 
Gallon containers.

v. Schoology/PowerSchool – Addendum to an in place contract with Schoology 
now dba PowerSchool Group LLC. For ERP & Talent/HR functionality.

1. ERP (Enterprise Resource Planning) or Core Finance & HR - This solution 
simplifies and manages administration processes.  It is one integrated 
Finance and HR system, built specifically for K-12, making it easier to 
process departmental requests across functional silos. Centralize 
multiple budgets, manage unique HR decisions, and process complex 
payments—all in one place.  It is a fund accounting solution that has a 
separate job ledger to track projects and grants, encumbrance 
accounting, position control, and a flexible chart of accounts with client-
specific segments to simplify reporting (compliant in Nebraska). And it is 
fully integrated with the General Ledgers.  From an HR perspective you 
can manage crucial employee processes online, including employee 
information, benefits, professional development, attendance, and 
payroll, without all the paperwork.

2. Records - Streamline all HR processes and stay in constant 
communication with your staff. With a direct integration to Applicant 
Tracking, you can easily onboard new staff and use our reporting tool to 
view the progress of all of your new hires at once. From hire to retire, 
your staff will use this tool to submit requests, sign documents, update 
their employee files, and more. The system keeps HR on top of 
everything with customized workflows, reporting and automated 
reminders.

3. Perform - This comprehensive performance evaluation system is 
designed to facilitate all employee evaluations. Perform can support any 
evaluation framework and you’re able to change your forms as the 
years go. Supervisors and HR can keep real-time evaluation tracking and 
employees always know what’s due. The tool helps employees invest in 
their own professional growth by using clear scoring tools, providing 
visibility in to the evaluation process and fosters dialogue with their 
supervisors.

4. Applicant Tracking - Confidently manage each step of the hiring process 
from managing applications, scheduling interviews, automated 
reference checks, and online job listings. This tool creates a positive 
applicant experience with email updates, branded district portal, simple 
applications and transferable profiles.

3. AEPA



a. Definition of AEPA: The Association of Educational Purchasing Agencies (AEPA) is a 
group of Educational Service Agencies/political subdivisions organized through a 
Memorandum of Understanding between all participating states for the purpose of 
securing combined volume purchasing contracts based on potential sales by qualifying 
customers in participating states.  Of the many advantages to this unique purchasing 
group, are the combined human resources representing purchasing/bidding expertise, 
current and past vendor relationships, past experience and overall vision with regard to 
the needs of the qualified customers within each represented state.  Nebraska is a 
founding member of AEPA, which started with ten states in 2000 and now has grown to 
29 states.  AEPA is a voluntary run organization and asks for volunteers from the 
membership to complete work in Bid Oversight, Administrative Committees, Marketing, 
Website management, Reporting and other areas as required.

b. 2021 AEPA Bid - Responsive vendors for categories below will move forward for 
recommendation for award at the AEPA Winter Virtual meeting December 1, 2020.

i. 021-A Athletic Facility Lighting (Re-bid)
ii. 021-B Hardwood & Synthetic Flooring (Re-bid)

iii. 021-C Digital Multi-Function Devices, Printers, Document Lifecycle Accessories & 
Services (Re-bid)

iv. 021-D Roofing & Building Envelope Services (Re-bid)
v. 021-E HVAC & Mechanical Products and Solutions (New category)

vi. 021-F Disaster Recovery Services (New category)
vii. 021-G Security & Safety Solutions (New category)

4. Additional Information
i. Communications with the following vendors/organizations throughout the 

month: Hanes, The Brenmar Company, Dell Computers, PowerSchool, Apple, 
CDW-G, School Specialty, Linewize, Scholastic

ii. Webinars/Trainings attended: Adobe Staff Training, Infection Prevention for 
Schools & Childcare, HON's EdExperience | Education Showroom, Remote 
Learning with ClassLink.

iii. GEERs – have been working with Scott Isaacson, the GEERSs committee and 
vendors to acquire device pricing quotes and preparing to place orders.

1. Discussion with Apple about processing orders so schools won’t have to 
go through a change of ownership for devices received.

2. SpaceX/Starlink discussion about public beta in Nebraska for Internet 
access.

3. Preparing invoicing for NDE



November 2020

Food Audit: 2020-21 Food Program audit completed 

Q3 2020 Sales: Overall sales    $484k from Q3 2019
 * AEPA     $75k 
         * Special Buys     $216k 
         * Food Buy     $24k
         * Custodial    $296k
         * Annual Buy Extended Buy    $23k 



Legal Committee Meeting
Tuesday, November 17, 2020 3:00 PM
ESU No. 3
6949 South 110th Street
Omaha, NE 68128 

1. Call to Order
Committee Chair 

2. Roll Call
Committee Chair 

3. Agenda Item
Committee Chair 

3.1. COOP
Committee Chair

3.1.1. Coop Strategic Plan
Committee Chair 

3.1.2. Coop Contracts
Committee Chair

3.1.2.1. Approve Amendment to Master Licenses with Equal Level
Committee Chair 

3.1.2.2. Approve Amendment 2 to Agreement with ION Wave Technologies.
Committee Chair 

3.1.2.3. Approve Amendment to Special Buy with CrisisGo
Committee Chair 

3.1.2.4. Approve Special Buy Agreement with Sanitizing Solutions
Committee Chair 

3.1.2.5. Approve Addendum with Schoology dba PowerSchool Group LLC.
Committee Chair 

3.1.3. Staff Written Reports
Committee Chair

3.1.3.1. Peterson Report
Committee Chair 

3.1.3.1.1. Annual/Paper Buy
Committee Chair 

3.1.3.1.2. Specials Buys
Committee Chair 



3.1.3.1.3. AEPA
Committee Chair 

3.1.3.2. Colleen Lentz (Data)

3.2. Legislative Updates
Committee Chair

3.2.1. Bromm's Updates
Curt and Jason Bromm

3.3. Policies and Procedures
Committee Chair

3.3.1. Policies and Procedures
Board President

3.3.1.1. Article 5000's
Board President

4. Next Meetings Agenda Items
Committee Chair 

5. Adjournment
Committee Chair 



 

 

 AMENDMENT NO. 2 TO 2015-2018 MASTER LICENSE AND SERVICES 
AGREEMENT BETWEEN ESUCC COOPERATIVE PURCHASING AND 

EQUAL LEVEL, INC 
 
 This Amendment is made by and between Educational Service Unit 
Coordinating Council (ESUCC)/Nebraska ESUCC Cooperative Purchasing 
(“Client”) and Equal Level (“Contractor”) to the 2015-2018 Master License and 
Services Agreement (“Agreement”) signed by the Cooperative on June 2, 
2015, and by the Contractor on June 1, 2015.  The Addendum is as follows: 
 
The Terms and Conditions of the Agreement are amended as follows: 
 
All other terms and conditions of the 2015-2018 Master License and Services 
Agreement shall remain in full force and effect. 
 
Exhibit “A” is amended and replaced in its entirety with the attached 
“Revised Exhibit A 2021-2024 Renewal Pricing for ESUCC Cooperative 
Marketplace.” 
 
 
 
 The Agreement permits amendment and modification by a signed, 
written agreement by both parties that identifies itself as an amendment.  The 
Cooperative has approved an extension and now desires to extend the 
Agreement for an additional term of thirty-six (36) months until August 31, 
2024.  Upon the signature of an authorized officer of the ESUCC Cooperative 
and the Contractor, the Agreement is hereby extended. 

 
COOPERATIVE     CONTRACTOR 
 
 
 
___________________________          ___________________________ 
Kraig Lofquist     Orville A. Baily  
Executive Director    Chief Executive Officer 
 
Date:       Date:     
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Revised Exhibit A 
2021 to 2024 Renewal Pricing for  
ESUCC Cooperative Marketplace  

 
1. Renewal License Pricing. EQL Grants to ESUCC a license to the EqualLevel (EQL) Cooperative Marketplace platform 

as specified below to operate a client-branded online marketplace which will enable members of the client’s cooperative 
purchasing programs to order products and services directly from the Client’s marketplace.  The term of the License 
shall be three years and reflects a slight cost increase adjustment. 

 
Base Cooperative Marketplace Bundle: 
• Custom Marketplace branding 
• Standard Shopping, Catalog, Requisition, and Order Management configuration 
• Up to 25 3rd party punchout catalogs/contracts, includes:  

• 3rd party punch-out connections  
• Search Connectors  
• Equal Level GO (single supplier punchout site)   

• Free-form ordering 
• Up to 50 Quote suppliers 
• Administrator, buyer, and shopper roles 
• Transfer cart to authorized buyers 
• Contract management and ability to manage access to contracts at user or group level 
• Purchase order and pCard payment 
• Customizable registration module 
• Statewide reporting 
• Google Analytics 
• Direct system administration 
 

Base Bundle Modules See description Included 

Approvals Automated requisition approval routing - 
configurable w/$-based, commodity-
based, role-based chains 

Included 

Detailed Reporting District level and region (business group) 
based reporting - including reports by 
supplier, items, and users within an 
organization 

Included 

Quick Quote Cart driven multi-line item quote creation, 
distribution, and award 

Included (up to 50 
Quote suppliers) 

Price Check  Price checks and validation of prices at 
Punch-out sites 

Included 

Budget Management for 
Private Marketplaces 

Manage individual contract budget by 
agency/dept.  

Not Included  
$3,500 per yr. 

Multi-Vendor GO site Up to 40 suppliers in a GO site managed 
by the buyer 

Included (two sites) 

Order Aggregation/Mgt.  Electronic order aggregation/merge and 
portal email order delivery 

Included (waived 
$3,500 per yr. fee) * 

Multiple Level Admin Third-level administration for (Two-level 
administration included with Base Bundle) 

Included (waived 
$4,500 per yr. fee) * 

Total  $49,500 per yr 
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(ii) Additional Catalog Management 
 
Catalog Type Annual Fee 
Standard CXML, or OCI Punch-out $780 per yr. 

Search Connector  included with Punch-out if site is compatible 

Equal Level GO (supplier managed synced catalog) $0.0 per yr. 

Quote $100.0 per yr. 

 
2. Support Services.  EQL will provide Support Services to the Client, in accordance with and subject to the terms and 

conditions set forth in the original Agreement. 
 
 
3. Payment. Payment for the license fees shall be due as follows: 

 
$49,500 Annual License Fees due September 30, 2021 for the service period 9/1/2021 to 08/31/2022. 

 $49,500 Annual License Fees due September 30, 2022 for the service period 9/1/2022 to 08/31/2023. 
$49,500 Annual License Fees due September 30, 2023 for the service period 9/1/2023 to 08/31/2024. 

 
 

 

























AMENDMENT NUMBER 2
TO THE AGREEMENT

BETWEEN THE
EDUCATION SERVICE UNIT COORDINATING COUNCIL, NEBRASKA

AND
ION WAVE TECHNOLOGIES, INC.

This Amendment Number 2 entered into and effective on December 1, 2020, modifies the Master License 
and Services Agreement (“Agreement”) between the Education Service Unit Coordinating Council, 
(“Client”) and Ion Wave Technologies, Inc. (“IWT”) entered into on June 15, 2015, and amended on January 
1, 2018, as follows:

1. Definitions:  All definitions set forth in the Agreement shall have the same meaning unless stated 
otherwise in this Amendment.

2. This Amendment Number 2 is issued to extend the term of the previous Agreement, as detailed in 
the attached Exhibit A-2.

3. The remaining two optional, annual payments on Exhibit A-1 are removed and superseded by this 
Amendment’s Exhibit A-2.

4. All other terms and conditions of the Agreement remain unchanged.

[Remainder of page left intentionally blank – Exhibit A-2 follows]



Exhibit A-2
Licensed Products

1. License Grant. IWT Grants to Client, in accordance with and subject to the terms and conditions set forth in this 
Agreement, a license to the IWT products as specified below:

(i) IWT Sourcing software subject to the following terms and restrictions:
 The previous license grant shall be extended for an additional three (3) year period with 2 optional 1-year 

extensions, with usage limited to client employees.   
 The IWT Sourcing license shall include the Electronic Bidding (eRFx) and Supplier Management / Registration 

Modules.  The Reverse Auction module, the Bid Evaluation Scoring module, and any future modules released 
by IWT are specifically excluded.  Client may purchase additional modules and incorporate an additional 
Exhibit into this agreement.

 The cost of the license shall be paid annually as outlined in the payment section below.

(ii) IWT Contract Management software subject to the following terms and restrictions:
 The previous license grant shall be extended for an additional three (3) year period with 2 optional 1-year 

extensions, with usage limited to client employees.  
 The Contract Management license shall include the Contract and Insurance Certificate Management modules. 

Client may purchase additional modules and incorporate an additional Exhibit into this agreement. 
 The cost of the license shall be paid annually as outlined in the payment section below when bundled with IWT 

Sourcing.

2. Support Services.  IWT will provide Support Services to the Client, in accordance with and subject to the terms and 
conditions set forth in this Agreement, as specified below:

(i) Support and Maintenance:
 IWT will provide Support Services as detailed in Exhibit B for the products listed above during the extended 

license period at no additional cost to Client.

3. Payment. Payment for the license fees shall be due as follows:

(i) $27,750 Annual License Fees due September 30, 2021 for the service period 09/15/2021 to 09/14/2022.
(ii) $28,000 Annual License Fees due September 30, 2022 for the service period 09/15/2022 to 09/14/2023.
(iii) $28,250 Annual License Fees due September 30, 2023 for the service period 09/15/2023 to 09/14/2024.
(iv) Optional $29,000 Annual License Fees due September 30, 2024 for the service period 09/15/2024 to 09/14/2025.
(v) Optional $29,750 Annual License Fees due September 30, 2025 for the service period 09/15/2025 to 09/14/2026.

4. Non Appropriation.  Client intends to remit to IWT all payments for the full term if funds are legally available.  In the 
event Client is not granted an appropriation of funds at any time during the term for the funds and are not, otherwise 
available to Client to pay IWT payments due and to become due under this Agreement, and there is no other available 
funds by which payment can be made to IWT, and the non–appropriation did not result from an act or omission by Client, 
Client shall have the right to terminate this Agreement on the last day of the fiscal period for which appropriations were 
received without penalty or expense to Client, except as to the portion of the payments for which funds shall have been 
appropriated and budgeted.  At least ninety (90) days prior to the end of Client’s fiscal period, Client’s Business Services 
Executive Director shall certify in writing that (1) funds have not been appropriated for the next fiscal period, (b) such non-
appropriation did not result from any act or failure to act by Client, and (c) Client has exhausted all funds legally available 
to pay IWT.  If Client terminates this Agreement because of non-appropriation of funds, Client may not purchase or lease 
during the subsequent fiscal period, software and/or service performing the same function as, or functions taking the 
place of those performed by the software and/or service provided by IWT; however, that these restrictions shall not be 
applicable if or to the extent that the application of these restrictions would affect the validity of this Agreement.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, each party hereto has caused this Amendment 2 to be executed and amended to the Agreement by 
its duly authorized representative.

IWT - Ion Wave Technologies, Inc. (IWT) Client - Educational Service Unit Coordinating Council, NE

Signed: Signed:

Printed Name:  Printed Name: Kraig Lofquist

Printed Title:  Printed Title: Executive Director

Date:  Date:

Commented [DH1]:  For the optional years, pricing would 
revert to the $750/year increase.  We can always discuss an 
extension at that time like we are doing now.



ADDENDUM TO 2019-2022 SPECIAL BUY AGREEMENT BETWEEN 
ESUCC COOPERATIVE PURCHASING AND CrisisGo.

THIS ADDENDUM is made by and between Nebraska ESUCC Cooperative 
Purchasing (“Cooperative”) and CrisisGo (“Contractor”) to the 2019-2022 
Special Buy Agreement signed by the Cooperative on October 11, 2019, and 
by the Contractor on October 11, 2019.  The Addendum is as follows:

Exhibit “A” is amended to add the following goods or services:

[NOTE TO BE DELETED:  INSERT CHANGES HERE]
CrisisGo Safety CheckIn helps companies immediately assess risks and 
organize recovery while constantly monitoring safety threats and assisting 
staff during and post-incidents; including a pandemic, natural disaster, and 
other major disruptions. CrisisGo Safety CheckIn helps your organization 
gather important information for the safety and well-being of all your 
stakeholders.

CrisisGo Direct 911 transmitting Advanced location (Alert name, verified 
location, message) via ALI in Realtime without upgrading 911 centers.

CrisisGo Threat Assessment Manager allows your team to easily develop 
comprehensive targeted violence and crisis prevention plans that align to your 
company's processes and procedures for providing threat assessments.

Safety iPass is an easy-to-use, intelligent, real-time survey solution that 
assigns a badge status for entry based on the results of a health screening 
survey and a temperature check. Status verification of anyone who enters a 
district facility or school bus can scan an ID badge, QR code, CrisisGo app, 
printed badges, or web portal. Synchronization with the student rosters and 
our advanced hybrid scheduling module allows for accurate information on 
exposures through CrisisGo’s advanced algorithms. The Safety iPass solution 
features valuable tools that can help shape and accelerate plans to ensure 
student and staff health and safety when returning to school buildings and 
campuses

Exhibit “B” is amended to add the following pricing information:



[NOTE TO BE DELETED:  INSERT CHANGES HERE]

All other terms and conditions of the 2018-2021 Special Buy Agreement 
shall remain in full force and effect.

CONTRACTOR COOPERATIVE

Chris Vuillaume___________________________         
___________________________

Contact Name Kraig Lofquist
Title : General Manager Executive 
Director

Date Executed Date Executed 

Product ID Unit price Name Term Billing frequency
86952751 420.00$             CrisisGo Direct911 (1-Year) P1Y Annually
86952749 300.00$             CrisisGo Direct911 (3-Year) P3Y Annually
49331348 700.00$             CrisisGo Threat Assessment Manager (1-Year) P1Y Annually
49331330 500.00$             CrisisGo Threat Assessment Manager (3-Year) P3Y Annually
96490414 875.00$             Safety CheckIn (1-Year) P1Y Annually

147562342 99.00$               Safety iPass (per month, month to month Agreement, including max  100 users) P1M Monthly
123583477 4.00$                 Safety iPass (pricing per user per year on 1-Year Agreement, minimum 500 users)) P12M Annually

98940764 500.00$             SafetyCheckIn (3-Year) P36M Annually
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